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Before  

The National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA) 

Supply of Power Business Tariff Petition 

Pursuant to NEPRA (Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998 

Read With the Provisions Of 

The Regulation for Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric 
Power (Amendment) Act 2018 & the Rules and Regulations Made 

Thereunder 

On Behalf Of 

Tribal Areas Electric Supply Company Limited 

For NEPRA's Approval of Consumer End Tariff of 
Supply of Power Business 

For The Financial Years from 2020-21 to 2024-25 

Tribal Areas Electric Supply Company Limited 
Address: TESCO H/Q Shami Road WAPDA House Peshawar 
Phone: 091-92 12843 
Fax: 091-9212950 



MULTI-YEAR PETITION SUMMARY 

Tribal Areas Electricity Supply Company Ltd. (referred hereunder as TESCO) 
was incorporated on 3rd  July 2002. It was organized to take over all the 
properties, rights, obligations and liabilities of Water and Power 
Development Authority (WAPDA). 

Details o1he Peti1ioner;- 

Name and Address:- 

Tribal Areas Electricity Supply Company Ltd. WAPDA House, Shami Road Peshawar. 

Representative of TESCO:- 

> MR. MUHAMMAD AKRAM MIRZA CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

> MR. FAZLI RABBI CHIEF ENGINEER (PMU) 

MR. FAZL1 WAHAB DY; DIRECTOR-CORPORATE ACCOUNTS 

> MR. MUHAMMAD HASSAN DY; DIRECTOR-COMMERCIAL 

> MR. AWAIS ALl KUAN ASSiSTANT DIRECTOR-COPORATE ACCOUNTS 



GROUNDS AND FACTS FORMING BASIS OF THE PTITION 

The grounds and facts forming the basis of this petition are as under: 

• NEPRA, under the regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric 
Power Act, 1997 (hereinafter NEPRA Act], amended by the act of parliament, wherein, it 
has been enacted this Act shall be called the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 
Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Act 2018, is responsible for regulating the 
electricity sector in Pakistan which includes determining the Revenue Requirement, tariffs 
and other terms and conditions for the supply of electricity by the Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution Companies and to recommend the same to the Federal 
Government for notification. For this purpose NEPRA has laid down certain guidelines and 
procedures under the NEPRA Tariff Standards and Procedures Rules, 1998 and subsequent 
amendments made in the act. This petition is being filed in the light of updated NEPRA Act, 
wherein through the act of parliament the wire business has been separated from the 
Commercial services of a Distribution Company, according to NEPRA Act, Distribution 
Licensee under section 20 shall be limited to ownership, operation, management or control 
of distribution facilities for the movement or delivery to consumer of electric power and 
clause 23 (E) wherein the term Electric Power Supply Licensee has been introduced, act 
states that "no person shall unless licensed by the Authority under this Act, engage in the 
supply of electric power to a consumer: provided that the holder of a distribution license on 
the date of coming in to effect of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 
Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment Act, 2018) shall deemed to hold a license for 
supply of electric power under this section for a period of 5 years from the said date". 

• TESCO, being a bonafide power distribution licensee, as on the date of amendment of 
NEPRA Act (amendment 2018) is a deemed supplier licensee, it requires adequate revenues 
in order to perform its obligatory duties prescribed by NEPRA under the NEPRA Act 
(amendment 2018), NEPRA Performance Standards (Distribution) Rules 2005, NEPRA 
Consumer Eligibility Criteria 2003, Distribution License of TESCO and other Obligations as 
determined by NEPRA from time to time, The main source of funding available to the 
petitioner for their revenue requirements are; (i) internal efficiency improvements, (ii) 
generation of adequate revenue through tariff and (iii) funding / borrowings. Internal 
efficiency improvements require commensurate financial resources either through 
borrowings or tariff. As per general principles of banking industry, international or local, 
the financial viability of borrowing organization is always taken as fundamental for lending 
decisions. 

In order to fulfill and perform its obligatory duties as mentioned above and to ensure 
financial viability of TESCO by recovering its prudently incurred costs and reasonable 
return, in order to upkeep and maintain its existing distribution services / network and to 
support the future investments for expansion of distribution services / network, this 
Petition is being filed for FY 2020-2 1 to 2024-25 through its Chief Executive Officer and 
other officers of TESCO, 



Key Aims aiid Features of the Petition 

Aims of the petition 
This tariff petition sets out the tariff methodology, required revenues for balancing tariffs in 
TESCO's distribution area. The aim of this petition is to obtain approval for the timely 
implementation of cost reflective tariff to yield TESCO's required revenues for the FY 2020-21 to 
2024-25 and its recovery from consumers. 

The implementation of cost reflective tariffs will benefit consumers and TESCO, as it will; 

i. Enable TESCO to improve service quality and reliability. 

ii. Enable the Company to pay its power purchase cost and play its role in mitigation 
of power shortage. 

iii. Provide adequate funds for the Operation, Maintenance and Expansion of 
Distribution Network. 

iv. Provide signals for efficient usage of distribution network and investment. 

v. Give price signal for efficient use of electricity. 

vi. Ensure the financial sustainability of TESCO. 

Under Section 23E of the amended NEPRA Act 2018, Supply of Power shall perform the function 
of sale of electric power and be responsible to make sales f electric power within its territory on 
a non-discriminatory basis to all the consumers who meet the eligibility criteria laid down by the 
Authority. 

Features of the petition 

This petition proposes the following 

A Transparent and predictable formula for setting and revising tariffs in 
TESCO's license area. 

Sufficient average tariff to enable TESCO to recover prudently incurred 
operating costs and earn a reasonable return on its assets to meet with its 
cash flow requirements. 



STRUCTURE OF THE PETITIQN 

Tariff petition has two distinct components. The first part deals with the tariff methodology. This 
is the formula that will be used to determine TESCO's distribution margin within the period of 

-r	
control. The second part covers the calculation of TESCO required revenues during the revenue 
control period. It explains the different components of required revenues including operating 
costs, investment costs and rate of return. 

Tariff Review Formulas and Process 

The tariff formula provides a transparent and predictable way of determining TESCO's 
distribution margin on annual basis. A formula is advantageous as it reduces uncertainty for the 
utility and for customers. It also provides a simple way for NEPRA to provide incentive to the 
company to reduce losses and/or make operating efficiencies as required. 

Tariff Methodogy 

• TESCO's Margin 

The formula calculate TESCO's distribution margin based on forecast unit sales, 
operating expenses, depreciation, investment and return on investment (cost of 
capital), generation and transmission costs are treated as pass-through. The formula 
determines revenue for each year of the tariff control period. Revisions may be made 
to revenue within that period if actual inflation is different from forecasts. 

Under the proposed iariff-sethng methodology; the average retail tariff wouki be 
comprised of (i) the Power Purchase Price (PPP), which would be passed through to 
end users in retail tariff, and (ii) the average distribution margin, which would be set 
based on the formula based methodology 

For the purpose of the tariff determination methodology, the following is hereby defined: 

• Base Year, in this application, FY 2019-20, means the year on which the annual or 
multiyear tariff projection is being made. 

• Tariff Control Period for Multiyear Tariff means a period of assessment under multiyear 
tariff regime, i.e. 2020-2 1 to 2024-25. 

• Test Year means the first year of tariff control period in multiyear tariff regime, i.e. 2020-
21. 



REVENUE REQUJEMENT 

The Revenue Requirement of TESCO has two components i.e. pass through cost and distribution 
margin. The power purchase cost forms the major portion of the pass through cost which the 
company must pay on regular basis to ensure continuous flow of power in its distribution system. 
Distribution Margin is equally important as TESCO must earn sufficient distribution margin and 
adequate stream of cash flow to maintain its system, discharge its financial commitments, invest 
to expand and maintain the network and to provide a reasonable return to the sponsors on their 
investment. 

TESCO is submitting the tariff petition for the period FY 2020-21 to 2024-25 in light of the NEPRA 
(Amendment) Act 2018. Following are the cost categories to be considered as per the Tariff 
Guidelines: 

• Power Purchase Price. 

• Distribution Margin. 

• Financial Charges. 

• Prior Period Adjustment for FY 2018-19 & FY 2019-20. 

• Supplemental Charges. 

Formula for Revenue Requirement: 

RRD  = -I- DM ± PYAJ, 

Where: 
RRD is the eligible distribution companyTs revenue requirement 

PPPD is the power purchase cost for an eligible distribution company 

DMD is the distribution margin for an eligible distribution company 

PYAD is the prior year adjustment for an eligible distribution company 

Power Purchase Price (PPP) 

TESCO will pay a Power Purchase Price (in Rs/kWh) for the electricity it procures from CPPA / 
NTDC or other sources, which would include the generation and transmission charges (regulated 
by NEPRA). This Power purchase Price, adjusted for TESCO's distribution losses, would then be 
simply added to TESCO's overall distribution margin to yield the retail tariffs. Thus, the cost of the 
purchase electricity would be "passed through" to consumers through the retail tariff, without 
affecting TESCO's distribution margin. 

• When passing through PPP, it is recognized that all distribution companies experience some level 
of distribution losses, defined as the percentage of the difference between the units received by 
the Company and the units invoiced to the consumers. The PPP should be adjusted such that 
TESCO would be compensated for target losses. 



PPP = Unadjusted PPP 

1-L 

Where; 

> Unadjusted PPP is the cost of electricity supply charged by CPPA or any other 
source at any given time; 

> L is the target T & D losses for the year, defined as a percentage of purchased 
units, in accordance with a schedule established for the control period. 

Formula for Power Purchase Cost: 
PPP = PP(C)c Q(p) + PP(cc) + TC 

PPP = PP(EC)* Q(p) + PP (cc) ~ TC + MoP 

Where: 
PPP is the Power Purchase Price 

PP(EC) is the energy charge part of PPP 

Q(p) is quantity purchased by the company 

PP(cc) is the capacity charge part of PPP 

TC is the transmission cost 

MoF is the Market Operator Fee 

For a multi-year tariff following periodic adjustments have been proposed for the tariff control 
period based on the periodic performance of the distribution companies evident in actual results: 

For adjustments with regards to the power purchase cost: 

• Quarterly PPP Adjustments the scope of which would be limited to: 

i. The adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges. 

ii. The impact of T&D losses. 

iii, Adjustment of Variable O&M. 

• Monthly Fuel Adjustments 

i. The adjustments on account of variation in fuel cost component of PPP would be 
done on monthly basis. This adjustment reflects in the consumers' monthly bill 

as Fuel Adjustment Charge. 

ii. In view of any abnormal changes the Authority may review these references 
along with any quarterly adjustment. Here it is pertinent to mention that PPP is 
pass through for all the DISCOs (variable cost) and its monthly references would 
continue to exist irrespective of the financial year, unless the new Schedule of 
Tariff (SOT) is notified by the GOP. 



Distribution Margin 

The formula calculate TESCO's distribution margin based on forecast unit sales, operating 
expenses, depreciation, investment and return on investment (cost of capital) Generation and 
transmission costs are treated as pass-through. The formula determines revenues for each year of 
the tariff control period. Revisions may be made to revenues within that period if actual inflation 
is different from forecast. 

Under the proposed tariff-setting methodology, the average retail tariff would be comprised of (i) 
the Power Purchase Price (PPP), whicn would be passed through to the end users in the retail 
tariff, and [ii) the average distribution margin, which would be set based on the formula-based 
methodology. 

Formula for Distribution Margin 
DMQ  = RBD RORB + DQ  + E' + t, ± ORCQ  

Where: 
DMo is the eligible distribution company's Distribution Margin 

RBo is the eligible distribution company's rate base 

RORBD is the eligible distribution company's cost of capital 

DD is the eligible distribution company's depreciation expense 

ED is the eligible distribution company's expenses including but not limited to 
operation, maintenance and human resources 

TD is the eligible distribution company's federal and provincial taxes (allowed as 
pass through) 

ORCD is the eligible distribution company's other regulatory costs including 
other income. 

For adjustments with regards to the different components of the Distribution Margin will 
be reflected as follows: 

The O&M component of the Distribution Margin shall be indexed with CPI subject to 
adjustment for efficiency gains (X factor). Accordingly the O&M will be indexed every year 
according to the following formula: 

= t. [1 + (cPi — x)] 

Where: 

O&M (Rev) = Revised O&M Expense for the Current Year. 

O&M (Ret) Reference O&M Expense for the Reference Year 

ECPl Change in Consumer Price Index published by Pakistan Bureau of Statistics 
latest available on 1st  July against the CPI as on 1st  July of the Reference Year in terms of 
percentage. 

X Efficiency factor 



CALCULATION OF REVENUE REQUIREIIENT FOR S1JPPLY OF 
POWER:  

Based on the tariff methodology described, the average tariff of Supply of Power business for the 
financial years from 2020-21 to 2024-25 have been projected and the results of the calculations 
are summarized in the table. 

Total Units sold has been projected as 2023 Million, 2264 Million, 2547Million 2891 Million, 3324 
Million from FY 2021-21 to 2024-25 

Statement of Revenue Requirement of Supply of Power 
Description Unit 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 
PowerPurchase Price Rs.Mln 21920 25024 28748 32871 38253 
Distribution Margin Rs. Mln 4822 5377 5933 6585 7380 
Financial Charges Rs. Mm 0.28 0.30 0.31 0.31 0.32 
Total Rs.MIn 26743 30401 34682 39456 45633 
Units Sold kWh 2023 2264 2547 2891 3324 
Average Tariff Rs./kWh 13.217 13.429 13.61.7 13.649 13.727 

POWER PURCHASE PRICE (PPP):  

Total projected PPP from 2020-21 to 2024-25 is Rs. 21920, Rs, 25024, Rs. 28748, Rs. 
32871, and Rs. 38253 respectively. 

Presently in Pakistan the power sector is operating on a single buyer model. TESCO neither 
produces a single unit of electricity itself nor does it purchase electricity from additional sources 
except CPPA. It only utilizes the allocated resources by CPPA. 

As aforementioned, while forecasting the sales for the FY 2020-21 to 2024-25 system up 
gradation is considered i-e bifurcation of feeders, addition in power transformers and increase in 
industrial connection. TESCO is also planning to enhance the electricity supply to its domestic 
consumers. 

These all factors will result in increase in units purchased. Power purchase units have 
been inputted from PMS based projections for TESCO as well keeping the Load Factors uniform 
on the basis of actual demand for 20 19-20. 

Per unit rate of PPP has been projected as Rs. 9.80/kwh, Rs. 9.99/kWh, Rs. 10.20/kWh, Rs. 
10.28/kwh and Rs. 10.40/kwh respectively for the year from 2020-21 to 2024-25 respectively. 



Break-up of Power Purchase Price for FY 2020-21 to 2024-25 is as under; 

Description Unit 2019-20 
Actual 

2020-21 
Projected 

2021-22 
Projected 

2022-23 
Projected 

2023-24 
Projected 

2021-25 
Projected 

Energy 
Purchase Price 

Rs,Mlri 12073 13165 15787 19004 22432 27087 

Capacity 
Purchase Price 

Rs.M1n 9181 8122 8557 9010 9576 10217 

Use of System 
Chages 

Rs. Mm 487 627 674 728 857 943 

Market 
Operating fee 

Rs. Mm 5 5 6 6 6 6 

Supplemental 
Charges 

Rs. Mm 855 

Total Rs.Mln 22601 21920 25024 28748 32871 38253 

DISTRIBUTION MARGIN (OM): 

The distribution margin covers O&M costs, depreciation, other income and return on regulatory 
asset base. Component wise break up of Projected Distribution Margin (DM) for FY 2020-21 to 
2024-25 is as under: 

Distribution Margin for Supply of Power 
Description Unit .2019- 

20 
2020- 
21 

2021- 
22 

2022- 
23 

2023- 
24 

2024- 
25 

O&MExpenses Rs.Mln 2768 3299 3779 4251 4818 5529 
Provision for Bad 
debts 

Rs. Mm 1340 1513 1584 1668 1752 1836 

Depreciation Rs. MIn 4 6 8 7 8 8 
RORB Rs. Mm 3 5 7 7 7 7 
Gross DM Rs. Mm 4115 4822 5377 5933 6585 7380 
Less Other Income Rs. Mm 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Net DM Rs. Mm 4115 4822 5377 5933 6585 7380 

The average distribution margin for each year with in the control period has been set in 
- accordance with expected revenue requirements of Supply of power, based on the following 
formula; 

Avg. Margin t = 0 & M t + Deciatjon t+ ROA t 
Total Units Sold t 

Where: 

The O&M component has been established based on forecast demand, inflation, and efficiency 
gains. 



The sum of the O&M Cost, Depreciation, Provision for Bad Debts and RORB minus Other Income 
results in TESCO's Distribution Revenue of Supply component. Dividing this by the total units sold 
yields the average Distribution Margin per kwh. 

The Distribution Margin of Supply component of Rs. 2.38/kWh, Rs. 2.38/kwh, Rs. 2.33/kWh, 
Rs. 2.28/kWh and Rs. 2.22/kWh projected by TESCO.for FY 2020-21 to 2024-25 is due to 
increase in asset base, the inflationary trend and increase in O&M expenses and inclusion of bad 
debts in the tariff petition. 

0perat1r1g & Maintenance Expenses: 

O&M expenses of supply component include Salaries & Wages, Repair & Maintenance, 
Travelling, Vehicle Running, management fee, computer services, damages and injuries, rent & 
rates and other miscellaneous expenses, wheeling charges and bad debts. While considering the 
O& M Expenses in respect of Supply of Power component all the Revenue offices expenses are 
fully charged to Supply of Power component and Salaries and other expenses of head quarter 
expenses are allocated on the basis of services provided and 80% expenses of computer center 
are also charged to Supply of Power, considering No. of employees as cost driver. 

Projection for operating and maintenance expenses for the FY 2020-21 is made on the basis 
of actual expenses incurred for four quarters from July to June 2020-21. In order to project O&M 
cost for the next four years from 2021-22 to 2024-25 all figures have been adjusted to 
incorporate the anticipated rise of wages/salaries by Govt. of Pakistan and other expenses due to 
current inflationary pressures and Dollar hike. 

O&M expenses will rise because of few other reasons i-e BoD of TESCO has been 
reconstituted since after it's dissolution in 2010 and TESCO has also established Market 
Implementation and Regulatory Affairs Department (MIRAD) to implement CTBCM for which 
budget has been prepared and included in Tariff petition. 
O&M expenses of Supply component include Salaries & Wages, Repair & Maintenance, 
Travelling, Vehicle Running, management fee, computer services, damages and injuries, rent & 
rates and other miscellaneous expenses whose Break-up is as unde 

operating & maintenance txpenses ror suppiy or rower 
)escriptlon Unit 2019-20 

Actual 
2020-21 
Proj. 

2021-22 
Proj. 

2022-23 
Proj. 

2023-24 
Proj. 

2021-25 
Proj. 

alaries,Wages&Benefits Rs.Mln 144 168 235 270 310 357 

et4rement Benefits Rs. Mm 44 50 56 63 70 78 
lotal Employee Cost Rs. Mm 187 218 291 333 380 435 
3ad Debts Rs.Mln 1340 1513 1584 1668 1752 1836 
epair & Maintenance Rs. Mm 2 2 3 3 3 4 

l'ravelling Rs. Mm 5 6 6 7 7 7 
Fransportation Rs. Mm 7 8 8 8 8 9 

nagement fee and other 
:harges by PEPCO 

Rs. MIn 180 18 24 27 29 33 

insultancy, audit & legal fee Rs. Mm 3 3 4 4 4 4 
Computer Services Rs. Mm 12 14 21 20 20 18 
Damages & Injuries Rs. Mlri 0 2 5 5 6 6 
Ftent, Rates & Postages Rs. MIn 3 3 3 4 4 4 
¶4iscellaneous Expenses Rs. Mln 6 8 8 9 9 9 
WheelingCharges Rs.Mln 2363 3016 2800 2950 3050 3150 
Fotal O&M Rs. MIn 4108 4811 4757 5037 5271 5514 

a. 1 



Return on Rate Base (RORB): 

Calculation of projected RORB for FY 2020-2 1 to 2024-25 is as under. 

RORB for Supply of Power 
Description Unit 201920 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024.25 
Gross Fixed Assets In Operation-O/B Rs. Mm 59.59 59.91 84.221 99.51 104.68 114.79 
AdditioninFixedAssets Rs.MIn 0.32 24.30 15.30 5.18 10.11 0.12 
Gross FixedAssets In Operation-C/B Rs.M1n 59.91 84.21 99.51 104.68 114.79 114.91 
Less Accumulated Depreciation Rs. Mm 35.33 41.39 48.97 56.63 64.34 72.36 
Net Fixed Assets in Operation Rs. Mm 24.57 42.81 50.33 48.35 50.45 42.54 
Add: Capital Work In Progress-C/B Rs. Miri 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
lnvestmentinFixedAssets Rs.Mln 24.57 42.81 50.33 48.35 50.45 42.54 
Less Deferred Credits Rs. Mm 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
RegulatoryAssetsBase Rs.Mln 24.57 42.81 50.33 48.35 50.45 42.54 
Average Regulatory Assets Base Rs. Mm 25.22 33.69 46.67 49.44 49.40 46.50 
Rate of Return % 15.02% 13.50% 14.00% 14.5% 15.00% 15.00% 
ReturnonRateBase Rs.MIn 3.03 4.55 6.53 7.17 7.41 6.97 

Units Sold:  

Total 2023, 2264, 2547, 2891 and 3324 Million units sold are projected with an annual demand 
growth of 8.4%, 10.48%, 11.12%, 11.18% and 13.04% respectively for the five years from 
2020-21 to 2024-25. An annual demand growth has been set due to system up gradation i-e 
bifurcation of feeders, addition in power transformers and increase in industrial connection. 
TESCO is also planning to enhance the electricity supply to its domestic consumers. 

Target Distribution Losses: In compliance of the NEPRA directives, technical 
evaluation of T&D losses in respect of TESCO was completed by third party M/S Power planner 
international Lahore. PPI analytically evaluated total 17.93% T&D losses comprising 4.08% 
transmission losses and 13.85% Distribution losses for financial year 2017-18. NEPRA Has 
determined 11,96% losses from FY 2019-20 But TESCO has actually incurred 9.92% T&D losses 
for the year 2019-20 and 7.9% T&D losses in 2020-21 from July to June comprising 1.7% 
Transmission losses and 7.75% Distribution losses. TESCO is facing transmission network 
congestion/constraints and overloading situation therefore, same 9.6% T&D losses are projected 
for the financial years from 2020 to 2025. 

Grounds of Disiributioji Losses  

" Lengthy transmission lines. 

/ Undersize conductor of the transmission lines. 

V' Over loaded arid system. 



v' Partially damaged distribution transformers. 

V Locally repaired distribution transformers. 

/ Very high percentage of technical losses because of lengthy and out dated 

distribution and grid system. 

TESCO has projected 9.6% T&D Losses for the Financial Years 2020-21 to 2024-25 comprising 
1.7% Transmission Losses and 7.9% Distribution Losses. 

Transmission & Distribution Losses 
Description Unit 2019-20 

NEPRA 
Determined 

2019-20 
Actual 

2020-21 
Projected 

2021-22 
Projected 

2022-23 
Projected 

2023-24 
Projected 

2021-25 
Projected 

Units Received MkWh 1943 2001 2236 2504 2817 3198 3677 
UnitsSold MkWh 1711 1803 2023 2264 2547 2891 3324 
Units Lost MkWh 232 198 213 240 270 307 353 
% T&D Losses % 11.96% 9.92% 9.6% 9.6% 9.6% 9.6% 9.6% 

Average Regulatory Asset Base: 

In order to calculate the value of the Regulatory Assets Base for the financial years from 
2020-21 to 2024-25, projected Net fixed assets and closing balance of work in progress are added 
and projected deferred credit is deducted. 

Total of two years Regulatory Asset base is divided by two in order to calculate Average 
Regulatory Asset Base. 

Rate of return (WACC) is applied on Average Regulatory Asset base to calculate Return 
on Rate Base (RORB). 

Weighted Average Cost of Capital: 

NEPRA allowed WACC to TESCO 15.02% in its tariff determination for FY 2019-20. It 
comprise cost of debt and cost of equity. 

For assessment of Return of Equity (RoE) component for FY 2020-21, TESCO has 
estimated 16.92% RoE by using the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM), being the most widely 
accepted model, applied by Regulatory agencies all over the world to estimate the cost of capital 
for regulated utilities. 

In order to calculate Cost of debt TESCO considered cost of debt as 3 months KIBOR + 
5,00% spread as reasonable. Consequently, the cost of debt has been worked out as 12.03% i.e. 3 
Months KIBOR of 7.03% as of July 2021 plus a spread of 5.00% 

As per the methodology, in case of negative equity the NEPRA considers a minimum of 
20% equity and any equity in excess of 30% is considered as debt. 

Accordingly, the WACC has been worked out as under; 



WACC= ((Ke x (E/VJ + (lCd x (D/V)) 

Where E/V and D/V are equity and debt ratios respectively taken as 30% and 70% 

WACC [16.92%*30%] + [12.03%*70%J = 13.50% 

TESCO has projected 14.00%, 14.50%, 15.00%, 15.00% WACC for FY 2021-22 to 2024-25 
respectively while incorporating same methodology. 

CALCULATION OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR 
SUPPLY & DI$TRWIJTION FUNCTIONS: 

Consolidated Statement of Revenue Requirement 
Description Unit 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 
PowerPurchasePrice Rs.Mln 21920 25024 28748 32871 38253 
DM of Supp1y Function Rs. Mln 4822 5377 5933 6585 7380 
DM of Distribution Function Rs. Mm 1261 1896 2242 2662 3001 
Financial Charges Rs. Mm 16 11 12 - 12 12 
Total Rs.Mln 28020 32308 36935 42130 48646 
Units Sold kWh 2023 2264 2547 2891 3324 
Average Tariff Rs./kWh 13.848 14.271 14.502 14.574 14.633 

JUSTIFICATION FOR INCREASE IN EMPLOYMENT COST  

• Employment cost including Salaries, wages and employee's retirement benefits is the 
major component of O&M expenses. 

• The GOP in its Annual Budget for FY2020-21 has not increased the Pay and pension of 
Government employees. 

• The GOP in its Annual Budget forFY2021-22 has given adhoc allowance 10% and 
pension by 10%. 

• Disparity reduction allowance of 25% on running basic pay with effect from 1t March 
2021 is given by GoP. 

• There will be an effect of annual Increment. 
• Employment cost of TESCO will also rise because of creation of Market Implementation 

and Regulatory Affairs Department (MIRAD] to implement CTBCM for which budget 
has been prepared and included in Tariff petition. 

• Up-gradation of dead cadre employees, drivers, meter reading section supervisor, meter 
supervisor grade-IL, store system supervisor, meter mechanic etc. 

• Increase in maternity charges etc. 
• Adoption of transfer/posting policy. 
• Cash medical allowance has been allowed @ 15% of running basic pay to 

officers/officials posted at stations beyond 30 km radius of WAPDA 
hospitals/dispensaries and increase in various medical related expenditure, as per the 
new health care policy. 



• While considering all these factors Salaries and Wages are projected for FY 2020-2 1 to 
2024-25. Employees retirement benefits have been based on the average of annual 
increase in the last three years figures. 

JUSTiFICATION FOR LNCREASE IN TRAVELLING EXPENSES  

• Government of Pakistan has enhanced the rates of daily allowances on official duty within 
the country vide office memorandum No. F.8(1) R-10/2011-309/111 dated July 3, 2017. 

• There are many new department which have been properly established in TESCO like 
Surveillance & intelligence (S&I) etc. 

• GSC and Construction staff have to travel all over the Tribal belt in order to complete 
development works. 

JUSTIFICATION FOR INCREASE I VWi1CLJ RUNNING EXPENSES 

• TESCO has a fleet of more than 98 vehicles, most of them have completed useful life of 
10 years and need major over hauling. 

• The financial position of the company doesn't allow to replace most of the the old 
vehicles. 

• The distribution system of the company is spread over 27,034 Sq.km. Moreover, the cost 
of POL and spare parts are increasing due to inflation. 

PROVISION FOR BAD DEI3T$  

There is no provision for bad debts is requested as NEPRA has never allowed provision 
for bad debts in previous determinations. 

• Actual provision of Rs. 1340 Million has been made on the basis of aging formula agreed 
with auditors for FY 2019-20. 

• The main reason for provision is the worst law and order situation in Tribal districts and 
non-payment culture, 

• Administration & Political obligations don't allow to take severe action against the 
defaulters. 

• Moreover, disconnections creates law and order situation in the shape of road blockage 
and attacks on TESCO staff, grid stations & offices. 

• TESCO is pursuing the recovery of arrears from its consumers. 

)EPRECIATIQN EXPENSJ  

Projected depreciation expense is calculated on the basis of the value of existing assets 
plus the addition in assets during the year. 
All the assets are depreciated on straight line method as per utility practice i.e. 

Buildings and civil works @ 2% 

Plant and machinery @ 3.5% 

Office equipment and vehicles @ 10% 

Other assets @ 10% 

FINANC1AL,.CIJARçES 



Financial charges are calculated in the light of supplementary business transfer agreement 
(SBTAJ between WAPDA and TESCO. 

WHEELING CHARGES BY PESCO  

Formula for wheeling charges:- 

1-Where only 132 kV system is involved 
UOSC=DM(Gross) x (1-L) / (1-0.0364) x AFI(T) Paisa / kWh 

2- Where only 11 kV distribution system is involved. 
UOSC = DM(Gross) x (1-L) / 1-0.13) x AFI(D) Paisa / kWh 

3-Where both 132 kV and 11 kV distribution systems are involved. 
UOSC=DM(Gross) x (1-L) / (1-0.1664) x AFI(TD) Paisa / kWh 

Where: 
'L' is overall percentage loss assessment for respective year. 
AFI(T)= Adjustment factor for investment at 132kV level i-e 23% 
AFI[D)= Adjustment factor for investment at 11kV level i-e 39% 
AFI(TD)= Adjustment factor for investment at both 132kV & 11 kV level i-e 63% 

i) Distribution of Power. 

CONSTRAINTS  

Technical 

• Non-existence of NTDC's infrastructure in TESCO area. 
• 95% dependency on PESCO's network. 
• All grid stions are being fed through radial lines. 
• Overloaded power transformers. 
• Obsolete transmission and grid system. 
• Overloaded & deteriorated 11kV distribution lines. 
• Non-existence of p.roper LT system. 

Administrative 

Unmetered supply (domestic, commercial & agriculture 
consumers). 

• Socio-Economic and culture issues. 
• Law & Order issues (Terrorism and Sabotage activities). 
• Non-cooperation of District Administration. 
• 91% Domestic Consumers. 
• Huge receivables from government departments. 
• Non-payment culture of domestic & commercial consumers. 
• Non accessibility to certain area. 
• Partial payment culture (Government & Industrial consumers). 
• Freezing of bank accounts by FBR on non-payment of GST. 



PROPOSED METHODOLOGY FOR METERIZATION OF DOMESTIC CONSUMERS 
The government is seriously pursuing the objective of mainstreaming the tribal districts to bring at 
par this neglected part of the country with other parts, redress the public grievances improve their 
living standard. 
Electricity can play a vital role in this regard. The purpose of mainstreaming can only be achieved 
through promoting payment culture among the domestic consumers of the area. This will not only 
improve the power supply position to them but also help to boost up the financial health of TESCO. 

The proposed Methodology is; 
1. Active engagement of the district administration; The District admin should be bound to deploy special 

teams with TESCO for meterization and recovery of domestic consumers. 
2. Social mobilization through constituting the community based Teams / Jirgas: To create awareness 

among the consumers and work on opinion building among people on religious and ethical grounds that the 
whole community of tribal districts is using Haram electricity which is strictly forbidden in Islam and this act 
is also a hindrance in their own progress / development and that of their coming generations. 

3. Introduction of a special tariff for domestic & commercial consumers: The objective is to promote 
payment culture in the region. At present the government pays an amount of Rs. 18 billion annually to pick 
up FATA receivables. The mentioned amount (i.e. annual allocation), if considered / made part of relief 
package can compensate the unit price. 

4. Recovery of meter cost through instalments in electricity bills: As such through tariff concession, 
engaging / onboarding the district administration and the community, at first some specified feeders will be 
brought in the meterization net, meters should also be installed free of cost, The meter cost can be recovered 
in electricity bills in installments. 

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCES & RELIEF SOUGHT 

Relief/Determination Sought 

In support of the petition in hand the standard formats are enclosed as per requirement; 

Approval of Category wise Tariff for FY 2020-2 1 to 2024-25 — Form 27 

Approval of Consolidated Revenue Requirement (Supply of Power & Distribution 
Business] FY 2020-21 to 2024-25 — Form 20. 
Summary of Category wise Revenue Requirement for FY 2020-21 to 2024-25 - Form 27A. 

Key Assumptions to Financial Pro jection/Relief Sought 

Total Unit Sales: The units projected for 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 are 2,023 Million, 2,264 
Million, 2,547 Million, 2,891 Million and 3,324 Million respectively. 

U Target Transmission & Distribution Losses: The losses have been projected at 9.6% for FY 
2020-21 to FY 2024-25. 

Allowing for revenue requirement of Rs. 26742 Million, Rs..30401 Million, Rs. 34682 Million, 
Rs. 39456 Million, Rs. Million 45633 for 5 years respectively. 

Allow Bad debts of Rs. 1513 Million, Rs 1548 Million, Rs. 1668 Million, Rs. 1752 Million, Rs. 
1835 Million respectively 

I Allow Wheeling charges of Rs. 3017 Million, Rs. 3406 Million, Rs. 3832 Million, Rs 4349 Million 
Rs 5001 Million For 6 years respectively. 

That in view of the grounds and facts mentioned above, it is respectively prayed that while 
admitting and allowing this multiyear petition for the Supply of Power and Distribution 



business for the FY from 2020-21 to 2024-25 may very graciously be determined as 
proposed along with Working Capital requirement, keeping in view the following:- 

• Ensuring the financial viability of the petitioner for the reliable supply of electricity to its 
442991 consumers. 

• Timely Determination of Tariff along with its monthly adjustments or quarterly 
adjustments as proposed, providing sufficient time to the petitioner for the recovery of the 
Determined Revenue Requirement 

• Fixing of target of T&D losses by taking a realistic approach. 

• Allowing Distribution Margin of Rs. 4,822 million, Rs. 5,377 million, Rs. 5,933 million, 
Rs.6,585 million & Rs. 7,380 million for FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25 as projected for Supply 
of Power Business. 

• To allow WACC @ 13.50%, 14.00%, 14.50%, 15.00%, and 15.00% and to allow fixed 
charges as per proposed tariff with the condition to charge on the basis of actual MDI or 
75% of the sanctioned load, whichever is higher. 

PETITIONER 
TRIBAL ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD. 
Through: 

Mr, Muhammad Akram Mirza 
Chief Executive Officer TESCO 

.1 



FORM-I 

Tribal Electric Supply Company 
Company Statistics 

30-Jan-20 30-Jun-21 30-Jun-22 30-Jun-23 30-Jun-24 30-Jun-25 
Units Sold Mkwh 1,803 2,023 2.264 2,547 2,891 3.324 
Units Received Mkwlt 2,001 2,236 2,504 2,817 3.198 -3,677 
Peak demand MW 303 342 368 398 433 429 
Number of Consumers Number 442,805 4-42,991 462,251 489,611 .512,258 522.149 
Area Sq Km 27,034 27,034 27,034 27.034 27,034 27,034 
Cirdes Number 1 1 
Divisions Number 9 9 
Sub Dtuisisns Number 22 23 23 23 23 23 

Strength Coot Rn. (M) 
Jun-20 Jun-21 Jun-22 Jun-23 Jun-24 — Jun-25 Jun-20 Jun-21 Jun-22 Jun-23 Jun-24 Jun-25 
Aotual Projected Projected frojnolud Projected Projected Actual Projected Pruinoted Prcjnct.d Projucted Projected 

Number of Employees 
A QualIfied Professionals - 

Engineers 5 5 s 5 
Others 8 8 9 10 10 10 

B Staff 
Technical 
Clerical 26 30 38 38 40 40 
Non Technical 82 84 100 102 155 108 

Total 116 122 152 155 180 163 405 282 373 419 469 528 

-F 
 çj-jJ E.
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Tribal Electric Supply Company (TESCO) 
FORM -2 
Profit & Loss Statement 

2O1Q gj&2O2O  212OL22 24 O4  
Determined by NEPRA Actual-audited Unaudited Projected Projected Projected Proje 

Power Balances 
UnitsReceived IMkWSJ 1943 2,001 2236 2504 2817 3198 ,i) 
Units Lost lMkWh) 232 198 213 240 270 307 35 
Units Lost l%agel 11.96% 9.92% 9.60% 9.60% 9.60% 9.60% 9.600,4 
Units Sold [MkWhj 1,711 1,803 2023 2264 2547 2891 3324 

Revenue 
Sales Revenue a Rol 23.880 26527 30373 30401 34682 39456 45632 
Subsidy from Government 1Mb Rsl 3,539 2237 
Total Sales Revenue Mis RsJ 23,880 30,066 32,610 30,401 34,682 39,456 45,633 
Rental & Service Income (Mm Rs( 
Amortization of Def Credits (Mba Rs( 
Other Income [MIs Rs( 
Total Revenue [MIoRsi 23,880 30,066 32,610 30,401 34,682 39,456 45,633 

Operating Cost 
Power Purchase Cost (Mm Rs[ 20,704 22,601 21920 25024 28748 32871 38252 
Wheeling Charges [MIs Rs( 2,118 2,363 3017 3406 3832 4349 5001 
O&M Expenses (MIs RS( 258 405 282 373 419 469 528 
Depreciation (Mis Rs( 3 4 6 8 7 8 8 
Amortization (Mm Rs] 
Provision for Bad Debt (Mm Rs[ 1,340 1513 1584 1668 1752 1836 
Total Operating Cost [Mm Rsl 23,083 26,713 26,738 30,394 34,674 39,449 45,626 

EBIT [Mis Rs( 797 3,353 5,872 7 7 8 7 
Financial Charges (MIs RS( 0 0 0 0 0 0 
EBT [MIs Rs( 797 3,353 5,872 7 7 7 7 
Tax [Mm Rs[ 
EAT (Mm Rs[ 797 3,353 5,872 7 7 7 
WPPF 1Mb Rs[ 
Profit for the period (Mm Rsl 797 3,353 5,872 7 7 7 7 
Accumulated loss broughtforward [Mba Rsl (24,874) (21,521) (15,649) (15,643) (15,636) (15,628) 
Accumulated loss carried forward (Mm -Cc, (21,521) (15,649) (15,643) (15,636) (15,628) (15,621) 

A TESC...... 
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FORM .3 

Tribal Electric Sopplv Comparov (TESCO) 
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FORM -3* 

Thbal Elec42ic Supply Company (TESCO) 
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Tribal Elactnic Sappty Company (TESCO) 

Profit & LOSS Statement (2021-22) Pr.J.sod -  
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FISSCIIICIIOIOII p6.64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 ' 0 0,32 
EEl 56.6.) 215 49 260 721 3)5 131 (777) 271 317) (94) (515) (521) (159) (114) (III) - (480) 7 
169 (90659 . . . . - . . . . - . - . . . - 
EAT 516.89 469 48 090 . 721 018 1511117) 271 (017) (94) (11$) (527) (189) 0)4) (187) (480) 
796001 (06165) . ' ' . , . . . ' . - . 
Pr00t1o,th.96,(cd Ml's.) 413 48 250 721 314 136 (177) 271 2517) 694) (lISt (627) - (1692 (114) (III) - '(4606 7 

•
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Tribal Electric Supply Company (TESCO) 

n59 a  ,I mos2.,..226,O7L. 
7293, PWS 7.9.082 

494e994  
70s4.d 

620655... 
790* 

49529095 
7.2,4 

542 olt_..50 71067 
571194 E*.2  

M105!LMmlfi  ,,...309 5...,.907710U .4..12.o444%06j 
P,S.2.4 7a2 P,.2.4 59* 5I*S 10M383, 

30s...... ....T 192, 
I1q2S 5712,4 

Profit & Loss Statement 12022.23) 
\..k.2o2)otS, T14- ,s-59,2-2422609206,t44J0 

Pra).c608 

7432 
-  

Paw.rO.I2no2s 
unlsgscow.d 92.615 219 225 220 694 246 359 204 792 256 220 241 766 209 227 239 725 2517 
)ln4s Loll 7.355) 21 22 21 84 24 24 24 72 34 22 23 62 25 22 23 68 270 
UOIISLOS) (329,) 9.40% 6.40% 950% 9.90% 9.62% 1.60% 354% 440% 9.60% 994% 9.60% 9.02% 9.60% 062% 0.60% 954% 6,60% 
UnhllSa)0 926554 96 205 199 400 222 215 222 514 227 203 all 847 219 205 216 537 2647 

430895 sale .3)3,0293 62.62 1362 13.62 13,42 12.62 1342 363 13.62 7362 1362 12.62 1342 1362 63.62 10.92 1360 

52960 597609. 944,69 2,700 2.766 2,708 6.673 5,014 2.944 0.054 9,016 4.062 2.786 2.142 6664 2.947 2.792 2.940 9.675 
9251746024u27w4 (39,64 
1069) SO).. R004n9S 63629 9.700 9.765 2,155 6,175 3,016 2.644 2.054 9,064 3.063 2,799 2,992 6.014 2,947 2.790 9540 0,170 34,562 
Rer46&589468Inooee 72,64 
40101602596 06 0551758 CredOs 
olilollnsomo 0807.0 
1032)6051521 
057146675 CO.r5e. 620552 (TESCO) 

94,64 
35355 

2.750 2.765 0.744 6,122 3.016 2.144 0.014 9,615 3.658 2.161 2,142 6,514 2,347 2.769 2844 0,479 34,550 

05110459 0056 
P0o.152151,355 COIl 626,) 1,755 3214 1,536 5,505 2.145 2.210 2,747 7,152 2.533 2.374 2.511 7,917 2,544 2,467 9663 7.774 06,748 
0424 02920)909 940.5 35 45 35 106 35 35 55 lOS 35 35 05 194 35 31 05 :129 418 
0ep1t4973)n p.,..) I I 1 2 I 'I I 2 I I I 2 1 1 1 - 2 
OSlissing 1222055 (59.64 295 305 235 603 333 325 327 996 341 205 327 324 326 308 321 500 3.442 
P103)SI0lI0I92dD.55 
52'oIop.l.312 02.9 

32.15) 
58095) 

139 
2.227 

154 
2.614 

139 417 
2.410 - 7,331 

146 
2.913 

39 
2.760 

149 
2,249 

417 
8.972 

132 
3,444 

139 
2.554 

639 
3,112 

417 
9,415 

559 
3,144 

139 
2,116 

133 
3,150 

477 
9,224 

1,495 
34,074 

985'T (2442.) 473 71 455 543 354 ISO (494) 344 440) (301 (156) 601) 1197] 1154) 0221 5755 7 
F9,.22aIC5aIg9s 
Eel 

94410.) 
90.59 

0 
473 

0 
71 

0 0 
239 842 

0 
306 

0 
54 

3 
(266) 

0 
544 

0 
304) 

0 
(50) 

0 
(651) 

0 
5501) 

0 
197) 155) (222) 

0 
)01fi) 

5.91 
7 

los (59179 - . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
051 
wppF 

132.5.1 
32424 

273 
. 

71 
. 

296 642 
... 

306 
. 

154 
. 

(22.) 
, 

344 
, 

(380) 
. 

(90) 
,. 

(111) 
. 

401) 
. 

131) 
. 

(155) 022) , (1795 7 

6,0611 691 914 09708 )9415( 474 71 288 142 384 162 296) 344 342) 90) 651) (5950 (107) III) 2229 .0516) 7 
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255 255 273 813 272 
27 24 25 75 28 

582% 9.90% 960% 9.50% 952% 
257 230 247 735 246 

5363 5305 13.65 53.65 1355 

2.513 0,145 3.369 13,300 3,053 

4.615 3,146 4.969 10,028 8,353 

3,118 0,145 8,589 30.339 8,340 

5,549 2./00 3,000 9,045 3,033 
35 33 39 537 33 

3 1 1 . 2 I 
007 347 373 3,505 370 
144 

3,625 
138 

3.282 
140 

3,307 
438 

'.89,275 
345 

3.595 

(440) (57) (180) (043) (200) 
0 0 0' 0 0 

(400) (81) 795) (502) 230) 

(305) (011 758) (603) 230) 

(409) (977 (189) . (553) (239) 

.4 th3,noth 460180J150  S..30420s Mc 59 aMe,9o,2L.4 flthS&o.5o... T5864 
- 69. 1491.2 35490.2 0494 79.23 74.23 6* 1,9902 

257 271 900 
25 28 77 

8.50% 9,52% 0,00% 684% 
233 245 223 2,551 

73.65 ¶3.65 12.45 13.65 

3,176 3,344 9.073 39,400 

3,175 3,344 3913 39,384 

3,175 3,344 9,873 39.454 

2,645 3.051 0,935 33.571 
30 39 117 499 

I 1 2 9 
350 009 5,059 4.349 

46 146 438 5,761 
3.351 3,999 .56075 38,435 

(204) (237) (703) I 
0' 0 0 0.31 

(209) (26)) (703) 7 

(204) (261) (700) 7 

(234) 5081) 1709) 7 

FORM - 3A 

Tribal Electric Supply Company (TESCOI 

2 
- 

Ma 
76,44 

4138Q25 
Sooa 

Month 4 
69.0.2 

9248060 
6146s.o 

MonthS 
119.393 

01850,5 
69.3.2 

Profit & Loss Statement 57023-240 
05P15091.5 AjJ65,,.2.*j 6004.. 

000.rs.lanwn 

ps* 
s,s48a59.j ,,83jfl 

2* 

On)), 6.5.3460 (325,9 249 255 250 754 270 211 242 031 
635,9 LOSt (.8310) 24 23 24 72 27 24 27 90 
U1149L458 
235790215 

(%.36 
(on/al 

9.00% 
225 

860% 
230 

5.60% 
226 

9.60% 
681 

950% 
252 

9,60% 
245 

960% 
255 

0.00% 
751 

*383990 95)5 rllelllnn 3365 13.65 33.05 13.05 13.65 1265 1365 13.63 

SO.. Re/SIlOS 36004 3.073 3.145 0,007 9395 3,034 3,330 0.474 10257 
F4I.1 P160 M(.$)onnl 
7289)995.5 R90tflIfl 2840 3,072 3,140 3,045 9,243 3.234 3,330 SIll.) 10,261 
95111.16 ServO. IntO.. 
Nl1011ft100fl 07091511150 Cr80119 

4064 
(9 741 

0810 112039, 
Total R90SflO8 

(30.54 
93054 3,970 3,145 8081 5,385 3,434 3,380 3,414 10,397 

Wht.dr'g 66.338. 1160019 (364115) 90.54 
038191439 COu 
P59811101013439 6085 7035.) 2,006 2,535 2235 6.742 2,3S2 2.550 5,192 0,154 
019 80P.n439 (2834 33 39 35 517 35 30 39 117 
08111565928 s'54 1 I 1 2 I 3 I 2 
28390039 C1121399 79.04 339 047 342 1,025 378 349 343 1,138 
5730349280 5018.0 056) 
r939lOp99009 6835 

40,54 
99,54 

36 
2,933 

546 
3,031 

548 
2.740 

430 
8,334 

346 
3,356 

340 
3,511 

506 
3.755 

430 
9,934 

0837 32111 339 54 330 374 915 033 (2071 433 
7113354191011039.. SOnS) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
EAT •500.( 539 54 040 ' 974 419 239 (201) 419 

EAT 
wyp' 

9946.) 038 94 040 074 439 209 (237) 419 

P50718 fOr 03. p94500 80,341 530 54 ' 343 . 574 439 039 (337) 489 
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(109)14.96 

Tr(bal Eloctfic Supply Company (TESCO) 
PrOfit&LosuSta!ament(7024-25) 

F3w.rBal090.. 
Loll. 1901074 
U639 Loll 

toots 
ososi 

280 
27 

204 
24 

237 
26 

811 
43 

020 
31 

412 
33 

324 
51 

414 
43 

321 
41 

293 
33 20 

314935 312 
90 30 

240 
25 

012 
30 

1623 
83 

3.877 

1)823261 (8.63 9.60% 960% 3.60% 9.63% 0.60% 9.60% 360% 0,63% 9.60% 9.60% 9.60% 080% . 6.60% 9.60% 964% 9.60% 
UIOS 6061 (36014 259 265 260 733 290 284 293 884 296 245 284 645 282 258 282 032 

658714. 83)S 41011,2 1373 1313 1373 13.74 15.03 15.74 5.75 75,73 13.73 1975 73.73 13.72 13.13 1973 7913 1370 

StIes 0368111. 91s04 3,S50 3.038 2,560 10,754 2,971 3,874 4.319 11.383 4,063 3.623 4.307 11,501 3,978 3.874 2.960 11.418 40.639 

FIdPII084Au.lmenl 101109 
Total S6.Sev.ma 368.34 3.543 1,638 9,043 13,754 3.077 0.074 4.010 91,003 4.363 1,549 0,397 11,517 0,970 4.978 9,095 11,418 41.031 
091136653,sllelflooll,c (68,93) 
46T70011218)09 olfllllelledCre46s (08.04 
OlI257I960m9 723)84 
TO%l Rosen,,. 
96158119g 0957989 10000$ (TESCO) 

(38120 
(00,8.9 

3553 3.639 3561 80,760 3,521 0,574 4.015 11,400 4.393 4.943 3997 81,957 3,875 0.670 3.00! 11,419 41.333 

00313389630.8 
P6609120,660.8 COO .0.0'. 2,040 2419 2,579 1334 3032 2338 3359 9,446 3.897 5.722 3.5)1 10.534 0.548 0,042 5258 10,449 05,090 
002300087516 Molt) 24 44 44 732 44 44 44 132 44 44 44 132 44 44 44 122 529 

DePreelalon )36o9$( ¶ I 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 9 2 1 I 7 2 6 
1101188)Ill207a1ç51 
P63282310,8410867 

(809 
(38.5*1 

329 
799 

399 
153 

000 
754 

1,179 
459 

436 
¶33 

425 
753 

410 
153 

1.300 
439 

446 
¶63 

399 
ISO 

427 
153 

1,271 
450 

026 
133 

483 
153 

824 
53 

1,251 
410 

6.041 
1.916 

Total 0382.11696043 01400 2.927 6.91, 0.187 9.801 0.938 1.053 4.297 11,329 4,934 3.778 4,136 12.349 4,179 3,842 4.160 10.293 10.629 

68)1 (01194 636 29 399 1.148 486 316 370) 124 1471) (80) 1)96) (750) (295) (269) (373) (8751 7 
FI.4r6)alCflar9.6 
Eu? 

(38.96] 
(160,14 

0 
348 

0 
28 

0 
390 

0 
1.148 

0 
446 

5 
416 

0 
(379) 

0 
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0 
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(50) 
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(221) 

0 
(140) 

0 
(205) 

0 
(200) 

0 
119) 

0 
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041 
7 

7878 p.8,99 . . . . . . . . . . , . . . 
OAT 
wPPF 
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7.819.) 
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. 
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. 
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. 

1,048 
_. 
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, 
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.. 
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- 

1471) 
. 
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, 

(230) 
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. 

(295) 
. 
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FORM -4 

Tribal Electric Supply Company (TESCO) 

Balance Sheet 
- On mIllion R000esi 

0050flp6on 
FY 2019-26 

Aetred 
Fl 2020-21 
Ptojected 

FT 2021-22 
Projected 

FT 2222-23 
Projected 

Fl 2223.24 
Prqedod 

A' 2024-25 
Proleded 

Intangible Food Assets - - - - 
Net Fixed Assols nt Oporalons 25 43 51 49 51 43 
Total Not Flood Ao.elo In Operatteos 25 43 51 49 51 43 

Capital Wort on Progress - - - - - - 
Long Terre Loans to Errrptoyons 24 24 28 30 30 32 
Deterred Cost & LOng Tenor Deposdo 

24 24 28 30 30 32 
Current Assets 

Stores & Spares - . - - - 
Trade Dnlrle 67308 73,680 73880 74.208 75184 76,459 
A0va8609, Prepaynrents, OUter R000iu46los 4.501 6,840 6510 6.768 6.165 5,655 
Tariff Subsdy(Recoaab4o tress GoP) 18.502 19,560 21.250 22.500 23.600 24,800 
Internet accrued 
Cor, & Bark Balances 79 86 104 134 164 207 

TotalCorn'enrAdoel.n 00,288 180,108 102,844 103,610 102128 127111 
TototAssets 00,328 100.233 952,123 103,609 105,200 107,997 

Subsassbod Equily 
Depoeo for share 
Unappnspflaled Profit 121.501) (15.640) (15,641) (15.638) (15.628) (85.021) 
Total Equity (21,528) (15.643) (15,043) (85,636) (15,628) (15,621) 

Long Term Liabitit, 

DImmed Credits 
Drool in 424 19.233 9233 19233 19223 19.233 19,233 

.I2!diianjlernsLoan , - 
19,231 79,233 15,223 19,233 10,233 10,233 

Total Lung Term Liability 

Cse'reot £1461lity 
Current Portioe 08 teng tern leao 
Subsidy ReCorced '0 Adaaoea non GoP 
Pronnion for Taoatian 
consomer security deposit 
Cmethtern, AecOued and Other Lalatilies 92,616 96,649 95,533 tOO 091 108.604 103,565 

02,616 95,649 08,533 150,891 801,684 103.585 
Told! Cor,enrLiabi)it8m 

Total Li.64i6e5 and Connnitnteeto 

Total LiabIlities and Equity 60,328 100,233 102,123 103,689 105,209 107,197 



FORM - 5 

Tribal Electric Supply Company (TESCO) 

Cash Flow Statement 
(9 870500 R9p.00] 

D - escrlp 
FY2019-20 

Actual 

2020-21 
Projected 

2021-22 
Projected 

2022-23 
Projected 

2023-24 
Projected 

2024-25 
Projected 

Sewage Moe Ooimnd In (140fl1 - - -'' EMW1 
07919 P10c00Od - - . . -- - - 113WhJ 
T1an9e,9oio75.g00a6 1152 kV). : (791711) 
tloutution L00i _ - - (GWI1J 

2.001 2.230 2,504 2,817 3,100 3677 

190 213 240 270 307 353 

Ul09SOldtOo8tomers - - .-- •' (OWO) 

Avel090 T,ifl Roqosod - )- - (5o9101) 

Avor53eTw81Eoeieg - - -- -. - [0 91r17 IL 

1603 

1402 

1406 

2023 

1322 

1406 

2,264 

7343 

1406 

2547 

5362 

1406 

2,991 

7065 

1406 

3,324 

1370 

14.06 

Th917. 281 ,onco
_. - - (054764/ 

'5 
RownoeftiSelea - - ., -. - - 
Co8ec0oflfrolnReqIwed------ " - - • '' )%( 

0 76 

20,716 

92% 

-084 

26743 

93% 

-063 

30,401 

93% 

-0.44 

34.602 

93% 

741 

39456 

93% 

-033 

45,630 

93% 

--;-:---- 
J,,floo, how, opewUooe 

cangoeomoa1lonzJ4' 3;---- -6 - 
51o119le,ch09 l 47;. 95L5 .0 '- 

- - 
C.oh Flow F,om l09.,8n Aolioftle, 

1 - 81 411  8- -, - 

_10. i1 
C,S Flow Fee,,, Flnolog Actloltl,. 

LostlonØ 1' '1 

Notc9ohflewf,Ornfio.00lng.Otle,ty--- --------'' 
,os- 

881 Inoeeef(d56iol1n1o.tt, ,/j-  
'11 

C9ohnd0.0oqu5eal.t8t..tth.bnolngoiIhoyn.r32- 

•1 

Cob.ndo.8,.q.lo.l.nt..tth.endo88e,yoor - -- - 

7 

(0) 
7 

39 

(0) 
29 

30 

(0) 
30 

31 

0) 
31 

33 

(0) 
33 

37 

10) 
37 

(20) 

(3) 

(19) 

9) 

(8) 

I 2) 

(2) 

0 

(2) 

(2) 

- 

0 

- 

0 

, 

0 

- 

0 

- 

0 

- 

0 

- 

(24) 

103 

79 

11 

70 

60 

It 

89 

107 

31 

107 

137  

31 

137 

167 

43 

167 

210 

Total Outflows (OperatIons * Othersi (241 II 18 31 31 43 
-- - -tCt,4-0-1,4- J '0 -•. - - - 

Opening Balance 153 79 89 197 137 167 
9ulp67c'l7880,l97 Fle92l,fo.1 O1991'-: - - - 
08754 9o7Fbe,806&tafl5 AWr0 - - 79147; 

ClosIng Balance 79 69 507 137 167 280 



Tribal Electric Supply Company (TESCO) 
STATEMENT OF REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR SUPPLY OF POWER 

DESCRIPTION 
FY 2020-21 - 

Projected 
FY 2021-22 
Projected 

FY 2022-23 
Projected 

FY 2023-24 
Projected 

FY 2024-25 
Projected 

Power Purchase Price Rs. Mm 21920 25024 26748 32871 38253 

Distribution Margin Rs. Mm 4822 5377 5933 6585 7380 

Financial Charges Rs. Mm 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Rs. Mlii 26743 30401 34682 39456 45633 

Sale of units MkWh 2023 2264 2547 2891 3324 

Average Tariff Rs./kWh 13.217 13.429 13.617 13.649 13.727 

HgF r. • 
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Tribal Electric Supply Company (TESCO) 
STATEMENT OF REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR SUPPLY OF POWER 

DESCRIPTION 
FY 2020-21 
Projected 

FY 2021-22 
Projected 

FY 2022-23 
Projected 

FY 2023-24 
Projected 

FY 2024-25 
Projected 

Power Purchase Price Rs. Mm 21920 25024 28748 32871 38253 

Distribution Margin of Supply 
of Power 

Fs. Mln 4822 5377 5933 6585 7380 

Distribution Margin of 
Distribution Business 

R. Mn 1261 1896 2242 2662 3001 

Financial Charges Rs. Mm 16 Ii 12 12 12 

Total Rs. Mm 28020 32308 36935 42130 48646 

Sale of Units MkWh 2023 2264 2547 2891 3324 

Average Tariff RsJkWh 13.848 14271 14.502 14.574 14.633 

çtiml- FICEI 
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Tribal Electric Supply Company (TESCO) 
STATEMENT OF TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT FY 2020-21 

DESCRIPTION Distribution Network Supply of Power Total 

PowerPurchase Price RsMIn 0 21920 21920 

Distribution Margin Rs. Mm 1203 4822 6025 

Financial Charges Rs. Mm 16 0 16 

Total Rs. Mm 1219 26743 27961 

Sale of units MKwh 2023 2023 2023 

Average Tariff Rs./Kwh 0.6024 13.22 13.82 

Ct1aEF CUTv 
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Tribal Electric Supply Company (TESCO) 
STATEMENT OF TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT A' 2021-22 

DESCRIPTION Distribution Network Supply of Power Total 

Power Purchase Price Rs. Mm 0 25024 25024 

Distribution Margin Rs. Mm 1798 5377 7175 

Financial Charges Rs. Mm 11 0 11 

Total Rs. Mm 1809 30401 32210 

Sae of units MKwh 2264 2264 2264 

AverageTariff Rs./Kwh 07991 13.43 14.228 

HlEl r ECUTj,E OFFmc 
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Tribal Electric Supply Company (TESCO) 
STATEMENT OF TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT FY 2022-23 

DESCRIPTION Distribution Network Supply of Power Total 

Power Purchase Price Rs. Mm 0 28748 28748 

Distribution Margin Rs. Mlri 2144 5933 8078 

Financial Charges Rs. Mm 11 0 12 

Total Rs. Mm 2156 34682 36838 

Sate of units Mkwh 2547 2547 2547 

Average Tariff s./Kwh 0.8464 13.62 14.46 

ChIEF -- 
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Tribal Electric Supply Company (TESCO) 
STATEMENT OF TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT FY 2O2324 

DESCRIPTION Distribution Network Supply of Power Total 

Power Purchase Price Rs. Mm 0 32871 32871 

Distribution Margin Rs. Mm 2565 6585 9150 

Financial Charges Rs. Mm 12 0 12 

Total Eta. Mm 2576 39456 42033 

Sale of units MKwh 2891 2891 2891 

AverageTariff RsiKwh 0.8913 13.65 14.541 
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Tribal Electric Supply Company (TESCO) 
STATEMENT OF TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT FY 2024-25 

DESCRIPTION Distribution Network Supply of Power Total 

Power Purchase Price Rs. Mm ü 36253 38253 

Distiibutlon Margin Rs. Mm 2907 7380 10287 

Financial Charges Rs. Mm 12 0 12 

Total Rs. Mm 2919 45633 48552 

Sale of units MKwh 3324 3324 3324 

AverageTariff Rs./Kwh 0.8781 13.73 14.605 
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Tribal Electric Supply Company (TESCO) 

*!bujIomMarqIr 

Description FY 2019-20 Actoel FY 2020-21 Projected FY 2021-22 Projected FY 2022-23 Projected FY 2023-24 ProJected 

KS. In 

FY 2024-23 ProJected 

0 & #4 Expenses 2768 3298 3779 4251 4818 5529 

Provjsj5n!or0adctebls 1340 1513 1584 1668 1752 1836 

Deprecation 4 6 6 7 8 8 

RORB 3 5 7 7 7 7 

GrossDM 4115 4822 5377 5933 8585 7300 

Less: Other Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NetDM - 4115 4822 5377 5933 65a5 - 7360 

- 
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Tribal Electric Supply Company (TESCO) 

RETURN ON RATE BASE 

- - Deucoiptl ,. - 
..f'r-., 

FY 2020-21 
Pro. 

FY 021-22 
.. .- 

FY 2022-23 
Proictoi - - 

FY 2023-24 
-Prolected 

- .FY.2924:25 
- 

.Ropees InMUllonu Rupeeuin Million Rupes1ioMlllion. RueesJaMlllldU 4RUiUees3nMllllon 
0IO40FkdM4.ok.Op.ld2nO504*qt.M3. 5081 8421 9457 10461 11478 

44104.1171400444404 2410 7533 56 1011 4.13 

Gl48SFo2Al618k102.o.5010301g846100 842, 0057 0404 71400 1,497 

L.400400m.fllS 0.00.50.,  40.34 4897 5004 6434 1228 

098Fb9dAsfl192,07.14, 4161 3054 4835 3445 4252 

024:c.pS0040091P14400.044450641.no 000 000 00 0_CO 000 

2I4,48700410694dA090 5053 4635 LOIS 42.04 

Ls..D.InOCTh.81. 80.4 000 coo coo 

0940454.yo.50t0444 2220 5053 4505 5045 42.50 

00.m010flb105061.0Bfl, 0369 4637 4444 49.44 44.50 

O.100008437 1050% 0420% 440% 1040% 1800% 

8OthmonRtBao 435 6.03 7.17 7.41 891 

5-- 

I_ 
(91 



FORM -6 

Tribal Electric Supply Company 
Power Purchase (AcrnoI for the Last Co,respoegeeriod.) 

Octal 48,41 

Demand Enrgy 

A8,cI 

2019-20 (Actual) 

Octal Attn1 Alu8 Athal ACO,.I Octal Anni 48,,S 

- 

AUtO 58,41 

Veils Received Mowirl 154 160 168 165 158 177 169 166 166 153 196 169 2,049 

MDI sr.q 245 223 270 285 244 " 273 290 303 301 282 280 238 3.237 

Energy Prtrthase Price IRO88,I'I 670 6,32 688 6.00 4.54 718 7.09 543 5.11 5.97 565 0.48 6. 

CepacilyPrcrchasePricn notW,.,l 1.683 1.918 2.240 2.699 3,339 2.917 2.922 3.976 3,372 3,014 2,867 2,635 

Transmission Charge IRSItWI Ml 140,33 148,33 148.33 148.33 148.33 148.33 148.33 14833 148,33 14833 148.33 176.16 12.829 

Power P scrctlaae cost 
Energy Charge yacnsj 1.030 1,013 1,155 988 718 1.270 1.202 902 849 913 1,106 927 12.073 

CapaolyChwgn 8584 413 428 636 769 815 795 948 1255 1005 950 816 620 8,080 

Transnlnion Charge 158n eg 36 33 40 42 36 40 43 46 45 42 42 41 487 

SlcpplenrenlalChargec ares] 48 29 48 118 86 99 58 133 38 117 81 855 

MadretOperatorFee IMItR5] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 5 

TotaIOprathsg co5t - . 1,527 1.803 1849 1,819. 1,655 2,205 2,151 2,258 1,947 1,922 1,967 1,870 22,601 



FORM - 6(A) 

Tribal Electric Supply 

Power Purchase 'Actul) 

Oserand & Ertoogy 

Company 

2020-21 

*000 flclul 
)1 

Attual 
 on(4 

M9,al 
L8 

MnuS 
M 

AcbuaI Mual 
&Onhl 7MQS 

Ac5j 
)W' 

Auu AutuI *0,0? Pro$d.d 

Units Received 174 178 175 155 ,90 197 199 178 191 190 190 190 2,23 

MDI lOW) 228 237 245 305 315 326 342 306 308 332 297 320 3,560 

Ever57 Pu,rthase Ptrce ReuWS] 4.64 525 507 4.97 4.50 6.38 7.09 5.54 6.68 6.69 700 658 5.89 

Capacity PurchasePrice ovsw,aj 2100 3057 2,195 1997 2,730 2,358 2,525 2.573 2.021 1966 1,738 2200 2,202 

Transenission Charge vekwtMl 176,16 17616 17616 176.16 176.15 176.16 17616 178.16 17616 176.16 17616 178.96 14.680 

Powar Purchase Cost 

Energy Charge 8*54 608 935 065 966 504 1.258 1412 988 1,275 1.275 1,265 1247 13,165 

CapacilyCharge UrSa 475 724 538 600 859 765 865 786 623 653 516 704 6,122 

TransmisSion Charge len 54 40 42 43 54 55 57 60 54 54 56 52 56 627 

Market Operator Fee (CoRal 0 0 0 ' 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 5 

Supplemental Charges (CC 0.] 

latalOparatingCost Mena 1,327 9,701 1,466 1,629 1,768 2,081 2,337 1.829 1,952 1,987 1,033 2,008 20,920 

Energy Charge Re / Kwh 4.64 525 507 497 4.50 6.38 706 554 6.68 671 7.03 5.58 5,09 

Capacity Charge Re! Kwh 2.75 4.06 3.65 3.13 4.52 3.90 4.34 447 3.26 344 256 3.71 5,63 

Traesmission Charge Re! Kwh 0.23 0,23 025 0.20 029 0.25 0.30 030 028 0.31 029 0.30 028 

Total Re/Kwh 7.62 9.54 8.40 8,37 9.31 10.57 11.74 90.26 10.22 10.46 10.58 10.59 9.80 

1' 

r 



a 

FORM -6(A) 

Tribal Electric Supply Company 

Power Purchase (Projected) 

Demand & Energy 

2021 -22 
5.'... ilpgth.6.., Uo7 ,MonLn4onth  

Unils Received IMOWOI 190 200 196 218 213 220 223 200 214 213 202 212 2,554 

MDI 974 245 255 263 327 338 350 366 329 331 357 319 344 3,827 

Energy Purchave Price ec,.wvj 501 5.47 548 536 4.86 6,85 709 5.99 721 7.23 7.56 7.13 6,30 

Capacity Por00850Price (Rccw,uj 2,059 2,994 2.151 1.957 2,676 2311 2.474 2,521 1.960 1,927 1.703 2.156 2,236 

Transnnissron Charge Reow,Ir] 176.15 17616 17816 176.15 176.16 176.16 176.16 176.16 170.16 176,16 176.16 176.16 14.680 

Power Purchase Coot 

EnergyCharge avon 977 1,131 1.071 1,169 1,032 1.519 1.581 1,195 1,542 1.538 3.524 9.508 15.787 

Capec6y Charge cr6 94 505 763 666 641 905 809 811 628 656 688 543 742 8.657 

Tronarnionlo.n Charge ru,, 06 43 45 46 58 60 62 65 58 58 63 06 61 674 

Market Operator Fee ton Rnl 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 I 6 

Supplemental Charges SIc 66 

Total Operatirrg COOt . pan nd ., 1,525 1,939 1,884 1058 1,997 2,390 2,987 2,002 2257 2,289 2,124 2,311 2524 

Energy Change Ks/Kwh 5.01 5.67 5.49 5.36 486 6,89 7.00 5.89 7.21 7.23 7,56 7.11 6.30 
Capacity Charge Kg I Kwh 2.59 3.82 2.90 2,54 4.26 3.67 4,55 4 15 3.07 3,23 2.69 3,49 3,42 
TransmIssIon Charge Ra I Kwh 0.22 022 0.24 026 028 028 0.29 029 0.27 0.30 0.28 0,29 027 
Total Rs I Kwh 7.82 9,71 8.61 857 9.39 10.84 11.47 50.43 18.55 10.75 18,63 19.59 9.59 



FORM -6 (A) 

Tribal Electric Supply Company 

Power Purchase 

Demand & Energy 

Projecte 2022-23 
Month,1  

Unite ReceIved arml 219 225 220 245 239 248 251 225 241 239 227 239 2817 

MDI 268 275 284 354 365 378 398 355 358 385 344 372 4,133 

Energy Purcsase Price IR8cerl 5.36 6,06 5.86 5,74 5.20 7.37 7.59 641 771 7.73 8.05 7.60 6.75 

Capao6y Purchase PrIce IAn itW,  Mi 2.006 2,921 2,097 1.909 2,609 2,253 2.412 2.458 1.931 1.979 1.661 2,102 2,980 

Transmission Charge AnwrMl 176.16 176.18 176.16 176.16 176.16 176.16 17616 17616 17616 176.18 176.16 176.16 74.685 

Power PUrchee Cost 

Energy Charge Inreri 1,176 1,362 1,289 1.407 1.243 1.828 5,603 1.439 1.856 1,851 1,834 1,816 19.004 

Capacity Charge jAn64 532 803 596 675 553 852 659 872 691 724 572 781 9.010 

Transmeainn Charge 5M6Rnj 47 48 50 62 64 67 70 63 63 68 61 65 729 

Market Operator Fee 

Supplemental Charges 
jar, n.j 

jOin nrj 

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 6 

Total Operating Cost (Mn 84 1,755 . 2,214 1,936 2,145 2,260 2747 2,933 2,314 2611 2,644 2487 2,663 28,748 

Energy Charge P.s/Kwh 5.36 6.06 5.86 5.74 520 7.37 7.59 6.41 7.71 7.73 5.59 760 6.75 

Capacity Charge Rd Kwh 2.42 3.58 2.71 2.75 3.98 3.43 3.82 3.88 2.87 3.02 2.52 3.27 3.20 

Transmission Charge Ks/Kwh 021 022 523 0.25 5.27 0 27 028 028 0.26 528 0.27 0.27 026 

Total Rn / Kwh 8.00 9.86 8.80 0.75 9.45 11.07 11.89 10.87 10.85 11.04 10.88 11.10 10.20 



FORM - 6(A) 

Tribal Electric Supply Company 

Power Purchase (Projected) 

Demand&Energy 

2023-24 - 

Ufl'68 Receive6 IMBVr4 249 255 250 278 271 282 285 255 273 272 257 271 3,198 
MDI 7041 299 300 310 385 398 412 433 397 390 420 375 405 4,595 
ErreryPurcIrasoPrae 94k064 5.57 6.31 6.00 597 0.40 7.66 7.89 6.66 8.02 B 04 8.41 791 7.02 
CapacdyPurclrasePrice (9560681 1.956 2.848 2.044 1860 2,544 2,196 2,352 2,397 1.882 1,832 1.619 2.000 2,126 
Transn'sssion Charge IOrW1M( 190.22 19022 190.22 190.22 390.22 390.22 190.22 190.22 19022 100.22 190.22 19022 19,851 

Power Porchee Coot 

EnorgyCharge 41894 1,389 1.607 1,522 1,661 1.467 2.158 2,246 1,699 2.191 2,185 2.165 2,143 22,432 
Capacrty Charge 18696 565 854 634 717 1.013 905 1,018 927 734 770 609 830 9,576 
Tronrninsian Charge en, Rn] 55 57 59 73 76 78 82 74 74 80 71 77 857 
Market Operator Foe 409,] 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 6 
Soppleerental Charges 154  0,1 
Total 0pera5ng Cost . per R] 2,599 2,519 2215 2,452 2,956 3,142 3,349 2,700 3,500 3,035 .2,845 3,081 32,871 

Energy Charge Re! Kwh 5.57 6,31 6.05 597 5.40 7.66 769 6.66 8.02 8,04 8.41 7,91 7.02 
Capodty Charge Re! Kwh 2,27 3-35 2.54 2.58 3.73 3.22 308 3.64 2.69 283 2.36 3.06 2,59 
Transmission Charge Rs!Kwh 022 0,22 5.24 026 5,28 029 0.29 0,25 0.27 0,25 0.28 0.28 027 
blat RslKwh 8.06 8,88 847 8.81 9.41 11.16 11.76 1049 19.98 11,17 11.05 11.25 10.25 



FORM -6(A) 

Tribal Electric Supply Company 

Power Purchase (ProjeCted,! 

O8 58dM52,3640or,..6 

Demand & Energy 

2024-25 
4M9l1th44  PdO0I)05,L MQ9W 8jt1Ii4, 0oi8h Month 6M,9n  Mo$h 8 MOj5U1 J&oUJ tOflM9842 .Pist 

- 

(inns henewnd 286 293 287 320 312 324 327 293 314 312 286 312 3,6 

MDI 904 318 330 341 424 436 453 477 425 429 462 413 445 4,9. 

Energy Porcirane Pore 69 wnj 5.55 6.62 6.40 627 567 805 8.28 700 8.42 8.44 883 8.30 7.31' 

Copacrty Pornhane Pore (Rrnw.Mj 1,898 2763 1.983 1,805 2.467 2,131 3281 2.32t 1.626 1,777 1.570 1.988 2,062 

Trannmasmn Charge 09rw.91 190.22 18022 19022 190.22 190.22 19022 190.22 190.22 16022 190.22 990.22 190.22 18.851 

Power Puorhane Cent 
Energy Charge IrOrR4 1.676 1.941 1,837 2.006 1,771 2,606 2,712 2,051 2,645 2,639 2,614 2,598 27,087 

CapacityChargo (MrOJ 603 901 676 765 1,080 966 1.088 969 784 821 649 886 10.217 

TransmissionCharge non.] 60 63- 65 81 83 88 91 81 82 88 79 85 843 

MorSel Operator Fee 989 64 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 I 1 I I 6 

Supplemental Charges 0954 
TolalOpenatingCost - 19651 2,340 2,985 - 2,579 2,852 2,936 3,689 3,881 .3.122 3,511 3,548 3.342 3,559 38,253 

Energy Charge En (Kwh 585 662 6.40 6.27 5.67 805 828 7.00 842 8.44 8.63 8,30 7-37 
Capac8y Charge Rs1 Kwh 2.11 3.11 2.36 2,39 3.46 298 3.32 3.37 2,50 263 2.19 284 2.78 
Transmission Charqe Re! Kwh 021 0.21 023 0.25 027 0.27 028 028 026 0.28 0.27 027 0.26 
Total Rs/Kwh 8,17 8.94 8,98 8,99 9,40 11,30 18.88 90.65 11.18 11.35 11.29 91.42 18.40 



FORM -7 

Distribution Company 
Line Losses (Test Year) 

Actual 

2019-20 

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual 
Month 

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual 
nMpt2jTptal 

Actual Actual 

Power Balances 

Units Received jMkW11l 154 160 168 165 158 177 169 166 166 153 196 169 2,60 

Units Sold lMkWtij 151 144 141 151 141 152 153 151 149 152 167 149 1,8C,,. 

Units Lost lMkWhl 2 16 27 13 17 24 17 15 17 1 29 20 198 

Units Lost (%ae] 2 .10 16 8 11 14 10 9 10 0 15 12 9.92 

Technical Losses [%age] 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Administrative Losses [%agej 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Technical Losses at Different Levels 

Transmission Losses l%agel 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

11 kV Losses l%agel 0% O% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

LI Losses (%agel 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Total Technical Loss [%agej 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 



FORM - 7(A) 

Distribution Company 
Line Losses * (Projected) 

Power Balances 

Projected Projected 

2020-21 

Projected Projected Projected Projected 
MqnttJJ4onth$ Month 9 
Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 

Unjts Received (MkWC) 174 178 175 195 190 197 199 178 191 190 180 190 2,236 

Units Sold (MkWhI 155 155 161 174 174 177 179 166 171 175 165 171 2,O2 

UriitsLost tMkWh] 19 23 14 20 16 19 20 12 20 15 15 19 21. 

Units Lost [%agel 11 13 8 10 8 10 10 7 11 8 8 10 9.51 

Technical Losses (%agej 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% O% 0% 0% 

Administrative Losses [%agej 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Technical Losses at Different Levels 

Transmission Losses l%agel 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 
11 kV Losses L%agel 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 
LT Losses [%agej 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 
Total Technical Loss %gej 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Note:- There is no Administrative losses of TESCO the whole losses may be consideredas Technical losses 

A 



FORM -7(A) 
Distribution Company 
Line Losses * (Projected,l 202 1-22 

Power Balances 

Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 

Units Received lMkWh1 195 200 196 216 213 220 223 200 214 213 202 212 2,504 
Units Sokt (MkWh] 176 180 177 197 192 199 202 180 193 192 182 192 2,264 
Units Lost tMkwlrj 19 19 19 21 20 21 21 19 21 20 19 20 240 
Units Lost %agej 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 960 
Technical Losses f%ogej 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 
Administrative Losses [%age] 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Technical Losses at Different Levels 
Transmission Losses t%agel 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 
11 kV Losses t%ogel 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 
LI Losses t%ase) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 
Total Technical Loss. f%agej 00/e  0% 0% 0% 00!. 0% 0°!. 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Note:- There is no Administrative losses of TESCO the whole losses may be considered as Technical losses 

-4 



FORM -7(A) 

Distribution Company 
Line Losses * (Projected) 2022-23 

3Mo 4pnthMonth 6jon) 7,,Month.LMopth9MQnth 1OMonthJ1tMonth.1ZaoJotaI 
Projected Projected Protected Projected Projected Projected 

Power Balances 

Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 

Units Recejved (MkVol1] 219 225 220 245 239 248 251 
Units Sold jMk'M1j 198 203 199 222 216 224 227 
Units Lost EMkWN 21 22 21 24 23 24 24 

Units Lost [%age] 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 
Technjcal Losses t%agel 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Admjnistrative Losses j%age] 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

225 241 239 227 239 2,81 \  

203 217 216 205 216 2,547 

22 23 23 22 23 270 

10 10 10 10 10 960 

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Technical Losses at Different Levels 
Transmission Losses (%ael 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

11 kV Losses [%age] 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

LT Losses [%agej 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Total Technical Loas l%agel 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Note:- There is rio Adminjslraljve lossos of TESCO The whole losses may be considered as Technical losses 



FORM -7(A) 

Distribution Company 
Line Losses * Projted,) 

Power Balances 

Projected Projected 

2023-24 

Prcjected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 

Units Received [MkWhl 249 255 250 278 271 282 285 255 273 272 257 271 3,198 

Units Sold [MkWh] 225 230 226 252 245 255 257 230 247 246 233 245 2,891 

Units Lost (MkWh} 24 24 24 27 26 27 27 24 26 26 25 26 307 

Units Lost l%agel 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 960 

Technical Looses (%agej 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Administrative Losses [%age] 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Technical Losses at Different Levels 

Transmission Losses [%age) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

11 kV Losses [%agej 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

LT Losses l%oael 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Total Technical Loss Iteagel 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0'/ 0% 0% 0% 0°! 0% 0% 0% 

Note:- There is no Administrative looses of TESCO the whole losses may be considered as Technical losses 

c,. 



FORM - 7(A) 

Distribution Company 
Line Losses * (Projected) 2024-25 

LMorh Th 5Month 6 MQpth 7 1OMPt T0tat  
Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 

Power Balances 

Units Received (MkWhl 286 293 287 320 312 324 327 

Units Sold lMkwtrl 259 265 260 289 282 293 296 
Units Lost (MkWnJ 27 28 28 31 30 31 31 

Unjts Lost [%ae) 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 

Technical Losses l%aget 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Administrative Losses t%asel 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Technical Losses at Different Levels 

Transmission Losses %agej 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0°h 0% 
11 kV Losses t%aget 0% 0% 0% 0°!, 0% 0% 0% 
LT Losses [%59e1 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 
Total Technical Loss 1%,get 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

293 314 312 296 312 3,67 

265 284 252 268 282 3,324 

28 30 30 28 30 353 

10 10 10 10 10 9.60 

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0°!, 

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Note:- There is no Administrative losses of TESCO the whole losses may be consjdered as Technical losses 



Average nato par Unit Porchaa.d and Sold 

- Weighted Average Coot par Unit Sold to Castomers 

10_al Us. Of System Clraroes 1N1120) 

(Table 11 1116( 

- (latIn 11 -11 17) 

2020-21 
176 160 

257 

12 

2021-22 
176.160 

319 

12 

2022-23 
176160 

344 

2 

2023-24 
103215 

375 

12 

2024-25 
105 213 

413 

12 

10.02 Ea)mot.dAverage Rite 

10.03 060,50140 MAo(sroosr Daaeafld (rdhalor(UO)) 

1004 Nomberof MenlO, IFiscarveerl 

10.05 Eslkealod Use of System Ctlargaa (10.030100301004) ' Rs. MJn 607 674 72t 957 542 

1006 J'ln.dlC.eaketv Ctrarne 

10.07 oshnratedAveragn Role (Table 11. 11.33) 2.252 3236 2,100 2,126 2.G5 

1000 EsSoaled MDI Ferry 6(A) 297 319 344 375 41.., 

1008 l4cnrbano1Moelre7FlscatYeor) 2 12 12 12 12 

1010 EslArraled C4PAe Clrarga = 1007010.08010,09) Rn M(0 t.122 0.551 0,010 9,876 10,217 

10.11 SoomoSehe000 

10.12 E98nra102 Average Energy Charge (Table 11-11 33) 503 0.30 075 702 737 

1013 ESlirnaledEnerrrypwyj,as,forF)sealyea, 2,238 2104 0617 3,198 3,077 

13.14 Easmalad Energy Charge, (10.72010.13) 66 Mlrr 12,196 75,707 15,004 22.432 27,057 

Mafral Operator Fee Rn. MO 6.416485 6 6 6 6 

SopplenrontaiClrarges O Per 

1010 E9tIn..1,d Power Psrofles. P6068.1168.80010.10016.14) Re MO 21,522 25,024 2t,745 32,071 34,202 

10.76 A0ee.qe Rate per LImit PorRlraen4n 710.16118.13) 9.00 9.15 10.20 1620 10.40 

1017 Estlnsal.d Energy Sold 2,023 2254 2,047 2,011 3,324 

10.18 Average Energy Rate per UnIt geld • 110.10 810.17) 10,03 11.05 11,29 11.07 11.59 

10.70 D(slalbotlon MargIn 4,022 5,377 5,932 6,058 7,050 

10.20 Dlatrlbotlon Margin par Unit Sold • llo.19)10.17) 2.30 2.38 2.33 2.20 2.22 

10.206 TFCn Interest charges 0.26 2.30 6,01 0.21 032 

10.208 TFC. Internet charges per unIt Sold 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.20 2.05 

15,21 Total Coot per UnIt Sold to Customers 0110.20 * 30.10) 13.22 13.43 13.62 73.65 13.73 

10.22 Estimated Revenue Prom Energy Sold (12,15 * 10.19) 

1023 PriOr Period Adjoslernont fblenoverad Coca) 

10.24 Reqolrad Es6nretad Reoenon Irons Energy 0070(10.22010.231 13.2165 13.4280 13.6175 13.6404 13,7271 



Tattle 11 - CPPA Charges' Use Of Syotosn, Capacity 2nd Energy FT 2020.21 

1101 5go2,59ostany Charsec INTOCI 

Danteno 
Fusdtj0001 
Systen, Rate 

723050507 
Syntern Ctwr905 Enetçy 

Vanabtoc,seot 
Syatetn rate 

Vanablau5401 
System Chanone 

5urtrUsaot 
Syotem Clangec 

11.02 Month Yew 617,1 (96117011 81] 1605111 [R5l1ttN1rI os 851 
11.03 3 4 5.354 6 7 8.607 1 
11.04 .24 220 76160 40.196 174,002,593 0251 40.198.303 40,225,581.02 
11.05 AbS 237 76160 41,725 170,246,453 0234 41,725,434 41,707,509.11 
1108 Sop 246 76160 43.159 174.576,754 0247 43.559,209 43,202,36310 
1107 Oct 350 76762 53,041 164,586141 0270 53.641.072 13,094,713.39 
11.08 bOo 316 76160 55,014 150.517.217 0291 55.327.728 55,093.14228 
1109 Dec 326 78060 57.385 196,074.057 0.291 57.384,648 67,442,033.13 
11.10 Jan 312 76160 60.324 109,097,400 0383 60.324,407 60,304,730.87 
1111 FOb 306 76160 53.837 178,242,321 0302 53,837,491 83,901,328.21 
11.12 Mar 208 78160 64.318 190,030,423 0284 $4,317,527 51,371,844.25 
1113 Apr 332 76.160 18,485 110,000,064 0308 58,085,120 55,543,649.1 
1114 May 217 76060 52,264 100,560,000 0296 52.268.434 52,320,7010 
0115 Jon 320 76.160 54377 149,817,280 0297 56,377.200 06,427,576. 
11,16 3,660 76.l5O 027,127 2.238,175,735 627.567.600 
1117 Acg pen fltonth IMW0 280,57 Acg par nonE (MWO( 105,333.86 

11,18 040acftn end Enemy 

Capeoty Energy Son 0000 Use 01 System Copaoly Enengy Fete Rota 

1119 Month Year 
Ctto.r5e 

fOol 
Charge 

1601 
Charges 

(8,1 
Rote por kWh 

osdtvdt 
Ruts per kWh 

[ReO1tV4Ir 
0375 per kwh 

051173811 
par k'MO 

(693101010 
11.20 1 31 12 1309011612 14e1!6 15n1110 1601244 1701306 
1121 JU 479,179,602 807,025.358 1.326.043,55233 023 2.75 464 7,02 
1022 Aug 724,149,701 035,174,820 l,701,091,68027 023 4.06 525 1.54 
1123 Sop 637,657,736 388,205,223 1.400.128.31733 0.25 308 507 040 
1124 001 608,047,471 166,478,872 1.620,261,064.64 020 313 4317 0.37 
1725 NoR 865,077,006 863,564,557 1,767,024.704.10 025 4.52 4.50 9.31 
1126 Dec 755,022,407 1,295,533,985 2.681.688,42610 028 3.90 6.34 10,07 
1127 Jan 054,544,543 8,411,500,571 2.336.448.045.67 030 0.34 11.74 
1128 Feb 795,335,004 808,241,190 1,938,464,31082 030 4.01 554 1026 
1129 Mon 623,010,452 1,274,690,514 1,851,981.810.00 0.28 336 660 10.22 
1130 Apr 652,712,000 1,210,483,600 1,986,724,205.72 0.31 304 671 10.48 
11.31 May 616,587,544 1,254,515,420 l,032,585.060.52 0.29 2.86 783 1010 
1132 Jun 704,000,000 1,247023,763 2.007.451.324.13 030 371 6.58 1059 
1133 8,123,240,326 13,193,054,022 21,114,153,338 0,28 3.63 0.89 9.80 
11.34 Aoa Cap. Charge .225103710 

C4  

'1 o 

\CO  c, 

OFq. 1 



11 01 

Table 11 - CFPA Charges: Use Of Systems 

US. a! Seetam CharoCS 91-PCI 

CapacIty and Energy FT 2021.22 

FixeS Use UI 
Demand System Rate 

Feed Use of 
System Charges Energy 

Vat,able Use of 
System, Oaxe 

Vae,able Use of 
System Ctnegas 

SeRf Use Of 
System Charges 

11.02 MOOrS Year ysrlsl 067576] 651 7xWhl OsArSIr) Re] 9,] 
1103 1 2 5 4 630 4 5 7 0.557 
11 04 Jt 249 176 160 43,212 194,913,704 0222 43213.175 43,266,300.60 
1105 Aug 255 176 160 44,855 198.635,027 0225 44.954.841 44,839,696.13 
1106 Sep 2s3 176 160 40.386 130,626,695 0237 46366,140 48,442.936.14 
11.07 Ocr 327 170.160 57.064 217,936,478 0265 57.060.163 67.125,616.90 
1109 NUn 529 176 160 59570 212,695,263 0280 59.570.271 54,628,941.67 
11,09 Dec 310 176.162 61.608 228,45t944 0280 61.690.497 14,760,185.61 
1110 Jan 388 176.160 64.84s 732,977,983 0291 64.548.737 54,913.595.79 
10.11 Fly 320 176.150 57,075 159.631,480 0.260 07.975.303 61,933.177.63 
1113 Mar 331 176 160 58.291 213,861,034 0273 68,391.341 10,449,732.67 
1113 Apr 357 109150 62.672 212,000,505 0.295 62,871.504 62,334,376,00 
11.14 May SIC 175 isO so.iyo 202,608,858 0.279 96.188.568 55,244,754.56 
11.15 Jan 344 176.160 60.599 212.299,362 0.285 60.599,040 98,699,809.54 
11.16 3,827 176.500 674,162 2,594,286,183 674,836,830 
11.17 As9p4rmor8r]MW] 316.62 4ugparmonth]MhMx] 208.691,35 

1118 C47s4elt9 aod Enorr,y 

Capaary Energy Seanefajt UseOlSystam Capaoly Erosgy FOal 04,9 

1119 MOnO hear 
Charge 

[Os! 
Cna,90 

1051 
Cflarges 

6,! 
Rateporkrlm 

I 6611r201r  I 

nafapeekllet 
I 691105111 

Rataparhteilr 
(R01tteer I 

80160511 
1091151011 

1120 1 2 11 12 150011012 16916 101116 1610t6 17 = 13/6 
1121 Jut 654,815,608 976,782,574 1534 854 968.69 022 259 501 782 
11.22 AlsO 702,691,710 1,134,167,472 1,538,978,87922 022 382 697 971 
11,33 SOS 566,422,420 1,070,620,443 1,683,605,40256 024 2.90 548 861 
1124 00 640,620,151 1,169,052,779 1,867,394,747.64 026 294 530 857 
11.25 SUe 904,626,928 1.632,471,618 1.566,928.55443 026 4.26 4.66 920 
11.26 Con 508,111,609 1,811,754,309 2,309,616,18091 025 3.67 6.89 rosa 
1127 Jan 910200,212 1,800,613206 2,558535,453.85 029 4.08 709 1147 
11,28 FoE 821,430,510 1,155.376,854 2,081.710,35045 025 4.10 069 1043 
11.29 Mar 689.541,512 1,641,755,572 2,206,546,als 14 027 3.07 721 10.55 
1130 
ii 31 

40, 
May 

687,632.002 
543,240,641 

5.837.060,419 
1,523,652,022 

2,288,534,80606 
2,I23,122,4229S 

0.30 
025 

3.23 
2.09 

723 
756 

1075 
1053 

Ii 32 1=1 741,564,000 1,600,391,532 2.310.723,57059 023 3.49 711 1089 
11.13 6.656.780,719 15,127,115,522 25,010,732,152 0.27 3.42 6,30 9-99 
11.3.4 Avg Cap. Ch.150 2235006.58 



FORM - 9(A) 

1661.11 - CPPA Chorges: Use vi System, Capasity arId Energy FY 2022.23 

11 01 )54o,,ol 0851cm Ch.rq INTOC) iQ00 

Demand 
F,aed Use ni 
System Rate 

FoeS Usa or 
System Charges Energy 

Vanaae Oscar 
System Rate 

Vafl'dthsUsoOr 
System Ch9tg8s 

SortrL)Sy6l 
System Chergec 

1102 MacOh Year (MW) RsfsWl I Or) swirl IRI/sWIr) 1651 IRs) 
1103 1 3 4 63s4 6 7 0.607 I 
1104 Jot 261 170.162 46,670 219,356,607 0.213 46,670.229 48,716,098,61 
1105 Wag 275 176.160 48,443 224,590,631 D.2l6 48.443.226 48,491,67112 
1106 Se 264 116100 50,100 219,966,748 0220 50,107.031 50,157,939.63 
11.27 00 364 176162 62,277 245,118,608 0.254 62,277,205 62339,08225 
1100 Nov 366 176 163 04,338 239,169,693 0,266 64,336,001 64,440,337.06 
11_os Dec 378 176.160 60,624 248,061.022 0.269 66,623,577 68,696,200,48 
0110 Jas 338 176160 70,037 260,890,117 0,279 

, 
70.036,636 70,106,872,66 

11_ri Feb 105 116.166 62.505 024.665.324 0.276 62,605,227 62,567,032,08 
11.12 Mar 558 176160 63,293 240,682,413 0.262 63.062.646 63,125,711.17 
1113 Ape 385 176160 67,601 239,406,006 0284 67,901,224 67,968,129.54 
1l.14 Meg 344 176 160 60.604 226,806.606 0268 60,603,651 60,744,339.06 
1115 Jun 372 170 160 65,447 236,751,782 0274 65,446,963 65,512,410.00 
11 16 
11 17 Aa3 per maInly 4W) 

4,123 
34413 

175.160 728,298 
AVg Pte 1607, [MAll) 

2,817,333,266 
234,777.77 

720,822,657 

11.18 CIe86i1V and 051198 

Capavay Energy SomoraS UssOlSystem Ca34oty 050199 ForE: Rate 
Charge Charge Charges Rate per 4Am Rate per kp,lr Rote per 67,11 pee 6701 

11.18 ManOr 7680 [Os) )Rs[ (69) 1091110811 [657,7,71] (Ro%Wrr[ IR84rW1r[ 
1120 1 2 11 12 138611+I2 1458t6 16.1116 16.1216 57 1316 
1121 JO 831,671,644 1,175,502,144 1,754,090,06736 0.21 242 506 936 
1122 Aoag 803,324,973 1,361,664,925 2,713,453,563,02 0,22 3,56 606 6,86 
1123 Sap 886,442,613 1288,000,151 1,605,600,858.99 023 271 5.80 880 
1124 Ocr 874,672,320 1,407,247,274 2,144,159,663.50 020 2.75 274 8,76 
11 25 14ev 952,702,702 1,242,037,794 2,260,020,08317 027 3.80 220 9,45 
11.26 Den 851,954,521 1,828,200,806 2,746,685,317,60 027 343 737 1107 
11 27 Jar 965,081,047 1,903,024,860 2.532,212,56954 020 382 759 11.66 
1126 F06 872,309,861 1,430,934,527 2,373,868,210.45 028 388 641 10,57 
11.29 M 591,127,012 1,888,008,270 2.610,141,59266 026 287 771 1085 11 30 Apr 724,518,593 1,851,329,404 2,643,375,202,26 028 302 773 11.04 11,31 ' May 

Jurr 
072,037,888 1,634,072,044 

1,818,736,498 
2,866,854,547.50 
2.662,221,019,77 

0.27 
027 

252 
327 

609 
760 

10.88 
11.15 

1132 
11,33 

780,972,192 
9,010,290,008 19,003,745,430 28,742,883,214 0,26 3,23 6.70 10.20 11 34 009 Cap. Ch2r9c . . , 2880008,85 



i able ii . cp,'a charges: Use CI System, Capacity and Energy FY 2023-24 

1101 

1102 

729! f$y68e,e_Cherrses18TDC7 

oyy'.anU 
IMYOl 

Reed Use of 
System nate 

bsots99 

F,eec Use or 
System Charges 

Osi 

Energy 
kWh! 

Vanes/aSsaIl 
System nate 

RsAWrrJ 

Vana6.e Uses! 
System Charges 

851 

Sum Once! 
System Charges 

(6e7 Meeter Year 
1103 1 3 4 53e4 6 7 6e657 9 
1104 Jet 285 190215 54020 248,169.517 0.221 54,925278 64,904207.71 
1105 bug 300 190 210 57,316 2e4,510,292 0224 57,010,020 67,075,054.37 
1190 310 100216 58,975 249,862,269 0.236 58,975219 12,034,194,40 
1107 005 886 190,210 72,298 27e,377,648 0263 73.298,254 70.871,862.le 
1100 NOv 358 196215 75,72r 271,487,582 0.279 75.721,293 70797,014.19 
1109 Dee 412 190215 79,414 281.049,689 0.278 78,413,692 78,492,109.84 
1110 Jan 433 190215 82.431 284.714,874 0290 52.430.747 82,513,177.82 
11.11 Feb 387 100215 73,567 254,854,342 0.289 73.506,691 73,840,217.12 
1112 6490 388 190215 74,223 273.001,036 0.272 74.222,600 74,296,022.74 
1113 Apr 420 190 211 79,817 271,719,008 0204 79.917.440 79,907,357.30 
1114 May 375 180 215 71,423 287,418,009 0277 71.422,001 71,494,523,76 
1115 Jun 405 190215 77,029 271,028,673 0294 77.028.858 77108,886.97 
1116 4,505 198,216 696,643 3,157,175,188 807,789,618 
1117 Asg per ntont8 764599 376.43 AUg per eonth (645911) 266,472.77 

11.10 Caea045and6nsesv 

Caparuly Energy Srhm ol su Use Of System C8psctyy Eflargy Finte na/a 
Charge Charge Charges Rate per 6001 Re/c per kWh Rate perk/lW per kwh 

11.19 MoreS 7607 [05] Sal [Os) Re.8tWh[ [RsflyVhlrl (Rs87t117 [6s,lrwln] 
1120 I 2 11 12 lsasollelb 14=1/ 6  151116 16'1256 I?. 13 IS 
11.21 Jut e64,927,127 0,387,916,851 ' 2,007.828,18516 022 227 557 8.00 
11.22 Aug 983,733,612 1,607,311.532 2,518,118,298.79 022 335 631 986 
0122 Sep 633,649,600 1,921,535,726 2214,439.52017 024 254 6.09 887 
11.24 00, 716,982,445 1,691,114,582 2,451,380,718.90 026 258 597 t 81 
1125 Nob 1,012,549,070 1,467,618,732 2.155,412,61908 028 373 580 541 
11.24 Dee 890,467,177 2,150,807,954 3.141.957.266.72 020 322 7.64 1110 
0127 Jar 1,819,263,882 2,240,338,933 3.348,177,05336 029 358 759 11.75 
1128 Fee, 927,043,043 1,154,815,316 2,599,201,577.rs 029 364 666 00.58 
11.29 Mar 734,490,869 2,160,810,614 2,019,482.20574 027 269 802 1098 
11.30 ,54e 763,912,391 2,188,309,323 3,034,815,679.12 025 3,83 854 1117 
1131 May 607,333,029 2,164,936,643 2,044,365,09634 028 236 84! 1105 
11.32 Jell 829,176197 2.143.285,267 3080.379290.56 029 306 791 1125 
1133 9,576,986.791 22,432,015,383 32,966,500,609 0.27 2.69 7.52 10.20 
11.3.4 Avg Cap. Charge .,..2125605.66 



FOtM -9(A) 
Table II . CPPA Cloargoer Use 00 Systom, Cap4cdy 8094 Enengy 2024-25 

11.01 

1102 
5153 

85. el 0ns0.00 Ctoarraes INTOC) 5079 

oaatartd 
68s5] 
3 

7,098 Urn Or 
System Rare 

O9.1rW7 
4 

Feed 1)53 at 
System CEages 

(85) 
5e3e4 

Energy 
(kiMtl 

6 

Vonaste 959 or 
System Rate 

(msleWhl 
7 

Vanable rise of 
System Charges 

19r( 
5,557 

Suet Use 05 
System charges 

Re) 
9 

0000t Yea, 
1 2 

it S4 tn 318 150 215 60.422 288,315280 0211 60.422.206 68.482,621.48 

1105 459 330 100215 62718 293,145,790 0214 62,717.642 62,lea,389.81 

Ii 06 SeP 341 ISO 211 64.873 287,111,888 0236 64,672,741 64,937,613.68 

11.07 Out 434 190215 66,628 320,319,236 0252 80,628.079 50,705,707.51 

11,08 eyed 438 190215 83.293 312,176,242 0267 83,293.422 83,376.715,56 

11.00 CeO 433 190215 86,255 323.782,027 0266 86.215.061 58,341,316.42 

11.10 Jan 477 150215 90.674 327,422,228 0,277 90.673,822 99,764,495,68 

11.11 Feb 425 190 215 80,923 293,139,998 0.276 80,923,316 01,054,538.72 

1112 MO' 429 190.215 51645 314,020185 9266 91544860 81.720806.01 

11.13 Apt 182 190215 67,969 312,476,868 0281 87369,184 07,817,892.06 

1114 May 413 100.210 78.565 256,036,700 0265 70.564.861 78,643,425.14 

0115 dl 448 150215 84.732 311,682,974 0272 94.721.742 84,81s 478.22 

1116 4,990 190,206 542,637 3,877.324,367 943579,575 

1117 Aa9 per monot 1Mw 412.97 Aug pet m000t MWrJ 305,443.60 

11.18 3pj86,35jgfn92g5 

Capaoty Energy Sum 00 all Use 01 System Capaaty Energy FOal Rate 

Cltatge Charge Charges Rate par 69011 Rate pet kWh Rate pen kWlt pen OVA, 

11.19 MartS Year IRs) 801 Ills) 85/sAlt I )R54oWtr I I 95,109061 I Ra8orMt 

1120 1 2 Ii 12 13=6411012 14=5t6 10.11t6 161216 17.13t5 

1121 Jul 603.777,244 1,675,908,657 2,338,165,40998 0.21 211 5,08 017 

01.22 486 930,933.764 1,548,828,796 2,954,54291852 0.21 310 662 994 

Ii 23 sep 670,338,803 1,837.264,389 2,570.530,86598 023 236 6.40 8.98 

1124 050 751,331.102 2.508,705,975 2,85r,439,63717 025 239 6.27 8.51 

11.25 oyoo 1.880,412,058 1,771,487,722 2.935.246,48820 027 3.46 5.67 940) 

11 26 Sac 966,122.808 2,880,194,64a 3608258,78483 0.27 296 003 1130 

11.27 296 1,087,094,229 2,112,444,115 3,890,762,643.38 020 333 8.20 51.80 

11.28 Feb 988,154,927 2,080,909,857 3.120.120,033,41 020 337 700 rOSS 

1129 Mon 703,707,993 2.140.258,701 3.510,692,39296 0.26 2.50 8.42 11.18 

1130 Apr 829,069,730 2.538,161.007 3.547,827,03006 028 2.63 094 1135 

tl,35 MaY 649,554.543 3.611,163,413 5,34t,471,380.14 027 219 0.03 11.29 

11,32 Jun 858,686,736 2,259,023,038 3558,432.24679 0.27 284 038 9142 

1133 10,217,06s,739 27,088,sse,358 28,247,494,573 0.26 2.75 7.a7 10.40 
11,34 609 Cap. Ch.r9e. . . 2561743,40 



FORM-I 3 
TRIBAL AREAS ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD 

ASSET REGISTER AS THE YEAR ENDED AT DATED 30.06-2021 

No. 0ssc1p01o0 

Cost - Accumulated D.preclatlon 8006 Value Slat 
.1566 30. 

2021 

ii July 06, 

2020 

AdditIon,! As at June30 

2021 

As 31July01, 

2020 

Dipr.clation 

year 

Au at June. 

2021 

B. 

I 

2 

G.  

I 

Buildings 

Reaidonlal Buidlngs 

Non.esidonhiuI Bulidi790 

- - 

10.000.000 10.000.000 2553,300 - 200,000 2 753,300 7.246.790 

20,000,000 20,000.000 6.376.500 400.000 6.776,500 13.223,500 

Total 30,000,000 34.000,000 6,028,800 600,000 9,529,600 20,170,260 

Vohiolas 

Voh6ieu 

, - - 

20.000,000 24,000.000 44,000.000 57,770484 4.400.000 22,170.604 21.820,1 16 

Total 20,000,600 24,000000 44,040,000 17,179,484 4,400,006 22,179,884.00 21,820.116 

H.  

I 

2 

3 

D4tu8060snqralPl9ntAus4ls 

Coropulot & otfico Equiprnenl 

Furnlsro & Fillings 

Miic. Eqoipmenls 

1.557 500 75.000 1,732.500 1,440,100 173,250.00 1.513.350.00 119.150 

1,406,400 100000 1,506.400 1,312.500 100,64000 1,461,14000 45.260 

7200.200 125 000 7.405,260 9.870,200 740 620.00 6,510,720.00 794 480 

Total 10,344100 200,500 10,644,100 8,620,400 1,064,410 6,880,218,00 808,690 

Grand Total 60.344,100 24,302,000 86,644,100 30,335,484 6,064410 41,384,664 43,249,205 

çr 

' 

S 



FORM-I 3 
TRIBAL AREAS ELECTRIC SUPPLYCOMPANVLTD 

ASSET REGISTER AS THE YEAR ENDED AT DATED 30-06-2022 

006 0210012003 

0050 A920210012060 00120105 BoOk 77019. 
° 3° 

2022 

AS at .0125 01. 

2021 

oaoloonoo 
3° 

*903.09.0.30 

2522 

0215.010691, 

2021 

olP000lalion 
062,9. 00 0 

7503 

AS 17 420,., 20 

2022 

B. 

I 

2 

6. 

I 

0U11411190 

Rooldeol.al 5913°ngS 

029,C9515570aI Bs4anq, 

10.000.000 10000.000 2.753.300 200.000 2.953,300 7029.722 

20.000.000 20.000 000 0775500 400,000 7,176.500 2.023100 

ToOl 20,020.000 30.000,000 0.521,000 600,000 10,104.600 15,170400 

001(cl.. 

V.flJ00 

, . 

44.000,000 15.000020 90300,000 22.170 004 5,900,000 20,079,064 30.920 110 

ToOl 4060.000 L. 15.000.090 51700.0% 22.522714 9 60070 0*070,004.00 32621510 

0. 

I 

2 

9 

oeOil0965003alP7219As00ls 

SamoA,, & 07750 Eq,401n.nl 

Eu(32sro & P211196 

50,00 Eqaipm.m. 

' 

1.732,600 75007 1,007.900 1,013.310 100.7003° 7941303° 19400 

7,500.43° 100 002 .660.400 1.401.140 41,20200 1,606,450.00 

7,405.200 laS 000 1010200 6610700 793.02000 7.365.740.00 64,460 

ToUr 10.544,100 000000 10,542,500 0,006,210 1,009030 10254,24000 176,000 

OoandTotal 04644190 10.300000 05541100 41,351.604 7576030 46973624 90,170571 



FORM-I 3 
TRIBAL AREAS ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD 

ASSET REGISTER AS THE YEAR ENDED AT DATED 30-06-202 

No. Deactlptioo 

Coot A000lrn4atod eprasotion Book YaIOO an at 
Jane 30, 

2023 

As atoly 01, 

2022 

AddjtiooI 
deletIon. 

As 05 Jone, 30 

2023 

As at Joly 01, 

2022 

00i4tlot 

year 

As at J000, 30 

2023 

9. 

I 

2 

G. 

I 

Bs.ldings 

Recidonhiol 5oldngs 

Non-Rnsidon5l 50diogs 

- - 

10.000.000 10,000.000 2.953.300 200.000 3,153,300 6,045,700 

20.000.000 20.000,000 7.175.500 400.000 7.576.500 12.423,500 

Total 30,000,000 30,000,000 to,129,000 600,000 10,729 000 19,270,200 

Vehicles 

Vohides 

- - - 

59.000,000 5.000.005 64,050,000 28,079,084 6,400,000 34.479,084 29.520.110 

Total 51,000,000 5,005 000 04,000 000 28 079,604 0400,000 34,479,654.00 29,520,116 

K. 

I 

2 

3 

Getail of General Plant A590SO 

Connpolen & Oflice Eq,iprnenh 

Fcnhihore & Fitth'tgs 

Misc. Eq4ipnnonls 

- - 

1,807,500 50,000 1.857.500 1.704.100 63.400,00 1.057.500,00 - 

.606.400 50.000 1,656,400 1.606.400 50,000.00 1,656,450,00 - 

7,530,200 75,000 7,605,200 7,363,740 241,460,00 7,505,200,50 - 

Total 90,044,155 175 000 11119 100 10764240 354 coo 11,119,100.00 - 

GrondTotal , , ' 99,944.100' 6.178.000 109.199.100 40.973.924 7,354,600 . .86,326,764 4,79O,316 



FORM-I 3 
TRIBAL AREAS ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD 

ASSET REGISTER AS THE YEAR ENDED AT DATED 30-06-2024 

No. 00008p6nfl 

Co( A000n.ulated Doproclutlon BoOk v.s. onuS 
J000 30, 

2024 

An 01July01, 

2023 

Mdlounol 

40100096 

Au 01 Juno. 30 

2024 

An 01July01, 

2023 

DnpreCl0800 
ohorg: for 1110 

An t Juno, 50 

2024 

6. 

I 

2 

G.  

1 

Buildingo 

Resinenhiol 8,,,ldjngs 

500-ReRdonliol Buildings 

- - 

10.000.000 10.000.000 3,153.300 200.000 3.353.350 5.646.700 

20.000.300 20.000.030 7.576.500 400000 7,976,500 12.023.500 

Totol 30,000.000 30,000,000 70,729 000 000,000 11,329,600 18,670,200 

Vehicles 

Vo1ncles 

- - 

64,000,000 10,000.000 74050,900 34,479,884 7.400,000 41,879,884 32.120.116 

lOtol 64,000,000 10.004,000 74000,000 34470.884 7,400,000 41,879,004.00 32,120,116 

H.  

1 

2 

3 

DotAil of Gon000l Plont Ause(o 

Colnpnlnl& 011106 Equlpnnoul 

Furo,turo & Fillings 

Mon. 0qu,pn0oI 

- 

1,857,500 25,000 1,082,500 1,857,500 2,500.00 1.860.000.00 22,500 

1656400 60000 5,716430 1.608.420 6.00000 1,662,400.00 54.000 

7.605,200 25,000 7,630,250 7,605200 2.50000 7,607,700.00 22.500 

Totol - 11,119,100 118,000 - 11,229,100 11 119,100 11,040 11,130,100.00 99.060 

Gru dl 1.1 10511!,100 10110000 119 229100 56328704 0011000 64,339794 00889310 



FORM-I 3 
TRIBAL AREAS ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANYLTD 

ASSET REGISTER AS THE YEAR ENDED AT DATED 30-06-2024 

No. 0000riptlon 

Coot Ac 16,010104 ooproclotion Book VoIce 0501 

Jon. 30. 

2025 

4401 Joly 09. 

2024 

Additionnl 

8 I 005 

An ot lone. 30 

2025 

59.1 Joly 01, 

2024 

Dopro,otlon 
chorgefortho 

yoor 

Ao t Jon., 30 

2025 

B. 

1 

2 

0. 

I 

Botidingo 

Residenllol Boidings 

1'4on'Residen0ol BoIdiflq 

' 10,500.000 10,000000 3.353.300 200,000 3,553,300 6.446.700 

20.000.000 20,000000 7,976.500 400.500 - 5,316,500 11.623,500 

Totol 30,050,000 30,000,005 11,329,805 600000 11,929,600 18,070,200 

Vohiclon 

Vehidos 

. 
74000008 74500050 41579654 7,400.000 49,279,804 24.720.116 

70901 74,000,000 - 74000 000 41 879 684 7400,000 49,279,084,20 24,720,116 

4. 

1 

2 

3 

Detoll OlGonotol plontA9onto 

cornpclor& 01110. Eqolpnsonl 

Fornitorn & Filtrng 

ldisc. Eqo,pnrorls 

. - 

1.982.500 40.000 1,922,500 1,860,000 6,500.00 1,666,500.00 56.000 

1,716.450 20.000 1,736,4042 1,662400 8,000.00 1,670,400.00 66,550 

7.630.200 05.600 7,685 200 7,607,700 5,350.50 7.615.700.00 59.500 

Totol -' ' 91,229,300 115 009 91,344 100 11130100 22500 11,152 600.00 . 191,505 

Gro dl 101 119,229 100 919 000 115,344 150 64,339 764 8033,008 72.362,284 42901 615 



Tribal Electric Supply Company (TESCO) 
FORM14. 

Agbig of Aawita Recc.vublesuun 30th june 

Actual 

201920 
Projected 
2020-21 

Projected 
2020 22 

Projected 
2020-23 

Projected 
2020-245  

Projected 
2020-25 

Outuandingforcurrentyear RslnMdlio 3365 3684 3694 3710 3759 3823 
Ouotngrmorethan1year R1oMillion 1,346 1,474 1478 1,484 1,504 1,529 

ndirmorethai2years R1nMUior 2,019 2,210 2216 2,226 2,256 2,294 
Ounctngrmorethun3year tInMIIjon 2,692 2,947 2,955 2,968 3,007 3,058 
0u0tandingf0rm0rethun4yeaxs Rs!nM1lion 4,038 4,421 4433 4,452 4,511 4,588 
Outstanding for morn than 5 ymrs Rn In Million 53,846 58,944 59,104 59,366 60,147 61,167 
ToraiRnceivabIesason3OthJtme RsjoMiflioa 67,308 73,680 73,880 "4,208 75,184 76.459 

/7 

18 



FORM-16 

Tribal Electric Supply Company (TESCO) 

Operatln Cost 

Actual Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 

A Power Purchase Cost 

Energy Charge [Mm Rs) 12,073 13,185 15,787 19,004 22,432 27.087 

Capacity Charge [M!n Ps] 9,181 8,122 8,557 9,010 9,576 10.217 

Transmission Charge (Mm RJ 487 627 674 728 857 943 

Market operator fee (Mm RI] 5 5 6 6 6 6 

Supplemental charges EM!,, Ps] 855 

Total Power Purchase Cost [MI Ps] 22,601 21,920 25,024 28,748 32,871 38,253 

B Operation & Maintenance * 

Employees Cost ** 

Salaries, Wages& Beneflts lMsRs) 144 168 235 270 310 357 

Retirement Benellts. (Mm Ps] 44 50 56 63 70 78 

Total Employees Cost 1Mm Ps) 187 218 291 333 380 435 

Repair & Maintenance (M!n Ps) 2 2 3 3 3 4 

Travelling ]sRs] 5 6 6 7 7 7 

Transportation (MIs Rs] , 7 8 8 8 8 9 

Management fee (NEPRA 
fee~PEPCO charges), BOD lMIsRs) 180 18 24 27 29 33 

Consultancy, audit & legal fee (Mm Ps) 3 3 4 4 4 4 

Computerservices (MInR] 12 14 21 20 20 18 

Damages and Injuries RI] 2 5 5 6 6 

Rent, rates and taxes (Mm Ps] 3 3 3 4 4 4 

Other miscellaneous expenses (Mm PS] 6 8 8 9 9 9 

O&M Expenses (MIS Rs] 405 282 373 419 459 528 

Wheeling charges by PESCO 1Mm,, p( 2.363 3,016 3,406 3,832 4,349 5.001 

Total O&M ]MIn PsI 2,768 3,298 3,779 4,251 4,818 5,529 

C DepreciatIon & Amortization 

Depreciation 1Mm,, Ps) 4 6 8 7 8 8 

Amortization of Leased Assets (MI,, Ps] 

Total ]MfrRsl .. . :.. .6 .8 7 8 8 

D ProvIsion for Bad Debts 

Provision for bad debts * (MIs RI) 1.340 1,513 1,584 1,668 1,752 1,836 

Bad debts written off (MI,, Ps] 

4,108 4.811 5,363 5,919 6,570 7,365 

,CF t" -ri';c 
çx\ T..

'-' " 

1AmA 

20 



FORM -17 

Tribal Electric Supply Company (TESCO) 

Distribution Margin Comparison 

O&M Expenses 
Increase in % 

NEPRA Determined Actual Projected Projected Projected Projected Projec 
2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2024-24 2024- 

258 405 282 373 419 469 

Depreciation 3 4 6 8 7 8 
RORB 2 3 5 7 7 7 
wheeling charges 2,118 2,363 3017 3406 3832 4349 51 
Provision for debts 1,340 1513 1584 1668 1752 11 
Other Income 0 0 0 0 
Distribution Margin 2,381 4,115 4,822 5,377 5,933 6,585 7,3 
Energy Sold 1,711 1,803 2023 2264 2547 2891 3 
DM per unit 1.39 2.28 2.38 2.38 2.33 2.28 2 
DM per unit increase 

IUI) 

21 



FORM -18 

Tribal Electric Supply Company 

financial Charges 

Actual Pmjded Prolerter POOod 
it 

ProjOttad 

A Long Tenn Loans 

GOP loans 
Foieign Loans 

Bonds 

TFCs 
Others 

Total 

B Short Tonn Loan 

Running Finance 
ShortTerm Loan - - 
Bank Charges 0.26 0.28 0.30 0.31 0.31 0.32 
Total 0.26 0.28 0.30 0.31 0.31 0.32 

C Total Financial Charges (Al-B) 0 0 0 0 0 0 

22 



FORM -19 

Tribal Electric Supply Company (TESCO) 
RORB Calculation 

A Gross Fixed Assets in Operation - Opening Bal (Mix Rs] 59.36 59 59 59.91 84.21 99.51 104.68 114.79 

B Addition in Fixed Assets (MIS R,t 0.23 0.32 24.30 15.30 5.18 10.11 0.12 

C Gross Fixed Assets in Operation - Closing Bal Mn Rs} 59.59 59 91 84.21 99.51 104.68 114.79 114.91 

0 Less: Accumulated Depreciation Mix OIl 33.73 35 33 41.39 48.97 56.33 64.34 7236 

B Net Fixed Assets in Operation (MIS PIt 25.86 2457 42.81 58.53 4525 50.45 42.54 

F Add: Capital Wont In Progress -  Closing 891 (Mis 'l 

G tneestrnent in Fixed Assets MIS PSI 25.56 24.07 4281 55.53 4835 ts.45 42.54 

H Less: Deferred Credits MIII PSI 

I RegulatoryAssets Base lOnR9( 25,86 24.57 4281 50.53 48.35 5345 42S4 

Average Regulatory Assets Base MC RI) 25.86 25,22 33.65 48.67 49.44 49.45 4658 

Rate of Return (%sao( 0,11 5.12 014 0.14 0 IS 0.15 0.15 

Return on Rate Base pj 2.53 3.03 4,55 6.53 7.17 7.4t 6.97 

77c5
-' HUUS 

23 



FORM -20 

TRIBAL AREAS ELECTRICITY SUPPLY COMPANY 
Revenue Requirement 
201s0 01&20,djJ202Q 21 .202j.22 
Detweirred Actual Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 

A Power Purchase Price yen eoj 20,704 22,601 21.920 25.024 26.746 32,871 38,253 

B DM 

O&M Iron Rrrj 258 405 282 373 419 469 528 

Provisionolbaddebts MirRel 1.340 1.513 1.584 1,668 1.752 1,536 

Depreciation ui., rrr 3 4 6 8 7 8 5 

ttetteeling Charges 2.115 2,363 3.017 3,406 3,832 4,349 5,001 

RORS MS 04 2 3 5 7 7 7 7 

Other Income Mm 64 - . - - - 

PRIOR YEAR ADJUSMENT Mm R4 800 

TotalDM . MORe] 3181 4,115 4,822 5,3fl 5,933 6685 7,388 

C Wheeling Charges Income (TESCO) Mm rot 

0 Revenue Requirement (An-BCC) Mv 94 23,885 26,716 26,742 30,401 34,682 39,456 45,633 

E Financial Charges Me rr 026 0,26 0,30 0.31 0.31 0.32 

F Less/ (Excess) Recovery PYA Mu, ee 

C TotalRevenueRequirement(on-ErF) IMJeRS] 23,885 26,716 26,743 30,401 34,682 . 39,456 40633 

FORM -20(A) 

Revenue Requirement (per unit sold) 

Demumeared Actual Projected Projected Projected Projected Protected 

A PowerPurchasePrice lRslkwh] 12.10 12.937 1083 11.05 11.29 11.37 1151 

B DM 

O&M lRsrc34,j 0.15 0220 0.139 0.165 0.165 0.162 0.159 

Depreciation eel kern] 0.002 0.003 0.003 0.003 0.003 0.002 

Provision ci bad debts 0.09 0.743 0.748 5.700 0,605 0.606 0.502 

Wlleetvg Charges 1.24 1.311 1.491 1.504 1.504 1.504 1.504 

RORB 

Other Income 
IRs/kent 

he! kW0] 

0.00 0.002 0.002 0003 0003 0003 0.002 

PRIOR YEAR 0.47 

Total OM [Ref kWlr] 1.858 2.282 2.383 2.375 2.330 2.278 2.220 

0 RevenueRequirement(A.BvC) tR5kWh] 13.96 14.819 13.216 13,429 13.617 13.649 13.727 

S 

F 

Firrariciat Charges 

Less! (Excess) Recovery PYA tee! ren] 

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.009 0.000 0.000 

G Total Revenue Requirement )Dr-EvF) ]vslboej 13.901 14.020 13,217 13.429 13.617 13,649 13.727 

24 



Do revived Aclutt Projected Projected Projected Projected Projectec 

A PowerPerchase Price loins] 20704 22.601 21.920 25.024 28.746 32671 28,253 
B DM 

O&M 6494 258 405 282 373 419 469 526 
Provision of bad debts MC 64 1,340 1,513 1.584 1.668 1,752 1,836 
Depreciation Us Sri 3 4 6 8 7 8 8 

Wheeling Charges 2.118 2.363 3.017 3,406 3.632 4,349 5.001 

RORB Md SrI 2 3 5 7 7 
Other Income Mis 651 - - - - 

PRtOR YEAR ADJUSMENT M vi] 800 
Total DM lOss Out 3,181 4,115 4,822 5,377 5,833 6,585 7,380 

C Wheeling Charges Income (TESCO) MIs Ru] 

o Revenue Requirement (A's-EeC) 6094 23,585 26,716 26,742 30,401 34,682 30,455 45,633 
E Financial Charges [MIs 94 0.26 0,26 0.30 0.31 0.31 032 
F Lessl (Excess) Recovery PYA [MIS Ru] 
O Tot.! Revenue Requirement (D+E*F) Rn 54 2,3,858 26,716 26,743 35.481 34,682 39,456 45,633 

A PowerPurchasePnce Rulkvin] 12.10 12.537 10.83 1105 11.29 11,37 11.51 
B DM 

O&M vvj 015 0225 0.139 0.165 0.165 0.162 0.159 
Depreciation os! kwv] 0.002 0.003 0.00,3 0,003 0.003 0002 
Provision of bad debts 0,00 0.743 0.748 0.700 0.655 0.606 0.552 

Wh68[ing Charges 1.24 1.311 1.491 1.504 1 504 1.504 1,504 
RORB ]Rs/swnj 0.00 0.002 0.002 0.003 0.003 0003 0002 
Oilier income tRu/kcol - 

PRIOR YEAR 0 47 
Total OM . tour coIl] 1.858 2.282 2383 2.375 2,335 2.278 2.220 

0 Revenue Requirement (AxE's-C) tewni 13.96 14.81$ 13.216 13,428 13.617 13.649 13.727 
E Financial Charges 

F Less! (Excess) Recovery PYA tns kecj 

0,000 0,000 0,000 0,000 0.000 0,000 

C Total Revenue Rc'quireniest (D*E'eF) jRs/kwrit 13,865 14.620 13.217 13.429 13.617 13.545 .13.727 

24 

FORM -20 

TRIBAL AREAS ELECTRICITY SUPPLY COMPANY 
Revenue Requirement 



Form-21(A) 

Tribal Electric Supply Company (TESCO) 

INVESTMENT PLAN 

Development Progeam has been projected asunder 

Ra. In Mililee 

GROSS 2019-20 2020-21 2020-22 2020-23 2020-24 2020-25 

actual Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 

Capital Contnbation 032 2430 1530 518 1011 012 

Deposit Work 0 0 0 0 0 

Total investment 0.32 24.30 15.30 5.18 10.11 0.12 



FORM- 27 

Distribution Company: TESCO 

Existing & Proposed Tariff Statement 
Annual 

ANNUAL 2021 -22 

 

- 
IMk 

0045a090 4.16(31) 55 UNITS 010 

5674 - 

35380 

05802 

23068 

7004 

005 

07 

3.02 7050 400 75.00 3.95 0:3 

1-100 UNITS 251 7622 154.00 1206 

1421 

5.77 

550.00 7.74 432 

501-5505 UNITS 1322 07041 000 993 590 

201-300 uNITS 27 14 09249 000 11.59 356 

301.700 UNITS 1560 102141 555 

1547 

7647 

1107 

21.14 

ABOVE 7500 UNITS 203 165210 056 22.65 

A-10(03)1 PEAK 000 9231 55005 150.00 22.65 7 5 

A-IB)03)T OFF-PEAK 001 150.00 900.00 16.33 

SI TOTAL DOMESTIC 1275.8 355 11.0 '2.5 I 64 

CommercIal A-2A(04) 530 

053 

010 

040 

020 38 17500 5657 57500 19.95 1 6 

A.28(05) soc 000 . 555 

A -20 )0€)T Peak 050 420732 440,00 034 

1204 

440.00 23.55 

A.20 (06)1 Off-Peak 003 14555 410.00 17.58 74 

02 TOTALCOMMERCIAL 9.03 2.27 16.0 157 

INDUSTRIAL 8-5(07) 524 

000 

071 

355 

050 

157 

'332 

3161 

55225 

005 26768 350 8250 310.00 15.28 

B-1)06) 000 0 3 250 17.23 

6.1(09) PEAK 000 51 0 650 20,78 1 .9 

8-1(09) OFF PEAK 002 2 200 15.23 .0 

O-2A(10) 003 29647 450.00 '7 405.00 16.73 

6-25(12) PEAK. 051 442 454,55 547 400.00 20.73 

8-3)12)T080 PEAK. 555 1442 400.00 711 400.00 15.02 . S 

8-3)14) PEAK. 00 360 '07 390.00 20.73 

8-3(14)1 OFF PEAK. 2439 0515 59000 761 350.56 14.93 7 

03 TOTALINDUSTRIAL U7728 2962 1 12.0 19.2 032 

OULK SUPPLY C.IA(55) . 070 

549 

500 58 4 20.63 .- 

BULK SUPPLY 0-58(25) 025 565 .743 067 443,00 20.13 - -5 

C-1C)20( I PEAK 323 001 480 641 440.00 23.55 .1 

C-IC)29)T OFF PEAK 753 

030 

367 

020 545 440 '97 440.00 16.95 .75 

C-28(0N) IPEAK 052 420 6547 420.00 2355 

C-23)29) T OFF PEAK 077 64 420 6713 420.00 1675 

04 IOTALBULKSUPPLY 2.65 0.69 12.3 18.6 9,0 

AGRICULTUREO.1A(41,42,43,44,46) . 053 0 1250 11.63 11 

AGRICULTURE 0-50 (47,48,49,52) (NOR) 31 60 

234 

030 

001 

339 200 1200 200.00 7.30 470 

AGRICULTURE D-2a (47.48,49,52) (Sob) 520 

000 

4320 250,00 700 200.05 7.30 520 

0-26 (50,5l 53,54)1 P NOR 000ao 650 soo.os 7.30 923 

0-23 (00,55,53,54) TOP NOR 003 2 200 II 70 300.00 7.30 440 

05 TOTALAGRI, 1/WELL 37.02 4.14 94 12.3 50 1.04 

A-3a (66) 0002 015 14.19 19.51 1-lI 

Total A-3a 50.82 0.46 53 ' . . 14.1 15.5 5.41 

COMPANY TOTAL 25023 52 330 73.9 13.5 0.03 



FORM 27 (A) ANNUAL 2021-22 
Distribution Company: TESCO 

Existing & Proposed Tariff Statement 
(Monthly Quarterly as well as Coosso ldatet( 

 

RIN (N.0.) 7(RpI96} 7J P.PRO1 U (0040 (0o05679 - (046.1009) 7836.0108 

00fl15099 0.11)01) 50 UNIT! 0.04 0.02 000 75.00 224 70.00 
227 

439 17 

271290 

7 171 ii 

507405 

1 05504 

003 

270 I 

1-100 UNITS 55.74 2.50 7822.00 100,00 88124 

437604 

g 

150.00 24512 

101-200 UNITS 302.60 53.40 07811.58 0.00 0,00 60454 

201-300 UNITS 514.42 27.54 59249.00 0.08 0.00 219962 

301-700 UNITS 209.50 0.50 102141.00 2.00 073072 0,00 37 73  

ABoVE 760 UNITS 50.04 2.41 15021006 0.00 0,00 

A-IB(03)T PEAK 0.00 0.00 9231.90 110.00 110.00 

A-IB(03)T OFF-PEAK 0.17 0.07 5,00 150.00 10.39 

01 TOTALDOMESTIC 7273.5 04.3 429694.5 45004.7 76709.0 2340.72 

Commercial A-2A(04) 8.30 0.23 30.00 175.03 - 

, 

74 

7 7 

170.00 70571 

297 

5048 

'''01 

A -2B (05) 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.19 0.00 000 

A.2C(06)1'Peak 0.40 030 423732.10 444.00 44008 74 

A -20 (06)1 Off-Peak 7.00 003 0.00 440.00 449.00 

02 TOTALCOMMERCIAL 6.03 027 42077400 96.70 175,94 2109 

INDUSTRIAL 0-1(07) 1.24 . 500 20755.90 39000 1044 

000 

, 

005 

746 

310.00 1704 

007 

072 

1101 

119134 

65530 

0-1)06) 0.00 005 5,03 0.00 000 

B-1(59) PEAK 0.17 0.00 01.04 0.00 5,00 

0-1)09) OFF PEAK 090 0.02 0.00 504 000 

B-2A(19) 0,66 0,03 2454744 40500 400.50 3.83 

B-26(12( PEAK. 11.61 0.51 442.00 405,00 

- 93754 

0444.56 

I I 7 

6-3(12)10(0 PEAK. 76.02 0.00 1142.00 400.00 430.10 257 76 

8-3(14) PEAK. 27.01 510 0.06 35000 2*0.00 

0.3(j,4) 10FF PEAK. 910,22 54.34 2271.00 350.00 203.50 824400 

03 TOTALINOUSTRIAI. 077.29 29,92 63040.90 ' 0721.29 10372.18 2200,50 

BULK SUPPLY C-1A(19) 0.70 0.00 11.00 0.00 

5395 

372 

5425 

639 

0507 

0.00 217 

7059 

5 

7040 

050 

BULK SUPPLY C-1B(25) 0.40 0.2! 345.00 440.00 440,00 

C-IC(26) I PEAK 0.22 0.01 0,00 445,59 44008 

C-IC(20( 10FF PEAK 4.13 020 041.00 440.00 440.00 ' 

C-20(29) T PEAK 0.35 002 5.50 420,50 420.00 

C26)29( I OFF PEAK 2.57 0.17 44.90 420.00 420.10 6455 ' 

04 TOTALBULKSUPPLY 72.90 069 845,00 102.21 203,99 90.70 

AGRICULTURE 0-lA (414243,4446) 3.15 0.10 0.00 0.00 
49 07 

2*090 

'°° 0329 1147 

AGRICULTURE D.2o (47,48,49,53) (NOR) 31.07 2.39 0.09 240,00 230.00 231 21 

7709 

14158 

AGRICULTURE 0-25 (47,46,49,52) (Sub) 7.34 0.30 1220.00 000.00 290,00 21.5.4 

0-20 (50,51,53,54) T P NOR 004 0.00 0.96 000,00 400,10 

coo 0-26)50,51,53,54) TOP NOR 0.07 0.00 2.00 030.94 200.00 503 

55 TOTALAGPJ. ItWELI. 37.62 4.74 430330 463.74 400 311.06 152.00 

A-31 (66) 10.02 5.4* 0.30 10250 074 36 
.052 

Totol A-31 1002 0,40 000 102.03 400 211.00 5902 

COMPANY TOTAL 2023 93 '060 25001 36.2 05020 80.73 



FORM -27 

Distribution Company: TESCO 

Existing & Proposed Tariff Staterneiit 

ANNUAL 2021-22 

 

.9
T:I  € 39 

-
'7 r 6051.9 -, 

I 

•"A 't 07,.
" Iueo_' eoI 14 or (lW29 

0000116 A.IAP1( 50 UNITS 0.46 002 70.00 400 7500 3,95 05 

1-100 UNITS 7556 334 7622 15000 7208 

1421 

950.00 7.74 400 

101.200 UNITS 452.04 2003 37041 000 10.06 4 15 

200400 UNITS 52354 3435 59249 000 1517 12.15 002 

30I-700 UNITS 42294 865 02147 555 

627 

22,57 20 

ABOVE 700 UNITS 4751 210 145210 000 22.65 

A-1B(03)T PEAK 009 000 9231 15600 647 750.00 22.65 '5 

A-19(03)T OFF-PEAK 017 75000 7 97 150.00 16.33 

01 TOTAL DOMESTIC S23 3 80.5 14.9 64.6 079 

Commerolol A-2A(04( 439 019 08 77104 1857 

654 

1254 

17540 19.95 

A -28 (05) 000 003 000 020 

A -2C (06)1 P.2k 0.23 221 420732 440,00 410.00 23.55 

A-2C(0B)TOEPO.k 0.66 003 444.00 440.00 17.58 '54 

02 TOTALCOMMERCIAL 0.21 0.23 16.6 108 201 

INDUSTRIAL B_1(07) 159 307 28784 350 250 250.00 15.28 

B-lIDS) 310 030 5 0 7050 . 17.23 .27 

&-l(SO)PEAK 007 030 SI 20.79 .2 

8-1(09) OFF PEAK 032 001 0 204 15.23 3 '2 

8-2A(10) 0.11 000 28047 400,00 757 40003 18.73 

9-20(12) PEAK. 746 035 7442 400.03 1601 400.06 20.73 

B-3(I2) TOE PEAK. 68.90 304 7442 400.03 977 440.00 15.02 ' 

9-3(14) PEAK. 10 003 305 7647 380.03 20.73 - 

8-3)14) 70FF PEAK. 20768 1162 3071 26403 1167 080.00 14.93 2 7 

03 TOTALINDUBTRIAL 34534 74.74 I 12.0 154 335 

BULK SUPPLY C-1A)19) 017 000 6 300 20.63 

BULK SUPPLY C.1B(28) 526 023 345 010 7247 440.00 20.13 

c-1q26) T PEAK 0 IS 001 440 641 440.03 23.55 

C-IC(20) I OFF PEAK 377 017 541 420 7967 440.00 16.85 

C.28(25) I PEAK 327 001 420 607 420.00 23.55 

C-2B(29) 10FF PEAK 327 064 14 420 1171 400.60 16.75 I 

04 TOTAL.BULKSUPPLY 12.67 0.57 72.0 18.5 6.10 

AGRICULTURE 3-lA (41,42,43,44,46) 335 013 0 1210 17.63 7 

AGRICULTURE D-22 (47,49,49,32) (NOR) 4371 190 250 200 240.00 7,30 970 

AGRICULTURE 0-24 (47,4649,52) (Sl.( 0.00 203 ' 4329 200.00 550 200.00 7.30 930 

D-28 (50,51,53.54) T P NOR 0.00 0.00 200.00 650 200.00 7.30 620 

0-28 (00,51,83,04)T DP NOR 006 000 2 200 II 70 50000 730 040 

05 TOTAL AGRI.TIWELL 4674 2.06 64 72.0 5.0 406 

A-3. (06) 1008 ' 014 14.15 19.51 II 

Total A-a. 0.08 0.44 13 14.1 60.5 546 

COMPANY TOTAL 2264 00 350 74.4 14.3 0.12 

N 

.4 ltf j 6)6 -. 



FORM -27(A) 

Distribution Companyo TESCO 

Existing & Proposed Tariff Statement 
(Monthly, Quarterly as well as Consolidated 

ANNUAL 2021 -22 

 

- 1ME5k I $S10* 0605041 ,, 

oomooc 4.16(01) 60 UNITS 0.46 3.02 3.00 7100 1 66 

643629 

S 00 

1-100 UNITS 76.66 5.34 7022.00 1400 005.00 32007 

101-200 UNITS 452.94 20.01 01041.00 0.00 0.04 405010 

0 00525 

110567 

1011 06 

107970 

• 201-300 UNITS 022.64 36.26 68011.60 3.00 1249003 0.00 246704 

301-700 UNITS 423.19 18.61 702149.00 0.00 659370 

oao 

000 

257 

3.00 

ABOVE 700 UNITS 47.60 0.10 164310.00 0.00 0.00 

A-lB(03)T P100.1< 0.00 040 622140 134.00 113.20 

A-IB(03)TOFF-PEAK 0.07 0.01 0,06 080.30 110.00 

01 TOTALLOOMESTIC 0823,3 80,5 430604.0 27232.6 257760 1648.23 

Comm.rcl.I A_20(04( 4.26 0.11 08.00 071.00 72 75 

- 

283 

175.20 6762- 8 

A -SB (05) 0.04 0.00 000 0.00 0.20 - 

543 

II 65 

700 

A -ZC (06)1 P.ak 0.23 0.01 420732.00 440.60 440.00 1 02 

A -2C (06)T Off-P.ak 0.64 3.03 0.00 410.60 160.00 

02 TOTALCOMMERCIAL 520 023 42677200 64.58 154.72 2014 

INDUSTRIAL B-1(07) 1.86 0.07 26768.00 360.06 507 

1 7 

551 

I 31 

12351 

80100 

30350 

220,00 7429 

301 

I 83 

103003 

59055 

3.05941 

182 

5-1(08) 040 040 isO 000 0.00 .0:2 

0-9(09) PEAK 0.07 0.00 01.00 0.00 060 

5.1(09) OFF PEAK 0.32 9.01 0.00 0.00 000 

8-20(13) 0.11 0.00 28617,00 40060 400.00 0.52 

B-28(I2) PEAK. 7.66 0.31 442.20 400.00 460.00 1 

B-3(12) 7080 PEAK. 6090 3.04 1442.00 420.00 400,00 223.94 

0-31141 PEAK. 18.71 0.83 000 180.00 360.54 

8-3(I4( I Q51(  PEAK. 04760 11.82 3371.00 388.60 1,030 76 080.20 1, 

03 TOTAL INDUSTRIAL 36536 00.04 00646.00 946541 0007.00 1260,53 

SULK SUPPLY C-1A(19) - 0,11 0.03 16.00 0.62 107 0.04 232 

0595 

6590 

,ç,_,, 

BULK SUPPLY C-1B(25) 3.20 0.23 342.08 440.00 6557 

316 

04? 

140.00 - 
2'S 

C-IC)26( T PEAK 2.06 0.81 0.00 640.00 440.00 

C-IC{2G) 10FF PEAK 0.77 0.17 041.06 444.80 144.00 

C-20(29( T PEAK 0.27 0.20 0.6$ 120.00 405.05 ' 

C-28)21) I OFF PEAK 5.21 0.14 41.00 400.00 3771 420.00 ' 

54 TOTAL BULK SUPPLY 12.81 0.07 848.04 . ' ¶57.04 228.70 7017 

AORJCULTURE 0-lA (41,42,43,44,46) 3.03 0.62 0,00 0.00 3760 

03432 

0.00 0044 

AGRiCULTURE D-2a (47,48,49,02) (NOR) 43.71 ' 0,93 0.00 000.00 206.00 20505 

- 

20564 

AGRICULTURE D-2i (47,48: 40,52) (Sub) 0.00 0.06 4320.00 10240 
- 

033 

001 

200.04 0.00 

0-28 (0051,53,54) T  P NOR 0.05 0.08 0.00 008.00 200,00 

0-26 )oe,51,53,34(T OP NOR 0.04 0.00 2.60 200.30 200,00 300 

05 TOTAL AGRI. 7/WELL 46.74 2.06 132300 082.40 400 370.50 
- 

16981 

A-3a (66) 10.00 0.44 0,03 14194 10034 0-140 

Tool) A-36 0,06 0.44 0.00 - 141.00 400 11424 
•1 

0.444 

COMPANY TOTAL 2294 '00 060 33570 254 32304 26067 

-_ 
ir 



FORM-27 

Distribution Company; TESCO 

Existing & Proposed Tariff Statement 
Annual 

ANNUAL 2022-23 

 

..- 

U I  

'7 o A T8904 

780  

l 

-o, 
p 

80998R 45400004 '  

001,0.56 5.10(09) 90 UNITS 0.50 0.02 79.50 400 

206 

75.50 3,95 005 

= 1.100 UNITS II 44 3.76 l8fl 9000 750.00 7,74 432 

- 101-220 UNITS 54351 2116 27041 000 1421 

1017 

1509 

1547 

10.06 4 15 

201.300 UNITS 92028 3559 99249 000 12.15 102 

301-700 UNITS 
- 

452.08 1505 100141 24.49 802 

ADOVE 700 UNITS 1125 200 602(0 0.00 22.65 

A-IB(03)T P641< 
- 

000 000 9231 9000 647 

9997 

150.00 22.65 'S 

A.I9(03)TCFP.PEAI< 019 2.0) 95000 550.00 16.33 0 

01 TOTAL DOMESTIC 2050.1 5.3 14.0 140 045 

Comm.roial A-2A(04( 473 0)5 35 7500 1657 175.CO 19.95 08 

A-2B(05) 000 000 0.05 - 

804 

1204 

000 

A -SC (06)T Peak 0.20 00) 420732 440.00 440.00 23.55 

A 'SC (05)T OffPeak 0.71 203 440.00 440.00 17.58 

02 TOTALCOUMERCIAL 0.54 0 15.0 595 381 

INDUSTRIAL B.1(07) Ill 007 25781 059 2)0 350.00 15.28 

B-1(05) 000 000 0 0 290 17.23 100 

5.1)09) PEAK 300 20) 5) 0 5)0 20.79 

a.1)09) OFF PEAK 030 007 0 200 15.23 

5.54)15) 0.12 000 28007 400.00 1100 400.00 16.73 .2 

5.25(12) PEAK. 040 003 1442 400.00 547 400.00 20.13 

53)12)1017 PEAK. 77.15 30) 1442 400.00 sI? 400.05 15.02 1 

54(14) PEAK. 20 079 390 647 300.00 20.73 

5.3(14)1 OFF PEAK. 20210 1940 337) 30000 167 380.00 14.93 1 

03 TOTALINDUSTRIAL 40030 1551 1 124 75.4 333 

BULKSUPPLY C.1A(19( 012 000 II 200 20.63 

SULK SUPPLY C.lB(25) 506 022 305 440 237 440.00 20.13 

C.IC(26) T P650< 021 00) 440 647 440.00 23.55 

L C'lC(26) TOFI1  PEAK 408 018 14) 440 1 16.95 201 

0.29(39) 1 PEAK 720 009 547 420.00 23.55 :5 

C.29(29) 10FF PEAK 3 013 81 420 1107 420.00 16.75 2 0) 

04 TOTALBULK SUPPLY 3.79 0.64 5.3 19.5 6.18 

AGRICULTURE D.7A (41.42,43,44,46) 304 0.53 0 296 11.63 5'O 

AGRICULTURE 0.24 (47,40,49,52) (NOR) 9006 21) 500 200 200.00 7.30 

AGRICULTURE 0-Se (47,45,49,52HSub( - 0.00 000 4320 550,05 650 20)00 7,30 029 

D-2B (50,01.53.54) T P NOR 0.00 000 200.00 000 200.00 7.30 920 

0.29 (00,51,5354) TOP NOR 000 000 2 200 Ills 200.00 7,30 44) 

OS TOTALAGRI.TMELL 5755 2.24 04 20 7.9 4.14 

A-3a (66) 970 038 54.15 19.51 

Total A-3a . 970 0.34 15 14.1 0.0 5.41 

COMPANYTOTAL 2540 700 350 94.5 142 012 

._ 

' 



FORM -27 (A) 

Distribution Company: TESCO 

Existing & Proposed Tariff Statensent 

(Monthly, Quarterly as well as Consoii 

ANNUAL 2022-23 

 

. 

060705065 0.14(011 (3 UNITS 0.54 0.02 0.00 70.00 
- 20* 90 

49753 

1-ISO UNITS 30.44 0.11 7023.05 54.04 150,45 00 6 

101-225 UNITS 042.51 21.15 s704100 0.00 
- 770004  

- 1214061 

64020 

Os 

0.00 2251 41 

201-300 UNITS 025.15 50.05 54241,00 0.04 0,50 I e 

20 

4497 

501 

271924 

301.700 UNITS .562.50 15.01 952141,00 0.00 0.00 

ABOVE 700 UNITS 51.24 0.00 155210.00 0,00 0.00 

A.I8)03)T PEAK 0.00 0.80 923720 750.00 150,00 '2 13 

A-IB(03)T OFF-PEAK 0,09 0.01 5.00 502,04 15000 503 

51 TOTAL DOMESTiC 2355.7 84.3 429004.4 ' 52710.7 33777.6 045.11 

Commercill A-2A)04) 5.73 0.16 u.S 7735 

- 

412 

971.50 
- 

$17 

1254 

, 307 

A.2B (55) 000 0,00 0,40 005 0.30 000 

A -2C (06)1 Peak 0.20 0,00 - 020730,00 440.50 440.00 I 75 

A -2C )56)T Off-Peik 0.71 0.03 0.20 4(0.00 442.09 

02 TOTALCOMMERCIAL 109 0.23 42077*06 51.06 112.74 2064 

INDUSTRIAL 8-1(07) 1.71 0.07 217U2.3 200.05 ,, 2940 

005 

312,00 , , 

007 

025 

17 

7631 

1.05929 

41940 

451225 

9-9(00) 000 5.30 040 000 0.44 

0.0(09) PEAK 0.05 000 99,00 0.00 0.00 

B.I(09) OFF PEAK 0,25 0.01 0.00 3,09 4 I? 

149 

3949 

50743 

33321 

340677 

0,00 '1 

B-ZA)10) 4.12 0.00 21147,00 400.40 440.00 056 

9-26(12) PEAK. 0.40 0102 1442.00 400,04 ' '2 

6-3(12) T Off PEAK. 77.15 3.01 1402,00 404.04 403.50 202 84 

8-3(94) PEAK. 20.20 5.70 4.00 280200 

8-3(14) T OFF PEAK. 092.15 11.40 3375,00 350,90 210.04 5' 

03 TOTALINDUSTRIAL 400.25 15.45 9350820 481029 6152,85 133251 

RULK SUPPLY C-1A(I5) 0.12 3.00 00,40 0,00 159 0,09 237 

11350 

10 

BULK SUPPLY C-i 8(25) 1.50 0.22 203,08 440,00 1055 ' 

C-IC(26) I PEAK 0.21 0.09 2.00 440.05 496 ' 23 

C-1C(24) T OFF PEAK 4,00 0.14 641,35 450.00 4059 

400 

4013 

444.00 0601 

5752 

C-29(26) I PEAK 0,26 2.01 0.00 (00.00 422.08 3 

0.20(29) 10FF PEAK 3,40 0.12 44.00 402.00 420,00 '' IS 

04 TOTAL OULIC SUPPLY 13.78 0.14 944.04 .106,22 25420 1011 

AGRICULTURE D.IA (41.42,43,44,46) 3.25 0.93 0,00 3,20 4079 

640 71. 

3.00 

30463 

, 

0470 

AGRICULTURE 0-24 (47,40,49,50) (NOR) 04.06 2,11 0.00 205.00 204,00 25444 

AGRICULTURE tU2a (47,48,40,52) (Sob) 0.90 0.00 4326.90 060.00 
- 

200,40 0.00 

0-26(50,51,53,54) T P NOR 044 020 040 29000 004 250,24 

0-26 90,51,53,54) T OP NOR 0,04 4,00 200 204.09 230.00 304 

05 TOTALAGRI.TIWELL 07,33 2.24 433240 80134 408 4590 22738 

A-3a (66) 5.73 5.20 0.00 39,54 10534 2*0 

bill A-35 0,72 0,35 2.04 020.04 400 155,34 5250 

COMPANY TOTAL 2046 59 254 30023 202 36935 II SI. 



FORM- 27 

Distribution Company: TESCO 

Existing & Proposed Tariff Statement 
Anna( 

ANNUAL 2023-24 

 

(4W9# - oos'.o.oi qsos. s.oeeos p.*se9 

06n,5800 A.IA)05) 00 89175 0.54 002 9295 400 7500 3.95 005 

1-lot UNITS 5765 30,4 7522 0000 206 

1421 

5517 

1555 

¶5000 7.74 402 

101.200 UNITS 60554 2105 57041 000 10.06 

201-300 UNITS 757221 3707 90245 000 12.15 30 

301.700 UNITS 00257 1511 22245 24.49 

ASOVE 700 UNITS 5529 597 155210 000 1047 

1547 

7197 

20.56 

A.1B(03)T PEAK 000 007 9235 1'OO 15000 22.65 I'S 

A-1B)03)TOFF.PEAi< 020 001 15000 100.20 15.33 1 

01 TOTALDONESI1C 2377.6 82.2 14.0 14.3 0.42 

Comrnircioi A-2A(04) 5 ID 015 30 77500 1657 

. 

1654 

7254 

775.00 19.96 

A.20(05) 000 000 000 000 

A .2C (06)1 Pesk 0.27 007 420732 440.00 440.00 23.55 

A .2C 10411 Off-Peak 0.78 000 449.00 440.05 17.58 

02 TOTAL COMMERCiAL 5.75 021 14.0 79.5 361 

INDUSTRIAL B-1(ofl 06 000 28758 550 250 350.00 15.20 26 

8.1(08) 000 0.00 6 5 200 17,23 '5 

8.1)09) PEAK 006 000 57 0 550 2079 

B.1(09) OFF PEAK 07' 007 0 2.00 15.23 

8.2.0410) 0.13 050 28847 400.00 ''97 400.00 16.73 

8-255)12) PEAK. 724 032 442 400.00 '.647 400.00 20.73 

B-3(12)TOff PEAK. 80.73 279 1442 400.00 771 400.00 15.02 

9-3(14) PEAK. 22 076 350 647 280.09 20.13 

8-3(14)1 OFF PEAK. 31060 054 5371 36000 707 340.00 14.93 17 

03 TOTAL. INDUSTRIAL 42004 54.80 I 720 . 924 333 

BULK SUPPLY 0-10419) 011 000 IS 500 20.63 

BULK SUPPLY C-IB(05) 675 021 340 "5 2.47 4,49500 20.13 

C-I 0)26)1 PEAK 022 001 440 947 440.50 23.55 

C-IC(20) 70FF PEAK 442 722 5.47 442 11.67 44050 16.95 

0-28(29)7 PEAK 032 001 425 '607 420.00 23.55 

C-2B129)T OFF PEAK 376 073 44 420 1157 425.00 16.75 ,0 

04 TOTALBULKSUPPLY 14.69 0.52 12.3 159 010 

AGRICULTURE DIA (41,42,43,44,46) 355 712 5 ¶252 17.63 oIl 

AGRICULTURE 0.24 (47,48,49,52) (NOR) 57 27 1 77 200 200 200.09 7.30 470 

AGRICULTURE 0-2, i47,,49.02)  (Sob) 0.00 000 4320 200.00 510 200.00 7.30 000 

0-29 (50,51,53.54) T P NOR 500 000 50040 :057 250.00 7.30 920 

0-28(50,01,53,04)7 DP NOR 000 000 2 200 11.70 200.00 7.30 440 

OS TOTAL AGRL TIWELL 54.75 7.58 54 12.0 9.0 406 

4.34160) 058 037 14.10 19.51 

let,) A-31 1056 2.37 3 14.1 58.5 540 

COMPANY TOTA1. .2552 700 302 14.4 14.0 013 



FORM -27 (A) 

Distribution Company: TESCO 
Existing & Proposed Tariff Statement 
tMonthiv ,Quarterly as well as Consolidated 

ANNUAL 2023-24 

 

p 44 
R1 10 '  R56Wt) -I )I%414054( )I69 )44*wlMI gIs63( 

D0ro.sso 0-10(011  50 UIIITS 0.54 0.02 050 76.00 
2 15 213 

1-100 UNITS £1.15 0.04 7522.00 150.00 0099 370.06 

101.300 UNITS 605.54 20.03 37011.00 0.00 1011 ei 0,50 s 14493 

1352731 

252669 

201-300 UNITS 1072,21 37.07 15240.00 0.00 1026507 

a o,. sq 

0.00 323600 

301-700 UNITS 110.67 15.11 103141.00 0.00 0.04 1355240 

3680 

325 

"' " 

ABOVE 700 UNITS 00.20 1.51 110210.06 0,00 so 05 -- 0,06 

A.1B(03)T PEAK 000 006 023106 15000 100.00 

A-1B(03)TOFF-PEAK 0.00 005 0.00 150.00 
2L 

610,00 

01 TOTAL DOMESTIC 2377.0 52,2 420594.0 30005.0 34507.0 900,37 

Commarclal A.2A(04) 0.10 0.15 31.06 170.00 

. 

4,14 

776.00 101 71 

. A-SB (03) 6,50 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.05 002 

A -2C (06(1 P64k 0.27 0.01 020130.00 410.00 449.00 1.00 

A -2C (06)TOIf.Pi.k 0.74 0.02 0.00 440.00 440.00 

02 TOTAL COMMERCIAL 615 0.21 42077000 04.31 125.74 2342 

INDUSTRIAL 0-1(07) 1.55 0.05 24746.00 050,00 2320 300.00 3835 

050 0.1(00) 040 000 5,00 005 06 000 372 

0-1(09) PEAK 0.04 0,00 51.01 2.50 

053 

33 

5253 

613 !4 

36,4 sq 

0.00 1 73 

' 
274 

97 00 

1,21269 

45639 

660206 

0-109) OFF PEAJ 0,35 0,01 009 000 0.00 I 1 

B-2A(10) 0.13 - 040 2544740 400.00 900.00 0.66 

8-28)12) PEAK. 5.24 8.32 1140.06 400.00 4004 

0.3(12) T 0(1 PEAK 40.72 2,75 6412,50 40000 400.00 262,36 

8.3(14) PEAK 22.02 0,75 0.20 310,000 360.50 

0.3)14) 10FF PEAK 313.10 10.04 3271,50 340.00 397 340.00 

03 TOTALINDUSTRIAL 420.04 14,00 53040.00 0155,45 6060.70 142524 

BUU< SUPPLY C-1A(19) 5.11 0.09 11.00 0.00 0,00 220 

12431 

s 

BULK SUPPLY C-I0)25) 6.05 5.21 349,00 440.40 7005 

37Q 

440.00 

C-1C)26) I PEAK 022 041 0.00 440.20 445.00 

C-i C)26) 10FF PEAK 4,42 0,15 541.00 444000 1200 

523 

440,00 7405 :133 

C-OB(29( I PEAK 0,02 0.06 2,00 120.20 420,00 146 

0212 C-20(29) 10FF PEAK 0,05 6.83 44.00 420.00 4401 422.00 

04 TOTAL BULK SUPPLY 14.96. 052 04640 ' , "15430 ' 276.66 5245 

AGRICULTURE 0-lA (41,4243.44,46) ' 055 0.12 0,00 0,00 0.60 '4 12 

AGRICULTURE D-2a (47,48.49,52) (NOR) I 11.21 1.77 0.09 200.00 07401 200.00 31353 

072 

34000 

AGRICULTURE D-2a (47,46,49,92) (Sub) 0.00 040 4320.00 25042 
, 

00000 0.00 

0-28 (50,9153,54) 1 P NOR 000 0.00 0.00 200.00 004 

0-28 (5221,33.54) TOP NOR 0.02 0,00 2,00 202.50 5i 200,00 090 

55 TOTAL AGR).TANELI. 54,70 110 433746 65099 400 43648 237.50 

A-3a (66) 60.55 0.37 0.06 14061 20005 

Total A4a 1050 ' 0.37 0.00 115.07 440 206.09 57 13 

COMPANY TOTAL 2692 130 350 41752 360 - 62630 37712 



FORM 27 

Distribution Company: TESCO 

Existing & Proposed Tariff Statement 
Annual 

ANNUAL 2024-25 

 

* 

MW.) p809574" (8955804) 155.95W59 947 P. 

50so.5904.SAIOIJ SOUNITS 041 002 7000 400 70.00 3.95 005 

1-190 UNITS 9950 2.97 7502 150 CO 1206 

7421 

15000 7.74 422 

701.200 UFJITS 67429 2035 17041 000 10.06 4 II 

001-305 UNITS 125590 3908 95246 000 15 17 

9959 

5947 

7647 

12.51 266 

301-700 UNITS 51 05 7649 102141 24.49 152 

SHOVE 700 UNITS 5205 87 565250 2.00 20.56 

A-1B)03)T PEAK 500 000 9215 15000 150.00 22.65 35 

A-1B(03)T 0FF-PEAK 023 001 55050 15.07 150 16.33 

01 TOTALDOMESTIC 2723.4 61.9 54.0 140 0.34 

CommercIal A-2A(84) 570 07 09 57500 1557 

. 

5554 

7204 

175.00 19.95 
- 

' 75 

A -28(00) 000 500 000 000 

A-20 (09)1 Peik 0.30 00? 420732 440.00 440.00 23.55 . 1 

A .00 (06)1 Off-P4ak 96? 000 440.00 440.00 17.58 

02 TOTALCOMMERCIAL. 6.90 021 180 19.5 362 

INDUSTRIAL B-1(07) 211 007 25705 350 1150 350.00 15.28 

9-1(09) 50? 000 5 0 250 17.23 - 
3.1(09) PEAK 010 090 0? 0 550 20.79 

3-1(09) 0FF PEAK 744 00? 0 2.00 15.23 00 

B.2A(10) 0.10 000 28U7 400.00 '97 400.00 16.73 

0-23(12) PEAK. 5075 032 1442 400.00 641 400,00 20.73 

6-0(12)1 Off PEAK. 94.17 253 1442 400.00 577 400.00 15.02 

0-3(74) PEAK. 26 077 360 1547 300.90 20.73 

0.3)14) 1 OFF PEAK. 34562 11 07 3575 36004 5567 300.00 14.93 

03 TOTAL iNDUSTRIAl. 499.32 15.02 I 2.0 15.4 555 

BULK SUPPLY C.IA)19) 050 000 5 300 20.63 

BULK SUPPLY C-lOPS) 10 022 045 440 5247 440.00 20.13 5": 

C-IC(26) T PEAK 025 001 445 1647 440.00 23.55 

C.1C(26) 10FF PEAK 515 0.55 341 440 5151 440.00 16.95 .7 

C-2B)29) I PEAK 037 005 420 547 420.00 23.55 ,' :0 

C.2B(29) 10FF PEAK 435 0.33 44 420 is 77 420.00 16.75 5" 

04 TOTAL BULK SUPPLY 17.45 0.53 12.3 16.0 610 

AGRICULTURE D-IA (4142,43,44,46) 420 010 0 5254 17.63 5 '3 

AGRICULTURE 0-24 )47,4&49,52) (NOR) 4055 62 200 5200 200.00 7.30 490 

AGRICULTURE D-2a )47,4649521 (Sub) 0.00 000 4320 202.00 5460 300.00 7.30 420 

0-29(00,01,53.04)1 P NOR 500 000 -  20000 5600 200.50 7.30 920 

2.1-20(50,0153,84)1DPNOR 006 000 2 200 570 205.00 7.30 440 

00 TOTALAGRI. TIWELL 04.71 7.45 54 110 0.0 405 

A-3a (66) 5240 037 14.15 19.51 .49 

Total A-3a 12.46 0.36 73 941 19.5 741 

COMPANY TOTAL 3024 550 300 144 140 025 

I .. 
\ a'1 C 



FORM -27 (A) 

Distribution Company TESCO 

Exlstlng& Proposed Tarsu(Stateinecit 
fMonthl ,Quarterly as well as Consolidated 

ANNUAL 2024-25 

 

..... 

- . 
001nesOl A.IA(OII  00 sorTs eu 002 020 7500 2 230 

7100 UNITS 00.00 2.07 722.00 850.00 108 05 15000 02500 

101-200 UNITS 004.24 20.60 3704145 800 0.00 383002 

201400 UNITd 1290.00 34.00 65242.00 0.00 - 19203_9T 0.00 1513765 
300.700 UNITS SI 1.78 I 10.40 102141.04 g7 3 -

0•00 4901 95 711464 

osovs Too uNrrs 42.05 8.07 111213.00 0.00 1.041J0 000 727571 

A-IB(03(T PEAK 0.00 3.00 0237.00 50.03 so 015 

A-IB(03}T OFF-PEAS) 0.33 0.01 000 60.00 270. 100.03 390 

01 TOTAL DOMESTIC 27224 01.0 420694.0 40980,9 39748,5 03230 

Coeomo,clal A.2A(04) 0.10 5.17 34.00 75.00 171.03 202 

A -28 (55) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 

A -2C (O6)T Poak 025 000 420732.35 400.00 440.00 2 10 
455 736 

A -OC 06iT 0ff4'oak 0.05 0.03 0.00 44000 44600 1007 

02 TOTALCOMMERCIAL 0.00 0.27 420773.00 113.23 134.40 2637 

INDUSTRIAL 0.1(07) 2.47 0,07 20752.04 200.00 2770 20000 3320 - 

8-0(09) 0.31 0.04 1.08 0.00 007 0.00 090 

B.8(09) PEAK 0.50 8,00 51,00 0.00 160 000 207 

0-1(09) OFP PEAK 0.44 0,01 0,00 0.00 529 000 077 

6-2A(10) 0.75 0.00 34147.00 400.00 400.00 077 
710 250 

8-28)12) PEAK. . 70.70 0.33 1442.00 435.00 400.00 22350 

0-3(12) T 085 PEAK. 94.1? 2,13 7442.35 400,00 400.03 336.03 
1.13030 740447 

8-3(14) PEAK. 20.00 0.77 0.00 300,00 40200 3000 S323 

9.3(14) 10FF PEAK 308.82 18.01 3370.00 303.00 425977 30000 049173 ''72 I 

03 TOTAL INDUSTRIAL 450.32 15.02 03044.30 8483.00 7975,57 042,08 

BULK SUPPLY C-IA(19) 0.53 0,00 10.00 0.00 167 0.00 258 4 

BULK SUPPLY C-lB)25) 7.19 0.22 24800 440.00 0007 440.00 -15 

CIC(26) TPEAI( 0.20 041 020 41300 8.35 41040 071 

C-IC(26) I OFF PEAK 0.18 0.16 841,00 440,00 41000 iS 

C.28(20( I PEAK 0.07 0.31 0.00 430.04 is 42020 813 .42 

C-2B(25) T OFF PEAK 4.30 0,13 44,03 420,05 5107 42000 7300 02 

04 TOTALBULKSUPPLY
1 1.40 0103 048, . 21437 32007 0000 

AGRICULTURE D-IA (4042.434440) 4.20 0,03 0.00 0.00 0.00 7378 

AGRICULTURE 0-20 (4740,4902) (NOR) 00.01 1.14 0,00 200.00 12515 200.00 III 74 20041 

AGRICULTURE 0-20 (47,48,49,52) (Sub) 0.00 0.00 432004 006.00 20000 0.00 

0-20)50.51,.53.54)TPNOR 0.04 040 008 209,00 003 200.00 002 

0-09(00.51,53.54(1 OP NOR 0.00 0.00 230 200.30 o3 002.00 201 007 

05 TOTALAGRI.TIWELL 04.71 1.95 4232.00 278.04 434 51575 26201 

A.30 (09) 52.44 0.35 0.06 17595 34340 

Total A-31 12.46 0.38 0.00 176.06 400 243.40 6707 

COMPANY TOTAL 3324 00 362 igis oo 86040 



FORM -28 A 
Distribution Company: TESCO 

Revenue & Subsidy Statement 
Month! •u.,'te,I .. lt.. Cansolld.04 

- ':: . 

Annual 2020-21 

AsperNew &Old Rate 

.'": NEPOAD6SP,mln71,IT3dIf GOP JolitldTo,IH . Sb.Id' 

- toriplion - MDI Ch,Wnd 5In 5.,In Mi. - '' 1' - 

Fi*nd Ch4150 02,I4bIC Ch.rgE Ft4.) Ch2,8K- V2tl2bIP cino P1484 Ch& V.5)2Gb Ch.,50' 

)soi( (04n) tf' i( a I (It 1803)10) iS )kWG( (0 J5.W)7A)1 ill jDW8) (1WkW)M) 1 (18888) 

oon...EOA.1A(OI) DO unit. 056 0.53 224 185 039 

1.100 UnIt. 55.74 202 1,641155 I 1653.2 24512 

101-200 Unit. P'I 303.80 75.11 6. 344 .09 4,135,64 1,26079 

201-000 Unit. PIM 514.42 30.55 12,198.96 9,075,4D 1,055,54 

301.700 Unit.P!M 23585 II 53 5,995.56 7,229.23 (645 92) 

700 2nd Ann. 5004 
- 

2,09 97595 1.30266 (371 03) 

4.09(03)7 OFF.PEAt8 0.77 0.01 1.93 245 (072) 

TOTAL DOMESTIC 1275 ':2735832 22,013.79 2,040.13 

Colnn,.,sl.I A.2A)64t 530 025 0438 0510 (23 27) 

50ALUEI 11 0.03 000 0.00 040 000 006 (020) 

A-20(O5fl PEAK 405 0.07 

8.20(06) OFF PEAK 0.03 

-'-''':7 

TOTAL COMMERCIAL 416 iou 

IndA.7,14 8.0 (07) 1.24 0.04 1683 8,50 (3,4 3) 

6.1809) 000 3,00 085 006 (002) 

81(09) P6,0K 8 II 001 I 5) 2.20 (046) 

9.t)09( OFF PEAI9 52 0,50 003 003 7-94 003 644 (703) 

B .2 0(1 0) 2415 000 2.03 097 755 097 (000 (3.13) 

920912) PEAK 0,56 

03(12) 70FF PEAK 39,538 564 

fl.0)t4) PEAK 7,62 

03)14) 071 p0.5 53,177 55223 27.40 3003 7,274,37 35.03 7,2(186 (1.800.28) 

'134612 575.29 7,308 38. 7,291 "(1,5591 

0.1).) 5.2.510004 .0.4 Lot. th.n SKw 35 0,70 0.01 (.51 2,05 (080) 

0.1(6) 5.flEtion.d Ln.4 54w& pI0 1006w 1,345 6.49 0,32 054 83,05 0,04 12 2. 93 (49 65) 

0.70)26)1 P008 023 001 305 503 (1,60) 

0.10)25)1 071 P.2k 630 453 0,23 025 5310 0.25 7166 (22.58) 

0.26(25)1 P0471 002 

0.25(29) 70FF PEAK 304 0.19 

BULI.SUPPLY :.z012 202 -(75) 

0.1(o) 50210 L00. 888,5)5W - 359 OlE 43.88 5911 - (18.41) 

O.2A5nt 17.9211 6,104 37,67 I 57 1,22 310,65 122 15643 14866 

9.1 )b) .71.ok St.rp &40t10,.ilI8r.I 5)1W & 4004. 51,004 234 
, 

0,12 10,20 27,72 1520 12.57 
, 

21,54 

0-I(S) 06'P200 000795 894.28672) 54W & AboEn - 000 000 0,07 0.02 

045 009 

TQTAGR1CULTURALTELI. ., '571,Q9 5?2 1'.57 1''4I. 382 ' 225 152 

A.28)65) 0 1092 5,34 . 085 17 - (58 52) 

Total -1;:n"io i11 'j1 .O '.0 7';..0 --s "198 ''-"lo ''i" 59 

1 p 1' ion"- 
 8 

j 

'88 
'. 

9 t 

(44. , 
2)IJ'I- 4 

I11)bl,3 

•' 
'-"0 

- 
s 4t832 

CHcE ,r,'f:i)(R 

TESL 



FORM -28 
Distribution Company: TESCO 

Revenue & Subsidy Statement 
 Annual 2O2-22 

AsperNewRate 

 

 

- 

• 

Dn.9IiuA.111)01) IOUMTS 

:' 

MDI CJ,arg,d 

IWI 

- 

- 

- 

5 lo, 

51.16265) 

046 

1559 

45284 

112354 

42264 

4761 

000 

0173 

5oI4 M) 

)1.og) 

003l 

3 339 

20 006 

30314 

15661 

2102 

00 

3004 

(52a4) 

- 

- 

pb,.d (04,4, 

(9,/OW/Mi 

- 

- 

- 

4p)9949p)4439 

64,19b10 (54,45 

iR9/kWhi 

flyod Cho,gs 

tRy/OW/MI 

GOP 9OI5,,1T.,II 

041145)p 1h4g, 

(6o/OWh) 

S 

Plyod Ch81ge 

(6,1kW/Mi 

bAdy 

04,ubIEChsrge 

111,/kwh) 

4)3 

355 

421 

5)7 

559 

1647 

647 

1157 

7 74 

1006 

175 

o 55 

2265 

2265 

1633 

- 

- 

- 

005 

02 

3 06) 

0 8) 

(611) 

4 1 

1-100 UNITS 
101-200 UNITS 

201-300 UNITS 
301-700 UNITS 

ABOVE 700 UNITS 

A-1B(031T PEAK 

A-1B(03)TOFF.PEAI( 

TOTAL DOMESTIC 1 823 264 80 533 1476 12 92 1 84 

Con,nI.,0i4IA.20)04) 4.39 0194 - 061 . - 

0.29)55) II - 
- - - - -

400 1654 400 23 56 . (702) 
- 

A.30)05)PEAIO 405 023 
- 

0050 400 
- 

204 430 
- - 

1750 - (5041 

4.20)56)00 PEAK 066 0026 

TOTAL COMMERCIAL 416 529 023 )5o 000 1250 1528 (2.78) 

n49lI9I 5-) 67) I 59 0070 1250 1526 - (278) 

5-lIsa) 0 000 0000 1250 1223 413) 

51)09)PEAS( . 007 0003 1050 2079 - 420) 

8.1)05) 0FF PEAK 920 0 32 0014 400 1200 4(0 1523 - 323) 

5-20)90) 2,660 011 0 05 400 (97 400 1673 - 476) 

8.05)12) PEAK 789 0245 . (647 2070 426) 

9-3)92)1 OPF PEAK 39838 6090 3043 II 77 1502 13201 

93)14) 26a6 1079 0630 1647 2013 (4 26) 

92)14)011 p*6 02 9766 26768 11023 360 51 67 380 14 93 - (3 25) 

TOTAL INDUSTRIAL 134658 365.36 '16.14 " - 000 11.97 0.00 - 16.95 (4.08) 

7.1 Is) Sonollonad 1.008 Lnoa 54, SAys 3500 0 1 0 005 
- - 

26 1330 2063 
- 

000 .1.63 

C-I )b)Sync0onydLo4d 560&O,105056W 124030 506 0.232 
- 

' 
- 

40000 (247 40300 2313 000 .7.66 
- 

C.IC)26)lPayk 000 0)9 0605 
— 

40003 1647 46000 2355 000 705 

0-17)25)) DII PasS 52000 317 0167 40000 Ii 97 40000 095 000 -496 

C.28)29) F PEAl) 027 - 0012 38006 1647 38000 2395 500 .706 

C-SB)25)TOFFPEAK 30400 321 0)42 38000 1)17 38000 1675 000 458 

TOTALBULKSLIPPLY 1795 — 1251 'i0r057 1(,  i 000 ,884 900 1356 (474) 
- 0. '"..' ' 0. .- y',( , ,1.24 ' - ''.' '.' C.'' .'' ' 

AGRICULTuRE D-IA (41,42,43.44,46) ' 303 0734 
- - -. 

12.00 763 - - 
AGRICULTURED.2a(47,45.49.52)(NOR) 0.290 4377 1630 

- - 
230 .200 200 . 470 

AGRICULTURE D-28 (47,48,49,52) (Sub) 52.002 . . 
- 

200 
- 

9600 200 
- 

- 925 

D.28(50,51,53,54)TP NOR - 000 0000 
- 

200 200 - 

D-2B(50,51,53,54) TOP NOR I 0.00 0080 200 200 

TOTAL AGRICULTURALTIWBU. 68253 4674 Z06 122600395 000 1161349507 8.77 

A.IA)66) 0 994 0439 0 (4)5 641) 

-. ' , '-1 Total - . . --0 -.-I /' ''" .o'..T - '14 . 0 720 - 0 '...".5 
.w.-A30 ; 

- ' 19512155 r2 264 S10O o '- 1356 000 °"1262 " 0 094 
126AS .y.IC* )I)5I' ( 50,o -01507A ..-,0i 1.o' ' 4 1)06 

FES.-u .V'' 

PES'. 



FORM-28A 

Distribution Company: TESCO 

Revenue & Subsidy Statement 

 

Annual 2021.22 

As per New Rate  

 

  

0(09kw rOUt CSA,gwd- 

(1(W) 

5.70w' 

(M6Wh) 

S I MI 

(%.go) 

Load ,:, SEPRAD10,)n)fl,47407( .. 
L

F) 4 058 rlabl Ch g 

('Gage) (Ro/kW/M)', (84/lASh). 

...GOP MotilindThlitt .. ..:.: .., .'. 55oidy...... 

P 4 Oh ge V b) Oh 60 4 0(1 0 0 I 6? CA 

(011kw/rn) . (lb/SW),) (84/hW/M) (8/kWh) 

000.97)08.10(94)80 UnIt. 0.40 002 I.96 1.84 002 

- 1.100 UnO, 75.59 3 34 97187 585.10 32657 

101.200 Ufl11 P/ll 452.96 2001 6.43629 4 .55 6.55 1,879.7) 

201.300 Uo(I. pw 023.54 36.39 42,403.03 10,00595 2,48709 

301.700 Un/I, PlC 422.94 - 1868 6,593.7) 826837 1,674 86) 

700 ofld 060w. 4741 2.10 78473 .07836 (294 23) 

A08(03)T OFF.PEAI( 0.17 007 207 295 (076) 

TOTA.DOMESC Z1823 : '.2449924 .2.723.53 

CU II fll role I A .20 (8 4) 4.39 0.79 0939 8762 (10 24) 

828)95) II 0.00 000 0 0 000 

A.2C(05(T PESO 405 001 

A'2C(08( 08'# PEAK 003 

/' ' TOTAI.COMMERCLAL 416  68 

1006813918.1(07) (.59
' 
 0.07 '9,87 2429 (442) 

9.1)05) 000 000 025 007 1002) 

91(09) PEAK 07 000 Ill I 47 (0 30) 

9.1(09) 0FF PSAI( 02 0.33 0,07 003 307 503 497 ((04) 

8.20)10) 2.560 0.11 000 I 02 1 31 I 02 (83 (0 52) 

8.28)72) PEAl) 0,35 

93(12)1 0FF PEA)) 31,838 304 

83)74) PEA)) 083 

83(11) 097.0(1 98,177 267.68 11.82 35.03 3)23.78 3503 3.596,61 (872.63) 

T0101. INDU8TRIAL .'134853 • 385.36 16.14 3158 /30 '/4,029 ""1878) 

C.I (9) 5.flClion.d LO.d IA93 110050w 38 oil 0.00 747 2.03 (0.86) 

CI (b) S.nnllon.d .0.8 6Kw RIIO 5091(0 1,040 5.26 0,23 0.30 6997 0,60 (0555 (40 28) 

C.IC)Z4)P..k 0.19 0.01 3 76 452 (1.35) 

C.IC)20)(OltPook 520 3.77 017 021 45,14 021 63 92 ((878) 

0.28)29)1 PEAK 0.01 

C.26)29)T OFF PEAK 304 0.14 

TOTAL BULK SUPPLY .1195 ;.o.5T 115 (SI) 

AGR(CULEUI)K 0.IA )41,12,43,04,49( 303 013 3785 lA ((5 35) 

AGRICULTURE 0.2. (17,42,41(12) (NOR) 6,283 4 3,71 1,93 (.25 824.52 I 25 3(9,09 2011 44 

AGRICULTURE 8-i. (47,48.48,52) (Sob) 02,002 0.00 200 0,49 10.40 

2.28 (50.51.03,04) OP 1(09 0,00 000 

0.28 (09.51.9354) TOP NOR 000 

'52 -'2 :c- 

A.SA(96( 8 994 044 79381 . (53 76) 

.,o :O'o .. -o '-,'O')"1.194 ' ". 0 .. 

Coy l9'5 122 2 1i19 65 i954 



FORM -28 
Distribution Company: TESCO 

Revenue & Subsidy Statement 

- 

D1ipt)sn.. 

- oarnowl)oA-IA(O1l SO UNITS 

MISI Chs,p,pd 

IKWI 

- 

- 

Ss). 

K 'kwh) 

050 

8144 

54251 

97028 

46289 

5126 

coo 

0)86 

- 

09)76 M)6 

-- l8'I 

-
0020 

--
3197 

21300 

36 12 

14 174 

2012 

0000 

0051 

F 

(944g) 

— 

- 

r4EP660snoIo7,JLo,Il 

6,spd EJ,w04 v bIeCh,.,28 

II1./kWIMI (06/kwh) 

1,8,4 Chal6e 

(66/kW/M) 

GOPNoI,li,dT9,I1f 

V,,,jbk Clls,gw 

465/kwh) 

598544- 

5oI t5.'e 657,7, 

1681kw/MI (785/kWh) 

- 

- - 

- 

- 

- 

400 

206 

- 142) 

559 

- 1647 

1647 

1197 

-- 395 

774 

- i000 
1215 

1935 

2265 

2265 

1633 

- - - 
- 

596) 

1011) 

516) 

l 30) 

1.KOOIJNITS 
101.200 UNiTS 
201-300 UNITS 
301.700 UNITS 

ABOVE 700 UNITS 
A.IB(03)T PEAK 

A.IB(03)T OFF-PEAK 

TOTAL DOMESTIC - - 2059.061 80,843 - 14.76 . 1292 1.84 

C,,e,c,5 0-29)04) 4 73 0)50 - 557 1995 14751 

9.28)05) 12 . 400 9854 650 2355 - 7702) 

A.2(08I 96076 450 025 
- 

0010 - - 400 - 7204 400 1758 - 554) 

8.2.755) 011 PEAK 077 - - 0220 -- - - -- - - - - 

7 ) tsw j7or '" 
TOTALCOMERCIAI, - 482 "569 46 922 oop - 'LZ60 -. .-15.28 (278) 

1,4.811)41 8-1 (07) - I 71 0 81 . 12 50 528 . 278) 

5.1)08) I 5 000 0000 -
- 

7250 1723 . 5 3) 

87)08) P6674 . 008 0003 1655 2079 -I 24) 

8-7)59) 0FF PEAK 800 0 35 00)4 406 12.00 400 1523 1723) 

0-20)70) 2.650 012 0005 400 1197 400 1673 476; 

8.28(12) P60)4 849 0333 1647 2073 4267 

b-3)12)TOFFPEA$6 48201 7418 7973 1177 502 9257 

8374)00.8 - 7023 5758 1847 7073 526) 

83)14)olfp.91 931750 788)5 71315 380 1167 350 1453 - l25l 

TOTALINDUSTRIAL 136,112 41.69 - '544 ''üø - .11.9T 0.00 16,95 - (498) 

C-I (.)S8ncllon.dLo.4L... Ih.n5674 3800 5)2 
- 

0005 000 1350 2063 000 .760 

C-I (b)50n.8047446o.d 560749979700Kw 125000 566 0200 43000 1241 60000 20.73 000 
- 

786 
- 

C-IC)28(I 7,.), 
- 

000 021 28 40000 647 
- - 

40200 2355 000 -707 

C-1C)26(l0TlPwk 
- 

54000 406 5)59 40000 1L97 40000 1620 0(0 -499 

C.90(291 7768K 229 0011 39000 1647 38000 2355 000 -708 

0.28(29) 70FF P6886 30600 345 0130 35000 II 77 38300 1675 000 -4 95 

TOTALBULKSIJPPLY 1826 1379 o000 - 894 OQO 1368 (474) 
---,--- --- ,- -----'i-s-,- -- -------------' ----------------- 

AGRICULTURE D'IA(4142,4344,46) 328 0126 
- — 

- 
-- 

1250 
-- - -- - -- 

AGRICULTURE D-2a 147,48,49,52) (NOR) 6.250 4700 5848 
- 

200 
- 

1250 202 130 - - - - 

-- 

470 

AGRICULTURE O.2a (47,48,4952) (Sub) 52.035 - 
-- 

200 7650 200 730 520 

D-26 (50,51,53,54) T P NOR - 0.00 0000 200 300 - - - 

0.26 (50,51,53,54) TOP NOR 1 000 0006 200 200 - 

;'-- .--:5' -  'i'_ S  -- - -'S  

TOTALAGRICULTURALTIWELL 58283 5033 -, 000 12.2600395 000 1180349507 , 877 

0-20)68) 0 870 0381 0 1410 7951 541) 

:-' -; Total --,i0 "i -10 0 - -'-o -,'20 

'ç- 
0 CompanyToaI r-  19668300 2,547 10Q97 I

)
l9 1356 000 1262 0 ' 094 

6' (3)7 4 S .  -' ....-,., '-7, ,,. I. - 

'6' 4r' 

N1 

Annual 2022-23 
As per New Rate  



FORM -28 A 
Distribution Company: TESCO 

Revenue & Subsidy Statemeot 

95e,IPlIRI9 MDI ChotgntR 

(OW) 

Sole, 

(IItIkwh) 

abooM(o - 

(%.ogn) 

'LOOI Factor) Riand Chwgn 

(l4oge) (RnJkW/M) 

NEP800.Snnrnlnnd'T.nilf-....G0?I'06lillndlArll!' 
•' ......................

. 
'Varlab), Charoc Pind CicorKe: Variable Ci1ae 

14o/1150h) -. (16)16W/MI (SO/kWh)' 

' ..... 

6)084 Charge 0a4abia (116,60 

(P9/kW/M) RI/kwh) 
00nn.,ho A.IAIOI( so uni 0.50 02 200 I 98 003 

I .100 UnIt. 8(44 3.20 992.12 630.32 351 61 

101.208 UM, PIt, 542.51 21.30 7,709.04 9.457,63 2.251,41 

201-200 UnIt, PJM 920.26 36.13 13960.61 11.18137 2,77924 

001.700 UnIt. PIM 46269 18(7 7,216.53 9,049.60 (1,833.00) 

700 and abooc 9120 201 844.20 1.16097 (31611) 

4.19(03)1 OFF.PE014 0.19 0_SI 223 3.05 - (0.61) 

I TOTAL DOMESTI 069 -'- '30717 '°:27,44.Bi. 3,231.83 

Cmnnwrclai 6.24(04) 4.73 0.19 70.63 94 34 (20.71) 

A.2I505) 12 0.00 000 030 000 

0.00(06)1 P646 460 001 

A.2c(06) OFF PEAlS 9.02 

TOTA1COMMERCIAL (21) 

Ifldu.ItlaI 6.1 (07) (.71 0.07 21.40 25.15 (4.76) 

6 .1)09) 003 000 0.05 0.07 (002) 

61)091 PEAK 000 003 I 26 1.09 (0.33) 

9.9)59) 0FF PEAlS 65 030 001 003 4.17 0.03 529 (1.12) 

BOWlS) 2.6 60 012 000 1.06 I.41 I 06 1 97 (056) 

6.06(12) P0414 0 33 

o.2(12)TorF PEAR 40,301 2,91 

6.3)14) PEAK 079 

03)14(09 p,,k 93,175 200,18 16.31 3541 3. 38 5.0 5 35.41 4,302.66 (059 47) 

".:TOTA9 INDUSTRIAL '134112 9 IM4 7 03391 '4,338 (948) 

0-1 (.)Sonotlon.d Load Lea. lEAn 0Kw 34 0.12 0,09 1,50 237 (5.96) 

0.1 )b( Sonit(on44 Lead 1Kw & pRo 600Kw 1,250 566 0.22 0.00 70.59 050 11306 (45.36) 

C.1C(26(IPt.k 021 001 340 486 (1.46) 

C.IC(25(IOflP.a9 
- 

540 406 0(6 022 49.59 022 66.0) 20.22) 

('28(29) 1 PEAlS 0,01 

C.2B(29) T OFF P046 006 0.14 

TOTAL BULK SUPPLY 1826 70 54 :124.  '190 (66) 

AGRICULTURE 0-IA (41,42,43,44.46) 328 093 40,76 5753 (16.74) 

AGI1ICULTURE 0-2. )47.44.46,92( (NOR) 6,260 4706 IRS 116 564,71 (26 34355 220,16 

AGRICULTURE 0.26 (47.46db 92) (Sob) 92,092 000 0.00 10.40 1040 

0.26 (50.04,53,24)1 P NOR 0,00 0.00 

0.26 (50,6?,53.51)IOP NOR 000 

TOTALAGRlCULfU$AtTJWELL 68283 50,33 4acL t.I&0w  605 o12 40 Z 204 

4.00(89) 0 9.70 536 l8934 - (52.50) 

"- 2i.J': Tot . 0 -;'o .:;-' :'.eg ro -":-.. '3 

,,c/Cmpany TotaI% 71  
I (a44o 

4196 683 
'- 

UI 
'247 o 100 9701 r -  

- 
. t 
44 1r 

34911 
. 

49 - 32508 
' 

S s 2 403 

094 

Annual 2022-23 

As per New Rate.  



FORM -28 
DIstribution Company: TESCO 

Revenue & Subsidy Statement 
Annual 2023-24 

 

  

   

LOad
pn 01810,n,)ned 9tiI8. 

Facto, 

  

 

GOP 14o1141o4 radII 

  

cop 

- DtI0A.1AlOIISOUMTS 

'arre. 

(1(00) 

4 c I 

(Mkwh} 

8705 

a er M)4 

-550aoo) 

Fotu, 

I%aoo) 

F,a,d COO,00 

0401kw/MI 

- 

- 

Val)oblo th0100 F,00d (1,0,50 

IRS/kwh) (O,/IcW/M) 

Varr,cbla ((oc,so 

(Sc/kWh) 

-- 

Flood C90r07 

(80/kW/M(' 

-- 

V,,abIo Clcut4o 

(IIc/kW1t) 

005 

.132 

'°° 

1206 1-100 UNITS 

101-200 UNITS - 

- 

- 
60884 

107221 

55257 

5529 

-
000 

2201 

21045 

-
37062 

- -
9.107 

1.411 

-
0000 

0067 

- 

-- 

- 

- 

. 

-
-421 

$17 

iS 59 

(547 

547 

Ii 

- 774 

1004 

1215 

955 

2265 

2265 

is o 

- 

-- 

302 

(60) 

6151 

> ) 

201-300 UNITS 
301-700 UNITS 

ABOVE 700 UNITS 
A-1B(03)T PEAK 

A.1B(03)T OFF-PEAK 

- : TOTAL DOMESTIC - 2,377.504 82.181 - '-. 4.76 - - . I2.e2 . . 1.84 

Coo,lliScc(d 0.24(01) 5.10 0 177 lb 57 - 1990 a so 
0.28)581 (2 . . 

- 
400 III 54 400 2356 . 7221 

0.50404) p6535 450 527 0009 
- 

400 1204 
- - 

400 
- 

1758 (55.4) 

4'ORIOO)OIIPEAI) 078 0027 

TOTAL COMMERCIAL 482 815 02 '00 4s 12.50 1528 ..1° (278) . 
a-. ..p .a'o -I-' n. .................... 

IndatIdli 0-1 loll - I 60 0064 . 1255 
- 

(528 (278) 

8-1(09) 7 0 000 0 000 1250 1723 (473)  

811041 PEAS 008 5003 
- 

650 2079 425) 

9-1)091 OFF P6425 85.0 036 0013 493 12 00 4*0 (523 323) 

8-24(10) 2,930 0 13 0 004 400 ii 97 000 073 . 
- 

(476) 

8.00)10) PEAK - 524 0320 1547 00.73 (425) 

64112)1 OFF FOAlS 40,201 0075 2 793 Ii 77 1002 (329) 

80)11) pe.k . 2202 - 0782 1647 2073 .1 26) 

80)14)01104.6 531750 31360 - 10851 300 1(57 300 493 - (325) 

TOTALINDUSTRIAL 138,112 .428.04 , - 14.81 -. - DO 11.97 0.00 18.95 - (4.86) 

Ci )o) 5.fl050fl08 Load Lets ch.n 56w 3600 0 (1 0004 000 1300 2063 0 0 -753 

C.1)blSan950o.dLo.d lkco&crp1o9006w 125005 6,16 
- - 

0213 
- 

40000 1247 
- 

40000 2013 000 -706 

C-iC)269 P 
- - 

000 022 0508 400.00 (647 
- 

40(2 DO 2355 000 708 

C.IC(267 0iIP,ak 540.00 442 - 0153 - - 40000 1157 406.00 16.95 000 -490 

0.06)25)1' PEAlS 032 - 0011 35000 1547 36000 2355 000 700 

C.26)20)TCFFPEAK 30000 376 0130 38000 i177 38000 1675 007 .498 

-
. -:-- . . . ' - -ba. ' ...- ..- 

T0TALSVIISUPPLV 1826 1499 052 - 00Q 894 000 1368 (474)  

AGRICULTURE D-1A (41,4243,44.46) - 355 0(23 
, 

- 
- 

1200 (5(3) 

AGRICULTURE O-2a (47.48,49,52) (NOR) 6280 5425 I 
, - - , 

200 
- 

1200 200 730 - 
470 

AGRICULTURE D-2a (47,46,49,52) (Sub) 82,002 

' 

. 

000 
-

-, 

0000 
. 

200 

200 

1550 200 

200 

7 520 

0-28 (50,51,53,54) T P NOR 

0.28 (50,51,53,54) T DP NOR I 000 - - 0000 200 200 

TG1cUUT,WEL 68283 1'6 'l89 000 169507 , 877 

A-OA)851 0 10.56 0360 0 1410 (541) 

Total 0" 0 )(137 9 ",o0 355 1 o " 14 0 20 0 " 5 
.-:.-, ' -•'.- 

Comany T4pI 196 63 00 
>

oq 36 c  0 0 Jr  162 . 0 Q 94 



U eSc 4 p I ion 

FORM -28 A 
Distribution Company: TESCO 

Revenue & Sub&dy Statement 

Load . 7SEP08 flelpomi000 786(0 . . ((0? l'1oif)nd 7)06(8 So(166y 

5101 COt a d S I 5 1 Ml
Lold Fo I Ci, 0  V bi C8 0 FIn 4 CL 17 InI,l C1 0 Fl dcl, g V El Cl K 

(1(W) )MLWL) ("nAn) i%nAn) iot/8W1M)' iatfbWh), )Rt/kIN/M) (90/kWh) : (0,/kw/M) (Ut/kWh) 

Annual 2023-24  

As per New Rate. 

Oonwasjc 8.15467)50 01.48 0.54 0.22 2.10 2.13 
-

003 

1.100 UnAs 0785 3.04 1.05.4U 679.96 379,51 

101.200 Unit. PIU 60584 21.05 0,651.61 6,124.53 2,926.69 

251400 UnIt, PIM 107221 37.00 16,20537 13.02731 3,230.00 

301.700 UnA, P16 552.57 19.10 8.01450 10,50275 (2.108.19) 

700 and abUt, 55.29 1 91 91059 125281 (36102) 

0.10(03(7 OFF.PEAK 020 2.01 2.41 329 (028) 

5'-T0TAIDOMESTC 2376 40. ;135,50ie .3i,892.51, 3,613,5.1. 

Con,.n.,oi,I 4.2.0(01) 5.70 0.16 7942 10177 (22 34) 

828)05) 12 003 002 0.00 000 

A.2C)25(T PEAK 450 0.01 

420)00) OFF PEAK 0.03 

rT0TAL COMMERCIAl. 6 9 0 c.. -  .....102 (22) 

IndoallIal 0.1 (07) 1.66 2.00 2320 20,46 (5.70) 

0.1(08) 000 0.00 006 005 (002) 

01)09) PEAK 0.08 005 I 37 1 73 (0.36) 

9.1)02) OFF PEAK 6$ 036 007 0.03 4 53 023 575 122) 

2.24(00) 2606 0,13 000 too 1.53 100 2.14 (0.61) 

BOWlS) PEAK 0.32 

8.2(12) 70FF PEAK 40.209 229 

0.3(11) PEAK 0.76 

65)14) 00pak 93,175 313.60 1005 30.41 3,659.72 35.41 4,50206 (1,00234) 

OTAL INDUSTRIAL 136112 •:'.,42L04 "14.21 3,690 4,720 (1030) 

C.1 )54SnnolionnA Load La53than 9KW 36 0.11 0.00 I 44 2.28 (084) 

Cl )b) San080nad Load 59540 4010 50060 1.254 6 10 011 0.50 7682 0)0 12401 (47.19) 

C.1C(26)( 08a6 022 0.0I 3.70 527 (1.59) 

C'IC(26)) 06 P24% 540 442 0.15 022 5268 022 7406 (22.03) 

C'28(29) I PEAK 001 

0.20)29) 70FF PEAK 306 010 

TOTAL BULK SUPPLY ''.1826 .62 135 -1 206 (72) 

ACRICULIURS 0.18 (41,42,13.44.40) 055 0)2 44.39 6060 (18.20) 

AGRICULTURE 0.22(47,10.45,52) (NOR) 6,200 5(21 I 77 (.25 614 .51 (.26 07303 240.60 

A(IRICULTURK 542(47.1629,92) (Sub) 522)02 000 000 (0.40 (040 

0.20(00,51,53,94)1 P806 0.00 0,00 

0.28(50,51,53,94)1 SF606 0.00 

TOTAQR)CULTURAI.TMIELL 58283 1" 84.76 1"89 12 4',n 659 12 .. 436 222 

844(06) 2 (000 007 20405 . (57 (3) 

'4'......................T0 i O ', 0 ., 0 206 .. 0 '- , 

-. Company ToI ' . 
tO 

' 

196,683 281 ''1O0 
o0.r-'! 9,, 3j 7 ç40,070 

l2)t•4 8 
,. 49 37368 

)T' 8 w 
o,2 71Z 
l 2 
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FORM-28 

Distribution Company: TESCO Annual 2024-25  
Revenue & Subsidy Statement -. Asr New Rate  

Dl,Iptsu8 MD) Chorp_ed 

(SOW) 

-
- 

V  

9I,o 

)MkWh) 

061 

68429 

.26590 

90176 

52 

000 

0226 

Ssleo MIS 

(6Oo.5 

0010 

_, 
20506 

38.04 

18404 

I 867 

000 

0007 

t%8o} 

- 

- 

1I,,d ths,ge 

(55/5W/MI 

- . 

- 

- 

- - 

. 

0e8e,m1n00Th,iff : 

Vorlob). cllsroo 

(9,/kWh) 

- - 400 

1006 

142) 

517 

1055 

5641 

1547 

41 97 

GOP NullS 74,1)5 SubsIdy 

-. 

5I,ed CI,s,go 50,IsbK. O,s,, F,oud CJu,r. V,s,IsbI,(hu,g. 

(86/6W/Mr (So/kwh) ' 86/kW/M) ' - )l54/W1t) 

Dn.85185.IA)21) 88 UNITS 
395 

- - 774 

1056 

- 2)5 

1955 

2265 

2265 

1533 

- 

-
- 302 

006) 

16 9) 

(435) 

1-100 UNITS 

101 -200 UNITS 

200-300 UNITS 

301-700 UNITS 

ABOVE 700 UNITS 

A-1B(03)T PEAK 

A-1B(03)T OFF-PEAK 

• TOTAL OOMESTIO3 - 2,723.421 V 81.932 - - 14.78 - 12,92 1.84 

00,45.58)4 A V2A)04) 670 0.175 . 1537 - 1995 1435) 

A.25(0S) 2 . 400 
- - 

56 04 400 2356 1702) 

A-5c)05) PEAK 450 0.36 0 000 
-- - 

400 5204 
- 

400 1158 . 15 54) 

A.2o)08) 01? PEAK 091 0027 

TOTALCOMMERCIAL 462 890 -4' 0.21 'Y ,A250 1528 (2.70) 

InduolOSI 8-1)57)
- 

3 17 
- 

0 65 
- 

- 1578 (278) 

8.1)85) I 0 00) 0090 . - - 250 
V 

5123 
_ 

1413) 

81(05) 75436 V 0 10 0 33 1550 20,70 425, 

5-1)05) 0FF PEAlS 050 044 0053 400 200 400 123 023 

525)50) 2.690 0 IS 0004 400 II 57 490 (4 73 410) 

5.20)12) PEAK V  9074 0524 6 47 20 03 30) 

6.3)12)1 0FF PEAS 40 201 04 57 2 533 Ii 77 1502 325) 

83(14) P.60 2565 
- 

0.173 1647 3013 (426) 

83(14)05 p.90 93.5790 35502 11.006 360 1) 67 380 493 V (320, 

V V TOTALINDUSTRIAS. . 136,112 499.32. 
V 

16.02 0.00 11.97 0.00 16.95 - (4.98) 

C-I (0) 5.ncIi,.d Lu4d 10.5 lOon 5)6.5 3600 0 l 
- 

0004 000 '300 2063 0.00 763 

C-I )b)6sno50,n.419.d 5643&65t0500Kw 
- 

125000 
- - V 

0216 40000 1247 
, 

40300 I3 3 000 V7 66 

C VIC)247Pook
- 

000 026 
VV 

- 008 
-- 

40000 1647 
- 

40000 2355 
V - 

000 -708 

CV IC)25)I 0ffP,.k
, 

54000 5.15 
- 

0.105 40506 11 97 40000 1695 002 .495 

C.20(25) I PEAS 037 
V V  

00)5 30200 1047 30000 2359 0.00 .708 

0-29)28) 70FF PEAK 30030 4 35 3532 36000 1)71 35000 5015 0 00 498 

- - TOTAL BULK SUPPLY 1,828 
V 

V
:V 

 17.46 0:83  - 0,00 V 13.68 -
- 

AGRICULTURED-1A(41.4243,44,46) V 420 5253 1763 
V (513) 

AGRICULTURE 0-2. (47,46,49,62) (NOR) 6.280 509) ,° 200 1200 
V - - V  

200 730 - 
V 470 

AGRICULTURE 0-2. (47,48,49,52) (Sub) 52002 V 

V V 

200 
- - 

16.50 200 730 - 
923 

0-2B (50,51,53,84)1 P NOR V °° 
- - 

00 200 200 V V 

0-2B (50,51,53,54) TOP NOR 5 003 
V 

0 000 203 200 V  

V V -
)V VV_.V ,., - V:_ V  - - V ,VO7 S V _V5) V

, V V - 1V V V VVV ,, V V  V 

- 7TOTAG JLtJRAL'3rMEL-L 89,283 ,i 84.71 '$0.Do 12.2600395 
V 000 11.81349507 V - .: 8.77 

V  - V '
V V V 5 V - .':' 5 - . - ' I '--o - 

1 V -oo- . V V V V V V  - - 

A-SA)68) 3 1246 0432 0 14)0 5951 1541) 

V V V ... Tot.) 5 12 1 0.432 --'0 5 - - 14 0 20 . - .5 
V

--:'o;'.-  V ' :- i-; ;' ' ,,. 
ornpanyTotal -, 19668300 3324 '1,,0O p1356 O90, 1262 0O94 



FORM -28A 

Distribution Company: TESCO Annual 2024.25 

Revenue & Subsidy Statement 
- - Asker New Rate - 

Oe.czlplion blolCharged 

(6W) 

- -" Load I;. NEPl0AOete0elnrdTarilt-'. - 6OF4Otif2(01i4ri1( ...:. .,, sa64ldy 
Mle

°°'9 .Fined Charge Variable Charge' FUsed Cl,arge VarIable Charge FUsed Cbongo Vriah(e Charge 

)MkWIr) l%age) (%ne( lRoIkWlM) (So/kWh) (Oaf bW/M) (Sr/kWh) (llr/kWfM) (8,/kwh) 

Dar,5080A.IA(Q1) 006nea 5.80 0.02 2.42 2,39 003 

-. - 1.100 UnLI 98.55 
- 

2.97 1.198 54 70305 428.90 

101.200 UnIt, PlO 60429 20.59 9.723,83 6,8400 2.53582 

201.300 UnlA P00 l65.90 
- 

39 00 19,203.67 15,380:55 3,823.01 

301-700 Unds PlO 611.76 (9.40 9,537.30 - 11,959.50 2.422,54) 

700 and okra, 6205 1.57 1,02195 1.405,47 (383.49) 

A'18(03(T OFF-PEAK 023 aol 2.70 3.69 0.5$) 

'TOTAL' DOMESTiC 0 2723 82 '1' 40,681 36,39914 4,281.74 

Cen,m2,Olal 0.25(04) 5-7° 0.17 8957 11362 (24.94) 

5.29(09) 17 0.00 0.00 080 0,00 

A.20(0IfT PEAK 450 001 

5.20(06) OFF PEAK 0.03 

TOTAL COMMERCIAL ''462 9 .0 114 (25) 

lnd,atll0I B-I (57) 217 007 27.16 33.20 (6.94) 

9-1)08) 001 000 002 0.08 (003) 

91)091 PEAS 010 500 1 60 201 (042) 

9.9)09) OFF PEAK 55 044 0,01 003 529 0 03 671 (140) 

9.2A)10) 2,650 0I5 002 106 179 .06 2,50 3,71) 

5.28)10) PEAS 9.32 

8.3)12)0 OFF PEAS 40,291 2.93 

8.3)10) PEAK 077 

83)14) 0ff peak 93 .175 35552 (1.01 35,4) 4,269,17 35,41 5,461 75 (1.192. 55) 

TOTAL INDUSTRIAl. .138112 S2 502 -.4,3s5.  37 0.506 (1201) 

C.I a) Sdflollorr.d Load Lea, thea SEW 36 0.13 003 1,67 2,56 (098) 

0.5)5) S,flollen.d Lead 5Kw & uplo 500 Sw 8.255 7.19 022 0.50 99.51 0.50 144,65 5505) 

Cl 0)25)1 Peak
- - 

025 0.01 4.32 817 (1 00) 

C-iC (29)) 08 Peak 540 s-Is 0(6 022 6)69 022 07.35 (25.64) 

0.08425)7 PEAK 0.01 

C.29)29) 70FF P146 306 0,13 

TOTAL SULK SUPPI.Y 1826 157 I 241 (84) 

AGRICULTVRS 0-id (41,40.43,4.40) 4.20 9.53 5245 73,99 (21.53> 

AGROCULTI)RE 0.2.47.40.45.52)9105) 6.280 60,5) I 92 I 28 725.15 - 126 441.74 284.4) 

AGRIcULTURE 5.52(47,48.4952) 40a51 52,002 000 000 10,40 040 

0.20(30.51,93.14) T POOR 000 000 

008(50.51,03.54) TOP 9106 0.00 

TOTALAGRICULTURALTIWELL 58283 64.71 195 i12 779 12 . 516 - 263 

A'3A)66( 3 1248 0.43 . 24348 - (5751) 

a- Total 0 -T 112 a0 )'O 9 i0 -",4 0 a .. 0 0 "243 0 -68 

IEW1 '"4 

.l5)U 

C\E. ja'' '  

i: 



II 

405 

003 

222 

(24 006 

- 54723 2729 

003 

003 

050 

050 

0(8 

Y.36 .134812 25 

010 

O 66 

003 

492 

16 

''345 

620 

(64 

,,':- .TOTALDTRL 

C.1I2)5an.155fl.ALo.dL.,,th.ntl4w 

C-I (A) 30(880004 LOad I4W&UPIOSOO 1400 

C.EC)254 P100 

C.1C)255 00 P414 

2.10)21(7 PEAJI 

0.20)21)9077 PEAK 

TOTAL BULK SUPPLY 

0.1(2) scarp List (2119 SlEW 

0.2 AgO 9819.1) 

0.1 (b) -POlk 562(0 & 65604112801 5(09 &4b04. 

0.1 )b)OI?.P..k 8.mp I A.lc1.IUfll 66256 AboVe 

0.23 

004 

011 

15.81 

003 

2.52 

2.06 

200 

001 

021 

000 

(94 

1 52 

C 92 

021 

00' 

002 

723 

018 

'.l 202 

359 

0.804 - 2887 

31,004 204 

000 

014 

0(2 

0(0 

000 

(39 (22 

1022 

TOTALAORICULTURAL1T(WELL - ..6709 I*i1. t4 382 ;11 228 .128 

A-34(5I) 0 1052 054 - 158 17 - (5052) 

TothI O ii.;iW,i I0 0(O,.4a?08•4198 1(7 4O i- '69 

FORM -29 

Distribution Company: TESCO 

TESCO Tariff Statement 

4 

561 .7 0.78 

TOTAL DOMESTIC 

TOTAL cOMMERCIAL 

224 

158350 

6.34408 

12.10696 

550956 

9(095 

1 93 

I 85 

1,185.33 

0,83364 

9,07040 

7.02922 

(.20266 

249 

028 

240 12 

I.2E0 79 

I 85554 

1949 92) 

(371 03) 

072) 

27,358.32 22,913.79 2,040.13 

04 20 

040 000 

9510 

056 

(20 21) 

022) 

85 0. 100 (23) 

(063 (8.06 1343) 

0.25 008 002) 

1 41 220 10 481 

754 003 044 (163) 

((S 097 (000 IS(S) 

7 274 37 3553 7.271 46 1.38395) 

:7,0I. ((.793) 

1 51 235 1062 

4300 054 .2292 '9 60) 

356 523 (1.60) 

63 13 625 7166 (22 58) 

141 

43 58 5911 (1841) 

31566 122 50.43 
- 

(2535 

27(2 1223 1257 2124 

207 302 

82 

2,4(5 

39,538 

82,177 

- 058 

• 5414 

• 32360 

61442 

235 VS 

- 0004 

• 017 

530 

3053 

(193 

008 

026 

000 

003 

0.07 

35.03 

3(6 

025 

Annual 2020-21 

'frap  ew"&Oldsste -  

1260EV 0,l.1,01i110d T8611 GO? Not 1669 12 4)) Soboidy 



N 

w FORM-Z9 

Distribution Company: TESCO 

TESCO Tarlif Statement 

Annual 2021-22 

Asper New Rate . - 

0p5,50 MDI CItrs,nd 

fli) 

Ssln 

(MUWU) 

- Lo,d 
SolnnMnt 1.,4 

Fs,tor 

t%-.'o.} 

. SEP68 Q.le.tn)nd  T.,rtft'- 

rLs,d Chsrge V4,I4U50 C54rgU 

(4,1kW/rn) . (03/kwh) 

- 508' tsaUllnd 

86.4 Ch,,4e 

(03/kWIM) 

ThrIll 

04rj861e ChAgn 

(8,/kwh) 

sotsldy. 

FIx44 (54,40 0)41,1, 76881n 

(4,1kW/rn) )8l/kWh) 

oomesue A.19601) 50 UnIts 046 0.52 .06 .64 2.02 

1.504 UnIts 75.58 3.34 511.67 08510 326.57 

801.200 UnIt, RIM 452.94 - 25.01 6.43629 1,87971 

20 1306 Units PIM 52354 3638 I 2,493.03 10,066. 95 2,487.08 

301.790 UnitS PIM 422.54 1469 6,593.71 6,268.57 (1,67486) 

700,544809. - 47.61 2.10 704,73 1,078.36 (29423) 

6.19(03)7 OFf-PEAK 0.17 0.08 2.63 (276) 

TOTALDOMES11C 0 "1823 2223 24,499.2 2723.53 

Co0nrnctsIA.L4404) 439 0.89 68 29 61.62 (19 24) 

6.29(05) Ii 0.00 000 0.02 0 00 

6-20(04)7 PEAK 405 0.07 

A.2C(0R( OFF PEAK 0.03 

-TOTAL COMMERCIAL 416 68 1, 88 - ,(19J. 

IndU9tn8j9.1(07) 1.59 007 19.87 24.20 (4.42) 

8.8(08) 000 000 0.05 0.07 (002) 

68)09) P6414 007 0.00 117 1.40 (030) 

9-1(09) 0FF PEAK 82 032 0.01 0.03 3 87 003 497 (I 04) 

0.20)19) 2,645 Oil 000 I 02 1 31 I 02 I 83 (052) 

8.28)12) PEAK 0.25 

4 '3) 12) 1 OFF F EAt) 39.838 304 

8-3)14) PEAK 083 

83 (5  4)  00 92,977 267.68 11.82 25.03 3,123.78 35.03 3,996.41 (872.93) 

TOTAL INDUSTRIAL '-134468 365.36 16.14 a,15o 0 4,026 (878) 

C.1 Is) Ssflsllon.4 Lood Lw, th.n 5Kw 25 0.87 0.00 147 3.33 (086) 

7.1 (b)04n(2Ioned (.99 5KW & IIPIS 500KW 1,240 023 090 6597 0.50 10585 142 28) 

C.1C(245 P.5k 0.59 0-al 3 16 452 (I 06) 

C-IC(24)I 081 P956
- 

520 377 0.77 0.28 45,14 2.05 03.92 (IS 78) 

7.28)59)7 PEAK 0 01 

028)29(1 OFF PEAK 304 0.14 

TOTAL BULK SUPPLY 1795 -' 12.81 0.57 115 1- 

AGRICULTURE D.IA 41,42,43,44.44) 303 0.13 3789 03.44 (85.55) 

AORICULTUKE 0-2, (47,48.48.52) (NOR) 6.250 42 71 5 93 1 25 524 52 125 315,09 205.48 

AGRICULI'URE 0.28(41.46,48.52) (SUb) 52 .052 000 9,00 1040 10.40 

0.28(50,51.55.54)78160K 0.00 070 

0-28 (50,51,55.54) TOP NOR 000 

TOTALAGR!CULTURALTJWEL 58253 p4574 562 i2 373 190 

6.36)68) 4 594 044 19387 . (53 74) 

-"...TothI'' - 0 
U 

opany TotaLJ' .. 195 122 2264 4iO0  i . s31t9 48 'V 
,n29  165 ' 1 954 
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TESCO Tariff Statement As per New Rate.  

Door,1 p1100 MDI Chorgod 

(EWI 

,1. 1 

(MEWS.) 

..' -- io,201 

'. 35100 60, Land 

(%na I (0En 

FloOd Chalga Vvr(obln 

) (5 1kW/MI 

NEPRADoR,,ralnpdT,rltl. 

Chn,gv 

(9 ikWh) 

60PSIa1i6lr4T,i5I 

. 
Flood C114,40 vnrinhleclt4yp 

In /UW/MJ (0 JEW),) 

. . . .- 
. 

Fload CIvUrEnI VirvibIoCharn 

(9 /EWIM( (9 f),Wh) 

000neella A4A)0I( 50 UvUla 0.50 0.02 2.00 1.56 2.03 

1.150 0,1115 51.44 320 912.12 630.32 353.81 

101.200000, PIM 542.51 21.30 1.709,04 5,457.63 2.251:41 

201.000 Unfit FIR 920.28 20.13 13,96061 11,181.37 2,779.24 

301.700 UnIt, PIM 462.89 10.17 7.2)653 0.049,40 (1.833.06) 

700 and above 51.26 2.01 64420 l.36027 (316.77) 

.10(03)7 OFF.PEAK 0.19 001 2.23 3.05 (0.67) 

TOTAL DOMESTIC 30,717 27,484.91 3,231.83 

Con,nin,cIaI A.ZA(04) 473 0(9 13.63 54 34 (20.1)) 

0.26(05) 12 0.00 000 0.00 000 

A'2C(04(T PEAK 450 001 

4.20(05) 0FF PEAK 0.03 

TOTAl. COMMERCIAL 462 74 94 (21) 

tnd0eflly 6.1)03) I.?) 007 21 40 26.15 (4.76) 

8.1)06) 000 000 005 001 (0.02) 

01(01) PEAK 008 0.00 125 59 

0.1(08) OFF PEAK 09 0.35 0.01 003 417 303 629 (112) 

0 '20(10) 2.650 0 ¶2 000 I 06 1.41 1 06 91 (0.56) 

0.20)12) PEAK 0.33 

95992110FF PEAK 40,201 2.9) 

0.3) 14) FEAR 0.79 

03(14(011 p006 93,170 2)0(0 1131 25.49 3.263. 55 35.4' 4.202,55 (939.47) 

TOTAL INDUSTRIAL '135112 41.58 59 .37. ,3,391 4,338 '(946) 

Cl (a) 5en000040 LaM Leon lOan 5KW 35 0.12 0.00 (.00 227 (0
,
55) 

Cl 6) 041101100(nd Load 5Kw & Upla 500Kw 9,250 5.66 0.22 0,50 10.59 0.53 11395 (43.36) 

Cl 0)28)) Peel, 021 0.01 340 466 (7 46) 

C.1C)25)l all Peak 549 4,06 0.16 0.22 66.59 022 6881 (2022) 

C.29)25) 1' PEAR 0.01 

C20)20) 70FF PEAK 306 0.14 

TOTAL BULK SUPPLY 1826 :;'.; 13.79 190 (66) 

AGRICULTURE 0.10(41,42,43,44,46) 328 0.13 40.70 57.53 (14.14) 

AGRICULTURE 0.2. (17,19,49,52) (905) 6,200 47.06 1.80 1,26 564,11 (.26 343.03 221.18 

AGRICULTURE 044 (47.44.46,62)1906) 50,002 0.00 0.00 1040 10.40 

0.20(50,51,13,04)1 P1805 0.05 0.00 

0.20 (50,51.50,14)TOP NOR 0.00 

TOTAL AGR1CUURAL TLL '68283 10 5J 42 sos f oi - 
F 

A.2A(55) 5 970 035 35534 . (5250) 

1890.'0 053 

T83 
10  F' 

n.4I',1  r 

49 490 
'av" 

LO8 
L vo'loR '0 

O3 
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TESCO Tariff Statement 

 

Annua' 2023.24  
As per New Rate.  

   

Dnt,)plIon 

Do,on,tIS A.IA)01) 80 unIts 

MDI Chalgnd 

(OW) 

SalEs 

(MhWhI 

054 

SaI Mis 

(Mago) 

0.7' 

LoAd NEPRAE,9(RE58 544)8 

LoAd. r)osd cha Va,ibI chaMe'  

(%sge)' (0-/kW/M) .' (Os/kwh) 

lO 

GOP 7Jo6)E0d1st8f 

ESod c5s53o Varioble Cha,80 

(s,/hW/M) (Rn/kwh) 

• . 0sbst4y 

Finod (54,68 VarIAble Chnt4o 

)8njkW/M (Vs/kWh) 

2.13 002 

31851 

101.200 

201.300 

Unlln PIN 

21111, PIN 

301.788 Sf11, PIN 

700 4o8 above 

5.18)02)1' OFFPEAO 

8785 3.04 • 

• 

• 

- 

1,059.48 

8,861.61 

16,265.37 

-
-

6,614.60 

9)069 

2.41 

- 

619.96 

6,124.93 

13,02221 

50,802.78 

1,202.49 

329 

2,525.09 

323896 

(2. 188.19) 

(34 1.721 

(0,88) 

603.84 2109 

107221 37.06 

052.57 10.10 

5529 I SI • 

020 061 - 

TOTALDOMES1C 0 ''2378 .10482 3L508. 31,892.BI '3,613.61 

Constnetolll 8.21404) 5 10 0 18 79,42 131,77 (22 34) 

8.281 OS) 12 000 000 0.00 0.00 

A-2C(05)T PEAK 463 0,0) 

A-OdES) OPF PEAK 0.03 

462 

IoUosLrl.I 8.1 (08) 1 66 0.04 23,28 - 26,46 (5.18) 

8.1(08) 0.00 000 008 0.08 0.02) 

81)09) PEAK 008 0,03 1.37 I 73 (036) 

9.1)09) 0FF PEAK 95 038 0.0) 003 453 0,03 015 ('221 

9'2A)101 0,0 00 0)3 0,00 1.06 .53 I 06 2)4 (06)) 

0-28)12) PP.60 0.32 

8.3)12)7 OFF P6551 40,209 2 78 

0.0)14) PEAK 0.78 

83(14)0189648 93.110 2)360 5095 09.41 3 .6 89.72 39,41 4,682.06 (1,522,341 

':', '-(oTALiNousnRlAL -136113 (1.035) 

C-I (4) saflCllO,tsd 10,4 Leo, than SOW 36 0.11 000 1,44 2.28 1084) 

0.1(6) llflCtloned Load SEWS spIn 540 lOw 1,254 6.16 021 060 76,82 050 124,05 147  IS) 

0.10)965 Peak 0.22 001 3.70 5,20 (1.19) 

C.ICI0Kl Elf P85k 540 4.42 0.55 023 62.85 022 14 86 32300) 

C'28164) 1 P060 0.05 

COBOl) 10FF PEAK 306 0.53 

TOTAL BULK SUPPLY 1826 :14.99 a. '135- 206 '2 

AGRiCULTURE 0-IA (41,42243,44,40) • 3.55 0.12 - 44,39 . 
- 

62.40 (182) 

AGRICULTURE 0-24 (41,48,46,52) (505) 6,260 - 5121 '.77 128 614,51 5.26 373.83 240.68 

AGRICULTURE 0-2441,48,46.52) (Sob) 62,862 0.00 0.06 25,60 - 10.40 

9.2050,95.53,54)1' P NOR - 0.00 0.00 

6.28 (5551,53,54) TOP NOR 5.00 

TOTALAGRICULTURALTJWELL 
- 
58283 

•.a..'04 

54,,8 
• ' 

.i, 
.'''0'2, 

-4i - 669 
..' 

2 436 
- 

222 

646(86) 0 1026 3.37 20005 - (07 13) 

- as;. • - 1'o do - $o a :--':-'-o '''2D8 :--;o t'j'2:4.57 

II J 
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A par New Rate 

(01901 

14071* 
7.I.,,.I,,.41.,:17 

(161 1045IIIUIUT,1Il( Isln(4 
Ooi,IplIo. MOICOIIOSA 5,?.. 5.10050, 

60.2 1.1901 r160d Cfl.00.  0.fl.bIeCfl040 0(1.2 fl..gR. 0.lVI55.Cfl.,.. ChIg* V.,I.bi.CI..lr. 

(4*31 (MkWl) (i(..( '"11fl.l (Ro/6\Y5M). (Ro/kWU) (00)5W/Mt $00J0W() (P.0JSW/M) tOo/kWh) 

0*l1lI00 4-1AI( (0 LII1I0 041 002 142 239 003 

1.109 VIAlS - 5459 2.57 1,11006 763.66 02590 

001.200 Ulol, PIN 00425 2099 5.72063 6.5004.06 2.63992 

2004900.01SP.1.i - 26590 3(0! 15.202 67 1511064 1.6220 I 

0UT.11IU,*. P114 61170 640 - 9.53720 11,95499 2020 II) 

1006040600. 6205 (.97 - 1021.25 353 493 

4.1930(7 0fF-flAIl 000 00? 270 094 50593 

TOTAL.DOMESTIC 2723 - ..., .40,691 4291.74 

C20011110101*.OA(0*( 570 0?? ITS, 5(362 (24943 

4.0940(5 10 000 000 000 020 

A.204045T P1015 450 003 

6.00(015 OFF PUAK 045 

TOTAL'CoMMERctAL 462 (25) 

51061911.A (-1 (Dl) 2 (7 007 2706 3220 (054) 

B-loll) 001 200 027 005 (203) 

91(00) P14(1 0 50 002 90 20? :0423 

9.0(255 OFT P0031 61 014 0,01 003 524 003 671 (1 02) 

6.041105 2.000 015 000 (06 179 (06 250 loll, 

9.59913) P0615 532 

9.0(123 10FF 0(454 42.209 293 

0.0(140 71*01 077 

*0 (14) OIl 9 3. 17 5 24592 1101 3541 4,22057 0541 510175 ((.152 50) 

"TOTAl, IN0U STRSAL 136912 469,22 ¶502 '4,320 31 (501) 

C-IC 5002590.4 LO.dLt,, In.,, 1(0. 36 0(2 0,00 II? 266 (3 56) 

0.0(6) lool0500.sdLo.0 161.4.7(0100(6. 1,094 113 022 050 (560 510 •4*60 55 013 

0.10(00(5 P..9 015 001 052 607 11065 

C. 10)215 0?! 71,0 100 015 014 022 6565 C22 0730 25663 

0.09921(7 P00K 0.01 

0.23(01) 70fF P6*91 0000 010 

17,46 
--I.  

;;j.6 

15 '(-.11/I,- 
241' 

6060013090 0.14 (41.42,40.44,61) 425 055 5245 TOOT (25 53) 

AGRICULTURE 040541,41.494(5(0091) 4.200 0051 92 121 72111 12$ 26441 

*5410401*66 0.7* 54Y,40,41.I21(9o5( 00900 000 020 1040 104$ 

2-00(90,9152,11(1 P1006 000 200 

0.200 (1lJl.14.64( TOP 0109 020 

.TOTARICULTURALT(WELLO,I-.,.6B203 'r''4i7l 4; 719. .,."'12, - .......- - 263 

44451(5 0 1241 003 24349 - (6751) 

510 1,(113.l5511A 4lO010ITOtal s000i 0-'o12 âS4OG50''i0 5.O.).0/ o ' 243o'*s.'-0 '/- -60 

. 

t-c  

_7 *  

(99A5 1I1t;20 

"j 1l T' I ,99 1 

-1 
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